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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3420 NORTHSIDE DR
KEY WEST, FL 33040

COORDINATES

24.5693450 - 24˚ 34’ 9.64’’Latitude (North): 
81.7617700 - 81˚ 45’ 42.37’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
422861.4UTM X (Meters): 
2717320.8UTM Y (Meters): 
1 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5656373 KEY WEST, FLTarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5655612 BOCA CHICA KEY, FLEast Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20151124Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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21 WICKER’S FIELD DDMS FLAGLER BETWEEN KENN SWF/LF Lower 2491, 0.472, SSW

20 HERTZ RENT A CAR 3840 N ROOSEVELT BLV LUST, UST, AST, ASBESTOS, Financial Assurance,... Higher 2477, 0.469, ENE

19 CIRCLE K #2708815 3032 N ROOSEVELT BLV LUST, UST, DWM CONTAM, Financial Assurance Higher 2472, 0.468, WSW

18 DION C STORES LLC#20 3228 FLAGLER AVE LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Financial... Higher 2469, 0.468, South

17 FORMER POINCIANA ELE 1212 14TH STREET CLEANUP SITES, RESP PARTY, UIC Higher 2080, 0.394, SSW

16 DION C STORE LLC #21 3700 N ROOSEVELT BLV LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Financial... Lower 1549, 0.293, ENE

15 FORMER NAS ZONE G - NAS KEY WEST INST CONTROL, DWM CONTAM Higher 1220, 0.231, South

C14 RITE AID #2145 3300 N ROOSEVELT BLV RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1158, 0.219, West

13 MORRISON SALES SERVI 3500 N ROOSEVELT BLV RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1115, 0.211, NE

C12 AAA DRY CLEANERS 3228 N ROOSEVELT BLV RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1055, 0.200, West

C11 SEARS ROEBUCK & CO 3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV RCRA-CESQG Lower 1055, 0.200, West

C10 SEARS #2215 3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV LUST, UST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, RESP PARTY,...Lower 1055, 0.200, West

C9 SEARS 3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1055, 0.200, West

8 BAYSIDE INN 3444 N ROOSEVELT AVE LUST, UST, AST, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM Lower 818, 0.155, NNE

B7 PUBLIX STORE #0500 3316 N ROOSEVELT BLV RCRA-CESQG Lower 799, 0.151, WNW

B6 PUBLIX SUPER MARKET 3316 N ROOSEVELT BLV AST Lower 799, 0.151, WNW

B5 WINN DIXIE STORES IN 3316 N ROOSEVELT BLV AST Lower 799, 0.151, WNW

B4 ROYAL FURNITURE 3326 N ROOSEVELT BLV RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 743, 0.141, NW

3 KEY WEST CITY-WWTP TRUMBO POINT ANNEX F AST Higher 631, 0.120, WSW

A2 THE CITIZEN 3420 NORTHSIDE DR FINDS, ECHO TP

A1 THE CITIZEN 3420 NORTHSIDE DR RCRA NonGen / NLR TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
3420 NORTHSIDE DR
KEY WEST, FL  33040

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

THE CITIZEN
3420 NORTHSIDE DR
KEY WEST, FL  33040

FLR000215483RCRA NonGen / NLR
EPA ID:: FLR000215483

THE CITIZEN
3420 NORTHSIDE DR
KEY WEST, FL  33040

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110064674598

ECHO
Registry ID: 110064674598

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
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Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
FF TANKS Federal Facilities Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
TANKS Storage Tank Facility List

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Institutional Controls Registry

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Database

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Centers
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INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PRIORITYCLEANERS Priority Ranking List
Fl Sites Sites List
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
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US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Permitted Facilities Listing
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
CLEANUP SITES DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing
DEDB Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats
SITE INV SITES Site Investigation Section Sites Listing
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
NPDES Wastewater Facility Regulation Database

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list
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RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are
     4 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PUBLIX STORE #0500   3316 N ROOSEVELT BLV WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) B7 14
EPA ID:: FLR000196006

     SEARS   3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) C9 21
EPA ID:: FLD984259465

     SEARS ROEBUCK & CO   3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) C11 35
EPA ID:: FLTMP8901798

     MORRISON SALES SERVI   3500 N ROOSEVELT BLV NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) 13 39
EPA ID:: FLD092242213

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Facility Directory (Solid Waste Facilities).

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site  within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WICKER’S FIELD DDMS   FLAGLER BETWEEN KENN SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) 21 96
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 07/16/2018
Facility-Site Id: 98407
Class Status: INACTIVE (I)

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s
PCTO1--Petroleum Contamination Detail Report.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/16/2018 has revealed that there are 6
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DION C STORES LLC#20   3228 FLAGLER AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) 18 62
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8511705
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Discharge Cleanup Status: ANTD - APPROVED - NO TASK LEVEL DATA
Discharge Cleanup Status: SA - SA ONGOING
Discharge Cleanup Status: PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATA

     CIRCLE K #2708815   3032 N ROOSEVELT BLV WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) 19 75
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8842365
Discharge Cleanup Status: SA - SA ONGOING
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING

     HERTZ RENT A CAR   3840 N ROOSEVELT BLV ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.469 mi.) 20 90
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8511674
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAYSIDE INN   3444 N ROOSEVELT AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) 8 15
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9102775
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING

     SEARS #2215   3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) C10 23
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 8628217
Discharge Cleanup Status: SA - SA ONGOING

     DION C STORE LLC #21   3700 N ROOSEVELT BLV ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) 16 45
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8511639
Discharge Cleanup Status: PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATA
Discharge Cleanup Status: RA - RA ONGOING

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. Shortly after the
September 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of the storage tank facilities in
the state from their reports.  Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage facilities are included in that set.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 UST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAYSIDE INN   3444 N ROOSEVELT AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) 8 15
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 9102775
Facility Status: CLOSED

     SEARS #2215   3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) C10 23
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Tank Status: B
Facility-Site Id: 8628217
Facility Status: CLOSED
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AST: Shortly after the Sept 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of
the storage tank facilities in the state from their reports.  Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage
facilities are included in that set.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 AST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KEY WEST CITY-WWTP   TRUMBO POINT ANNEX F WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) 3 9
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Facility-Site Id: 9201025
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WINN DIXIE STORES IN   3316 N ROOSEVELT BLV WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) B5 12
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Facility-Site Id: 9300642
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Status: CLOSED

     PUBLIX SUPER MARKET   3316 N ROOSEVELT BLV WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) B6 13
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Facility-Site Id: 9808299
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

     BAYSIDE INN   3444 N ROOSEVELT AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) 8 15
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Facility-Site Id: 9102775
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Status: CLOSED

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL: The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are
subject to institutional and engineering controls.

     A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2018 has revealed that there
     is 1 INST CONTROL site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER NAS ZONE G -   NAS KEY WEST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) 15 44
Facility-Site Id: DOD_9_3289

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that
     there are 3 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROYAL FURNITURE   3326 N ROOSEVELT BLV NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) B4 11
EPA ID:: FLR000170142

     AAA DRY CLEANERS   3228 N ROOSEVELT BLV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) C12 36
EPA ID:: FLD984231233

     RITE AID #2145   3300 N ROOSEVELT BLV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) C14 42
EPA ID:: FL0000081802

DWM CONTAM: A listing of active or known sites. The listing includes sites that need cleanup but are
not actively being working on because the agency currently does not have funding (primarily petroleum and
drycleaning).

     A review of the DWM CONTAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/2017 has revealed that there are
     6 DWM CONTAM sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER NAS ZONE G -   NAS KEY WEST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) 15 44
     DION C STORES LLC#20   3228 FLAGLER AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) 18 62

Program Site Id: 8511705

     CIRCLE K #2708815   3032 N ROOSEVELT BLV WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) 19 75
Program Site Id: 8842365

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAYSIDE INN   3444 N ROOSEVELT AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) 8 15
Program Site Id: 9102775

     SEARS #2215   3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) C10 23
Program Site Id: 8628217

     DION C STORE LLC #21   3700 N ROOSEVELT BLV ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) 16 45
Program Site Id: 8511639

RESP PARTY: Open, inactive and closed responsible party sites

     A review of the RESP PARTY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2018 has revealed that there are
     2 RESP PARTY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER POINCIANA ELE   1212 14TH STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) 17 60
Site Status: OPEN

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SEARS #2215   3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) C10 23
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Site Status: OPEN
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

EVERGLADES NATL PK-FT JEFFERSON  LUST, FF TANKS
CUDJOE KEY SANITARY LANDFILL  ODI

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yA66cHbyp7FAhXd60Vs3Kvjct88HbShbvhdAnoaprQU7C4EFoJ941Alhi0LXlPtdYTQ73yv0.SwV4wFsWdG6bZYKRJAvo59jh7V5KpgtTDe8aQ.8ZvY6Wknbh.vSjUchoH7AXeHvLdOhhhGdPHQ4L8In1VtoHREaXgE6nu3yEVSAj3F6wKQ34yhcC.vHSNjbbWX9AqcpIL37mxtFqLW49TuhfofX6ZmdM.w5yDA0ECoVv6gsFVW4PLtKLkvvkAljPeXBFrDts5c8Krd8RJj4uhObYsNScOPh11sBuNvvIy1hRiBdTFD67V1yWakApNs6M6G49sWcPb.HyaybjWJ3hK3ppru7mkJFQDU8.BahSy4XN5ZdLks8fDB05EVVfuHsrw.46ysKy0VvnLijjS67TIqtTHJ8Nw78rt.CVBzb7rwSr0MhMb87yyIvl7mhHiwdbLQBWiynUrnoaWKa55C2z.kr5iFQTliUm5S5kduCSMr4STBEtXEvaXuoNj.J0HY9CJ.6KDzyI70AFhk6YhN4YyTceDAHZCQbHKL3OcspFnI7SATFkhoV1VWhHLBXvDBd6w94Cg40gLsV.k9s4gm3LnLKv0jvYI1jAxWCO6Nt6I389bL881H6btKbzuNSVO9hLOm8V0VvVf7hqMMdKrP5HHanky.oPOxaWQQBAWrrq4EQhC.UNYUBF99ChKn4bovESVL3SndoDM8JAZY9vki3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yA66cHbyp7FAhXd60Vs3Kvjct88HbShbvhdAnoaprQU7C4EFoJ941Alhi0LXlPtdYTQ73yv0.SwV4wFsWdG6bZYKRJAvo59jh7V5KpgtTDe8aQ.8ZvY6Wknbh.vSjUchoH7AXeHvLdOhhhGdPHQ4L8In1VtoHREaXgE6nu3yEVSAj3F6wKQ34yhcC.vHSNjbbWX9AqcpIL37mxtFqLW49TuhfofX6ZmdM.w5yDA0ECoVv6gsFVW4PLtKLkvvkAljPeXBFrDts5c8Krd8RJj4uhObYsNScOPh11sBuNvvIy1hRiBdTFD67V1yWakApNs6M6G49sWcPb.HyaybjWJ3hK3ppru7mkJFQDU8.BahSy4XN5ZdLks8fDB05EVVfuHsrw.46ysKy0VvnLijjS67TIqtTHJ8Nw78rt.CVBzb7rwSr0MhMb87yyIvl7mhHiwdbLQBWiynUrnoaWKa55C2z.kr5iFQTliUm5S5kduCSMr4STBEtXEvaXuoNj.J0HY9CJ.6KDzyI70AFhk6YhN4YyTceDAHZCQbHKL3OcspFnI7SATFkho41VWhHLBXvDBd6w93Cg40gLsV.k9s4gm3LnLKv0jvYI1jAxWAO6Nt6I389bL881H7btKbzuNSVO9hLOm7V0VvVf7hqMMdKrP6HHanky.oPOxaWQQCAWrrq4EQhC.UNYU8F99ChKn4bovESVLCSndoDM8JAZY9vki3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    4  NR   NR    NR      4    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    6  NR   NR      4      2    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FF TANKS
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250UST
    4  NR   NR    NR      3    1 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Fl Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    4  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250          1RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCLEANUP SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DEDB
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    6  NR   NR      3      3    0 0.500DWM CONTAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    2  NR   NR      1      1    0 0.500RESP PARTY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SITE INV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   32    0    0    9   19    1    3- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/22/2015Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    850-245-8707Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-2400
                    BLAIR STONE ROADContact address:
                    NON  NOTIFIERContact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4254
                    NORTHSIDE DRMailing address:
                    FLR000215483EPA ID:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4254
                    3420 NORTHSIDE DRFacility address:
                    THE CITIZENFacility name:
                    05/22/2015Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A

Actual:
1 ft.

 

Property KEY WEST, FL  33040
Target 3420 NORTHSIDE DR FLR000215483
A1 RCRA NonGen / NLRTHE CITIZEN 1018155522
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064674598DFR URL:
                                   110064674598Registry ID:
                                   1018124063Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110064674598Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A

Actual:
1 ft.

 

Property KEY WEST, FL  33040
Target ECHO3420 NORTHSIDE DR    N/A
A2 FINDSTHE CITIZEN 1018124063

        10000Gallons:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        01-JAN-1997Install Date:
        01-JAN-1997Status Date:
        In serviceStatus:
        4Tank Id:

                    (305) 293-6409Owner Phone:
                    DAVID FERNANDEZOwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
                    OPERATIONS MGMT INTLOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 4998Owner Address:
                    KEY WEST CITYOwner Name:
                    41801Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 34 7 / 81 45 50Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
        (305) 292-5100Facility Phone:
        Local GovernmentType Description:
        OPENFacility Status:
        9201025Facility ID:

AST:

631 ft.
0.120 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1 ft.

 

< 1/8 KEY WEST, FL  33040
WSW TRUMBO POINT ANNEX FLEMING KEY    N/A
3 ASTKEY WEST CITY-WWTP A100131461

TC5514948.2s   Page 9
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
        Diesel-generator,pumpSubstance:
        01-MAR-1989Install Date:
        18-AUG-1997Status Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        3Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        6000Gallons:
        Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatContent Description:
        Fuel oil-on site heatSubstance:
        01-MAR-1989Install Date:
        18-AUG-1997Status Date:
        UnmaintainedStatus:
        2Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        6000Gallons:
        Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatContent Description:
        Fuel oil-on site heatSubstance:
        01-MAR-1989Install Date:
        18-AUG-1997Status Date:
        UnmaintainedStatus:
        1Tank Id:

                    Steel/galvanized metalPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    4Tank ID:

                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    4Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    4Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    4Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    4Tank Id:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    4Tank Id:

                    SteelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    4Tank Id:

Construction:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

KEY WEST CITY-WWTP  (Continued) A100131461
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Florida Oculus:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        600Gallons:

KEY WEST CITY-WWTP  (Continued) A100131461

                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/12/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    10/06/2010Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-737.400(5)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    850-245-8707Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-2400
                    BLAIR STONE ROADContact address:
                    NON  NOTIFIERContact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDMailing address:
                    FLR000170142EPA ID:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    3326 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    ROYAL FURNITUREFacility name:
                    10/06/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

743 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
0.141 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040
NW 3326 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FLR000170142
B4 RCRA NonGen / NLRROYAL FURNITURE 1014389131
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/12/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/06/2010Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/12/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    10/06/2010Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-737.400(5)(b)1.Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:

ROYAL FURNITURE  (Continued) 1014389131

        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        01-JUL-1980Install Date:
        30-NOV-1993Status Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        1Tank Id:

                    (305) 783-2787Owner Phone:
                    GENE GUERTINOwner Contact:
                    POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1141 SW 18TH AVEOwner Address:
                    WINN DIXIE STORES INCOwner Name:
                    24198Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 33 47 / 81 45 51Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
        (305) 783-2787Facility Phone:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        9300642Facility ID:

AST:

799 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
0.151 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040
WNW 3316 N ROOSEVELT BLVD    N/A
B5 ASTWINN DIXIE STORES INC A100131571
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Florida Oculus:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        1000Gallons:

WINN DIXIE STORES INC  (Continued) A100131571

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    SteelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

Construction:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        2250Gallons:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        01-AUG-2013Install Date:
        01-AUG-2013Status Date:
        In serviceStatus:
        2Tank Id:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        1000Gallons:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        01-JUL-2006Install Date:
        01-AUG-2013Status Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        1Tank Id:

                    (863) 499-5418Owner Phone:
                    MICHAEL HEWETTOwner Contact:
                    LAKELAND, FL 33802Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 407Owner Address:
                    PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS INC - ENVIRONMENTALOwner Name:
                    25164Owner Id:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                    Not reportedPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        CDEP Contractor Own:
        (305) 296-2225Facility Phone:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        OPENFacility Status:
        9808299Facility ID:

AST:

799 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster B
0.151 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040
WNW 3316 N ROOSEVELT BLVD    N/A
B6 ASTPUBLIX SUPER MARKET #500 A100379707
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Suction piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

PUBLIX SUPER MARKET #500  (Continued) A100379707

                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    850-245-8707Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-2400
                    BLAIR STONE ROADContact address:
                    NON  NOTIFIERContact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDMailing address:
                    FLR000196006EPA ID:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    3316 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    PUBLIX STORE #0500Facility name:
                    11/13/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

799 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster B
0.151 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040
WNW 3316 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FLR000196006
B7 RCRA-CESQGPUBLIX STORE #0500 1015753300
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    11/08/2012Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or

PUBLIX STORE #0500  (Continued) 1015753300

                              (305)296-7593Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9102775Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

818 ft. DWM CONTAM
0.155 mi. CLEANUP SITES

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ASTKEY WEST, FL  33040
NNE UST3444 N ROOSEVELT AVE    N/A
8 LUSTBAYSIDE INN U001378602

TC5514948.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              05/09/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12-OCT-90Discharge Date:
                              9102775Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              WILSON_MJSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              05/09/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              10/12/1990Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              09/17/1991RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              3542Related Party ID:
                              30-SEP-03Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              33040Zip:
                              FLState:
                              YBad Address Ind:
                              (305)296-7593Phone:
                              FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309Contact City/State/Zip:
                              1500 NW 62ND STContact Address:
                              CASA MAGNA MANAGEMENT INVESTMENTContact Company:
                              JERRY WODAContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              CASA MAGNA MGMNT INCOperator:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              09/30/2003Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 34 17.86 / 81 45 37.22Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:

BAYSIDE INN  (Continued) U001378602
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              05-09-2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              10-12-1990Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              9102775Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              A - Leaded GasPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              WILSON_MJSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              05/09/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              10/12/1990Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              WILSON_MJSite Manager:
                              10/28/1991Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              09/16/1991Letter Of Intent Date:
                              13-NOV-91Elig Status Date:
                              13-NOV-91Eligibility Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              16-SEP-91Application Received Date:

BAYSIDE INN  (Continued) U001378602
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    JERRY WODAOwner Contact:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1500 NW 62ND STOwner Address:
                    CASA MAGNA MANAGEMENT INVESTMENTOwner Name:
                    3542Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 34 16 / 81 45 35Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 296-7593Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    9102775Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              95097RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44244SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCTM5 - Team 5Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              WILSON_MJSite Mgr:

BAYSIDE INN  (Continued) U001378602
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    JERRY WODAOwner Contact:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    1500 NW 62ND STOwner Address:
                    CASA MAGNA MANAGEMENT INVESTMENTOwner Name:
                    3542Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 34 16 / 81 45 35Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
        (305) 296-7593Facility Phone:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        9102775Facility ID:

AST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-JUN-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-JUN-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-JUN-1990Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (305) 296-7593Owner Phone:

BAYSIDE INN  (Continued) U001378602
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PCTM5Office/ District:
                    37.22Long SS:
                    45Long MM:
                    81Long DD:
                    17.86Lat SS:
                    34Lat MM:
                    24Lat DD:
                    9102775Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                              24 34 17.86 / 81 45 37.22Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              06/01/2005Verification Date:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRVerifier Affiliation:
                              STONE_HVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              TKHQCollect Affiliation:
                              06/01/2005Collect Date:
                              STONE_HCollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              APPRXPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SDOC3 Office Id:
                              10/16/2018Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              9102775Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              55851142DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        4000Gallons:
        Leaded GasContent Description:
        Leaded gasSubstance:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        30-JUN-1990Status Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        3Tank Id:

                    (305) 296-7593Owner Phone:

BAYSIDE INN  (Continued) U001378602
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedIneligible:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    HARNDatum:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    ACTIVERemediation Status:
                    9Priority Score:
                    WILSON_MJProject Manager:
                    UOffsite Contamination:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:

BAYSIDE INN  (Continued) U001378602

                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040
                    3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    BERT ELWOODOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    305-294-3356Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4114
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDContact address:
                    BERT  ELWOODContact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4114
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDMailing address:
                    FLD984259465EPA ID:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4197
                    3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    SEARSFacility name:
                    08/14/2003Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1055 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOKEY WEST, FL  33040
West FINDS3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FLD984259465
C9 RCRA-CESQGSEARS 1004684349
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    08/14/2003Evaluation date:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SEARSSite name:
                    08/03/1993Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/04/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

SEARS  (Continued) 1004684349
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005625261DFR URL:
                                   110005625261Registry ID:
                                   1004684349Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005625261Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:

SEARS  (Continued) 1004684349

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              MR WHIPPLEOperator:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              12/11/2006Score Effective Date:
                              8Score:
                              0Datum:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 34 8.7243 / 81 45 59.6493Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)294-4651Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8628217Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

TIER 2
1055 ft. RESP PARTYSite 2 of 5 in cluster C
0.200 mi. DWM CONTAM

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CLEANUP SITESKEY WEST, FL  33040
West UST3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVD    N/A
C10 LUSTSEARS #2215 U001362651
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MALDONADO_RESite Manager:
                              02/14/1990Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              12/22/1988Letter Of Intent Date:
                              04-DEC-90Elig Status Date:
                              04-DEC-90Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              22-DEC-88Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              12/07/1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              09-SEP-88Discharge Date:
                              8628217Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MALDONADO_RESite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              12/07/1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              09/09/1988Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              4197RP Zip:
                              11/10/1986RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              19439Related Party ID:
                              11-DEC-06Score Effective Date:
                              8Score:
                              33040, 4197Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (305)294-4627Phone:
                              KEY WEST, FL 33040Contact City/State/Zip:
                              3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVDContact Address:
                              SEARS ROEBUCK & COContact Company:
                              G HALLContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

SEARS #2215  (Continued) U001362651
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              44336SR Task ID:
                              PCTM6 - Team 6Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MALDONADO_RESite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              12-07-1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              09-09-1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8628217Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              L - Waste OilPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              MALDONADO_RESite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              12/07/1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              09/09/1988Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

SEARS #2215  (Continued) U001362651
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                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    500Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-NOV-1965Install Date:
                    31-OCT-1988Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (305) 294-4627Owner Phone:
                    G HALLOwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner Address:
                    SEARS ROEBUCK & COOwner Name:
                    19439Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 34 8 / 81 46 0Lat/Long (dms):
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 294-4651Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8628217Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44339RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              44338RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44337SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:

SEARS #2215  (Continued) U001362651
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              500Map Source Scale:
                              IMAGERY_11_13Map Source:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              06/29/2016Collect Date:
                              WILLIAMS_CACollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              North American Datum of 1983DC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              3Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              CENTRPC2 Proximity Id:
                              CAP_ROIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SDOC3 Office Id:
                              10/16/2018Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              OTHCUCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              CUCPAC Program Area Id:
                              COM_274276Source Database Id:
                              under 62-780
                              Compliance and Enforcement Tracking - Responsible Party waste cleanupSource Database Name:
                              55844960DEP Cleanup Site Key:

                              24 34 8.7243 / 81 45 59.6493Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              10/23/2003Verification Date:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTVerifier Affiliation:
                              TREBESCH_CL44Verifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              2195Map Source Scale:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTCollect Affiliation:
                              10/23/2003Collect Date:
                              TREBESCH_CL44Collect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              CENTRPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SDOC3 Office Id:
                              10/16/2018Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              8628217Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              55851320DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

SEARS #2215  (Continued) U001362651
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              500Interpolation Scale:
                              500Map Source Scale:
                              IMAGERY_11_13Map Series Used:
                              06/29/2016Collect Date:
                              CLCollect Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              WILLIAMS_CACollect Username:
                              CENTRProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              NAD83Datum:
                              15Priority Score:
                              nOffsite Cont Impact:
                              Hydraulic OilContaminants:
                              11/14/2006Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              MASELLA_CProject Manager:
                              OPENSite Status:
                              304313Project Id:
                              274276Site Id:
                              South DistrictDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

                    Not reportedIneligible:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    HARNDatum:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    WAITINGRemediation Status:
                    8Priority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    UOffsite Contamination:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:
                    PCSDOffice/ District:
                    59.6493Long SS:
                    45Long MM:
                    81Long DD:
                    8.7243Lat SS:
                    34Lat MM:
                    24Lat DD:
                    8628217Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                              24 34 8.7555 / 81 45 59.6888Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              NAD83DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              COMETSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              06/29/2016Verification Date:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              WILLIAMS_CAVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:

SEARS #2215  (Continued) U001362651
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    2012Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

                    Not reportedContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    305-292-4239Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    MIKE HARNISHContact Name:
                    Tier II Emergency 24 Hour ContactContact Type:
                    4135302Facility Id:
                    2012Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

Contact:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    SEARS ROEBUCK AND COMPANYCompany Name:
                    Robyn West / Environmental SpecialistData Submitted By:
                    09/03/2013First Submit Date:
                    09/03/2013Last Modified Date:
                    423120NAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    5013SIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    -81.767100Longitude:
                    24.569190Latitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    4135302Facility Id:
                    2012Year:

TIER 2:

                              24 34 8.75549999 / 81 45 59.6888000Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              extend offsite.
                              that contamination above applicable standards or criteria DOES NOT
                              No, the best available evidence (such as completed SAR) demonstratesDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              North American Datum of 1983Decode for Datum:
                              South DistrictDecode for District:
                              06/29/2016Verification Date:
                              CLVerifying Program Id:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              WILLIAMS_CAVerifier Username:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:

SEARS #2215  (Continued) U001362651
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    561-308-0377Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Thomas MonsonContact Name:
                    Tier II Secondary ContactContact Type:
                    4135302Facility Id:
                    2012Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

                    chris.lipman@searshc.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    888-268-7327Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Sears Corporate Environmental Help LineContact Name:
                    Tier II Secondary 24 Hour ContactContact Type:
                    4135302Facility Id:
                    2012Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

                    Robyn.West@SearsHC.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    1-888-368-7327Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    847-268-0037Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Robyn WestContact Name:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    4135302Facility Id:
                    2012Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

                    Not reportedContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    561-308-0377Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Thomas MonsonContact Name:
                    Tier II Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    4135302Facility Id:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    Not reportedContact ID:

                    Not reportedContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    561-308-0377Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Thomas MonsonContact Name:
                    Tier II Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    3988415Facility Id:
                    2011Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

Contact:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    SEARS ROEBUCK AND COMPANYCompany Name:
                    Florida Division of Emergency ManagementData Submitted By:
                    11/09/2012First Submit Date:
                    11/12/2012Last Modified Date:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    -81.767100Longitude:
                    24.569190Latitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    3988415Facility Id:
                    2011Year:

                    Robyn.West@SearsHC.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    1-888-368-7327Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    847-268-0037Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Robyn WestContact Name:
                    Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                    4135302Facility Id:
                    2012Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
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                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    -81.77Longitude:
                    24.56919Latitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    2010Year:

                    Not reportedContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    305-292-4239Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    MIKE HARNISHContact Name:
                    Tier II Emergency 24 Hour ContactContact Type:
                    3988415Facility Id:
                    2011Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

                    Not reportedContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    561-308-0377Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Thomas MonsonContact Name:
                    Tier II Secondary ContactContact Type:
                    3988415Facility Id:
                    2011Year:
                    Not reportedContact ID:

                    chris.lipman@searshc.comContact Email:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    888-268-7327Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    Sears Corporate Environmental Help LineContact Name:
                    Tier II Secondary 24 Hour ContactContact Type:
                    3988415Facility Id:
                    2011Year:
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                    8760Maximum Quantity:
                    6570Average Quantity:
                    4Temperature Code:
                    1Pressure Code:
                    RContainer Code:
                    Entire FacilityLocation Name:
                    SOLIDChemical State:
                    LeadChemical Name:
                    7439921Chemical Code:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedData Submitted By:
                    Not reportedFirst Submit Date:
                    Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    -81.77Longitude:
                    24.56919Latitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    2010Year:

                    365Days On Site:
                    8760Maximum Quantity:
                    6570Average Quantity:
                    4Temperature Code:
                    1Pressure Code:
                    RContainer Code:
                    Entire FacilityLocation Name:
                    SOLIDChemical State:
                    LeadChemical Name:
                    7439921Chemical Code:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedData Submitted By:
                    Not reportedFirst Submit Date:
                    Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
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                    Not reportedFirst Submit Date:
                    Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    -81.77Longitude:
                    24.56919Latitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    2010Year:

                    365Days On Site:
                    1606Maximum Quantity:
                    1204Average Quantity:
                    4Temperature Code:
                    1Pressure Code:
                    RContainer Code:
                    Entire FacilityLocation Name:
                    LIQUID SOLUTIONChemical State:
                    Sulfuric acidChemical Name:
                    7664939Chemical Code:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedData Submitted By:
                    Not reportedFirst Submit Date:
                    Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    -81.77Longitude:
                    24.56919Latitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    2010Year:

                    365Days On Site:
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                    365Days On Site:
                    1606Maximum Quantity:
                    1204Average Quantity:
                    4Temperature Code:
                    1Pressure Code:
                    RContainer Code:
                    Entire FacilityLocation Name:
                    LIQUID SOLUTIONChemical State:
                    Sulfuric acidChemical Name:
                    7664939Chemical Code:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedData Submitted By:

SEARS #2215  (Continued) U001362651

                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    FLTMP8901798EPA ID:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4114
                    3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    SEARS ROEBUCK & COFacility name:
                    01/18/1989Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1055 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040
West 3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FLTMP8901798
C11 RCRA-CESQGSEARS ROEBUCK & CO 1014468988
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:

SEARS ROEBUCK & CO  (Continued) 1014468988

                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/27/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040
                    3228 N ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    MYRA CANTRELLOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4114
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDContact address:
                    MYRA  CANTRELLContact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4114
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDMailing address:
                    FLD984231233EPA ID:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4114
                    3228 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    AAA DRY CLEANERSFacility name:
                    11/10/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1055 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOKEY WEST, FL  33040
West FINDS3228 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FLD984231233
C12 RCRA NonGen / NLRAAA DRY CLEANERS 1000502950
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/09/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    04/29/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    05/10/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    07/19/1993Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/27/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/29/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    01/23/1992Date violation determined:
                    Listing - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GSC:40 CFR 261.5 (G)(3)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    AAA DRY CLEANERSSite name:
                    03/23/1992Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:

AAA DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000502950
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005615058DFR URL:
                                   110005615058Registry ID:
                                   1000502950Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005615058Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/29/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Listing - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    01/23/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/04/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/05/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/27/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    02/08/1993Evaluation date:

AAA DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000502950
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                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040
                    3500 N ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    ROBERT OUELLETOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/27/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040
                    3500 N ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    OUELLET ROBERTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    305-294-1003Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4225
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDContact address:
                    ROBERT  OUELLETContact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4225
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDMailing address:
                    FLD092242213EPA ID:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4225
                    3500 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    MORRISON SALES SERVICEFacility name:
                    02/10/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1115 ft.
0.211 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOKEY WEST, FL  33040
NE FINDS3500 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FLD092242213
13 RCRA-CESQGMORRISON SALES SERVICE 1000315290
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                    D018.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MORRISON SALES SERVICESite name:
                    08/17/1993Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/27/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

MORRISON SALES SERVICE  (Continued) 1000315290
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002537899Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/20/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/18/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/10/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    04/02/1998Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/25/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/20/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    03/18/1987Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GGR:Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D021.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:

MORRISON SALES SERVICE  (Continued) 1000315290
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002537899DFR URL:
                                   110002537899Registry ID:
                                   1000315290Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

MORRISON SALES SERVICE  (Continued) 1000315290

                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/20/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040
                    3300 N ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    DANIEL GALVANOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    305-296-6212Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDContact address:
                    DANIEL  GALVANContact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDMailing address:
                    FL0000081802EPA ID:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    3300 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    RITE AID #2145Facility name:
                    01/13/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1158 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster C
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOKEY WEST, FL  33040
West FINDS3300 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FL0000081802
C14 RCRA NonGen / NLRRITE AID #2145 1000859075
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002516830Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    RITE AID #2145Site name:
                    01/04/1994Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:

RITE AID #2145  (Continued) 1000859075
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002516830DFR URL:
                                   110002516830Registry ID:
                                   1000859075Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

RITE AID #2145  (Continued) 1000859075

                    Not reportedIneligible:
                    Not reportedProgram Eligible:
                    Not reportedMethod:
                    Not reportedDatum:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    ACTIVERemediation Status:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Tracie VaughtProject Manager:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    DODProgram Area:
                    SDOffice/ District:
                    Not reportedLong SS:
                    Not reportedLong MM:
                    Not reportedLong DD:
                    Not reportedLat SS:
                    Not reportedLat MM:
                    Not reportedLat DD:
                    Not reportedProgram Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                                   DPHO-DIGITAL ARIAL PHOTOGRAPHY WITH GROUND CONTROLAcquisition:
                                   1776Page Number:
                                   1655Book Number:
                                   31Section:
                                   3467 25 00054270000000Parcel ID:
                                   25ERange:
                                   67STownship:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedLegal Description:
                                   11/27/2000Inspection Date:
                                   Not reportedDate Removed:
                                   10/04/2000Mechanism - Date Order Issued:
                                   OTHERMechanism - Program Area:
                                   /1/98/08/3Mechanism - Date IC Removed:
                                   Not reportedDate Amended:
                                   24 33 55 / 81 45 42Lat/Long (dms):
                                   METAL - OTHERContamination:
                                   SOILContaminated Media:
                                   NONEEng Control Type:
                                   LAND USE RESTRICTIONInst Control Type:
                                   DOD_9_3289Facility Id:

Inst Control:

1220 ft.
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040
South DWM CONTAMNAS KEY WEST    N/A
15 INST CONTROLFORMER NAS ZONE G - POINCIANA HOUSING S114562755
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                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              11/01/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              08/23/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              05/17/1996Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              02/16/2016RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              72418Related Party ID:
                              27-JAN-05Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              33040, 4533Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (804)402-6977Phone:
                              KEY WEST, FL 33040Contact City/State/Zip:
                              638 UNITED STContact Address:
                              DION FUELS LLCContact Company:
                              JOHN CARYContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              03/01/2005Address Update:
                              02/16/2016Name Update:
                              JOHN CARYOperator:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              01/27/2005Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 34 18.5735 / 81 45 26.9539Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)296-2000Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8511639Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1549 ft. Financial Assurance
0.293 mi. DWM CONTAM

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CLEANUP SITESKEY WEST, FL  33040
ENE UST3700 N ROOSEVELT BLVD    N/A
16 LUSTDION C STORE LLC #216 U001362443
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                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              11/01/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              02/19/1990Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              07/22/1988Letter Of Intent Date:
                              01-MAR-90Elig Status Date:
                              01-MAR-90Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              22-JUL-88Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              05/04/1990Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              22-JUL-88Discharge Date:
                              8511639Facility ID:
                              400000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              10000Deductible Paid To Date:
                              10000Deductible Amount:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              11/01/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              05/30/1996Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              06/04/1996Letter Of Intent Date:
                              23-AUG-96Elig Status Date:
                              23-AUG-96Eligibility Status:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              22-JUL-96Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              08/23/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              17-MAY-96Discharge Date:
                              8511639Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              11/01/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              05/04/1990Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              07/22/1988Discharge Date:

DION C STORE LLC #216  (Continued) U001362443
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                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              05-17-1996Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8511639Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPollutant:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              11/01/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              05/04/1990Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              07/22/1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              11/01/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              08/23/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              05/17/1996Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:

DION C STORE LLC #216  (Continued) U001362443
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                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              07-22-1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8511639Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCTM5 - Team 5Tank Office:
                              11-01-2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              08-23-1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:

DION C STORE LLC #216  (Continued) U001362443
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                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    8511639Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44486RA Task ID:
                              1993-10-06 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              10-06-1993RAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              44485RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              10-06-1993SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44484SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              44483SR Task ID:
                              PCTM5 - Team 5Tank Office:
                              11-01-2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              05-04-1990Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
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                    5Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    20000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-NOV-1998Install Date:
                    01-NOV-1998Status Date:
                    DeletedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-APR-1983Install Date:
                    01-AUG-2007Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-APR-1983Install Date:
                    01-AUG-2007Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-APR-1983Install Date:
                    01-AUG-2007Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (804) 402-6977Owner Phone:
                    JOHN CARYOwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    638 UNITED STOwner Address:
                    DION FUELS LLCOwner Name:
                    72418Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 34 19 / 81 45 26Lat/Long (dms):
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                    Groundwater monitoringMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Monitor UST/liner spaceMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Internal liningConstruction Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-SEP-2007Install Date:
                    04-JAN-2017Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    20000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-NOV-1998Install Date:
                    01-NOV-1998Status Date:
                    DeletedStatus:
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                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-SEP-2007Install Date:
                    04-JAN-2017Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Double wall - pipe jacketPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    External protective coatingPiping Description:
                    Corrosion ProtectionPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Internal pipe/internal sump riserPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Annual tightness test/InventoryMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Statistical Inventory ReconcileMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Vapor monitoringMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:
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                    7Tank ID:

                    Statistical Inventory ReconcileMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Vapor monitoringMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Groundwater monitoringMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Monitor UST/liner spaceMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Internal liningConstruction Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
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                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    8Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    8Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    8Tank Id:

                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    8Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-SEP-2007Install Date:
                    04-JAN-2017Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    8Tank Id:

                    Internal pipe/internal sump riserPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

                    External protective coatingPiping Description:
                    Corrosion ProtectionPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Double wall - pipe jacketPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Annual tightness test/InventoryMonitoring Description:
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                    External protective coatingPiping Description:
                    Corrosion ProtectionPiping Category:
                    8Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Annual tightness test/InventoryMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Statistical Inventory ReconcileMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Monitor tank bottom spaceMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Vapor monitoringMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Groundwater monitoringMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Monitor UST/liner spaceMonitoring Description:
                    8Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Internal liningConstruction Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    8Tank Id:

                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    8Tank Id:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    8Tank Id:
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                    45Long MM:
                    81Long DD:
                    18.5735Lat SS:
                    34Lat MM:
                    24Lat DD:
                    8511639Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                              24 34 18.5735 / 81 45 26.9539Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              04/20/2004Verification Date:
                              FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              STANDRIDGE_NVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              1394Map Source Scale:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTCollect Affiliation:
                              02/02/2004Collect Date:
                              TREBESCH_CL44Collect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              3Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              EXACTPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SDOC3 Office Id:
                              10/16/2018Data Load Date:
                              PENDINGRSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              8511639Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              55854375DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    Double wall - pipe jacketPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    8Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    8Tank ID:

                    Internal pipe/internal sump riserPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    8Tank ID:
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               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511639Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               CRUM & FORSTER INDEMNITYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511639Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               24-JAN-2012Expire Date:
               24-JAN-2011Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511639Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                    Not reportedIneligible:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    HARNDatum:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    WAITINGRemediation Status:
                    9Priority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    UOffsite Contamination:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:
                    PCSDOffice/ District:
                    26.9539Long SS:
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               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511639Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               24-JAN-2010Expire Date:
               24-JAN-2009Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511639Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               23-AUG-1997Expire Date:
               23-AUG-1996Effective Date:
               PLUSInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511639Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               08-FEB-2018Expire Date:
               08-FEB-2017Effective Date:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
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               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               24-JAN-2017Expire Date:
               24-JAN-2015Effective Date:
               CRUM & FORSTER INDEMNITYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511639Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               24-JAN-2015Expire Date:
               24-JAN-2013Effective Date:
               AMERICAN SAFETY INDEMNITY COInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511639Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               24-JAN-2011Expire Date:
               24-JAN-2010Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
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                              CRCollect Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              MASELLA_CCollect Username:
                              APPRXProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              DMAPMethod ID:
                              NAD83Datum:
                              31Priority Score:
                              Not reportedOffsite Cont Impact:
                              Not reportedContaminants:
                              11/29/2004Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              MASELLA_CProject Manager:
                              OPENSite Status:
                              314501Project Id:
                              291195Site Id:
                              South DistrictDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

                              24 33 48 / 81 46 0Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              NAD83DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DMAPCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              COMETSource Database Name Code:
                              Not reportedVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              Not reportedVerification Date:
                              Not reportedVerifier Affiliation:
                              Not reportedVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              Not reportedMap Source Scale:
                              Not reportedMap Source:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              05/14/2010Collect Date:
                              MASELLA_CCollect Username:
                              NOT REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              North American Datum of 1983DC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Map InterpolationCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              6Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              APPRXPC2 Proximity Id:
                              CAP_ROIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SDOC3 Office Id:
                              10/16/2018Data Load Date:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              OTHCUCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              CUCPAC Program Area Id:
                              COM_291195Source Database Id:
                              under 62-780
                              Compliance and Enforcement Tracking - Responsible Party waste cleanupSource Database Name:
                              55845731DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

2080 ft.
0.394 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 UICKEY WEST, FL  33040
SSW RESP PARTY1212 14TH STREET    N/A
17 CLEANUP SITESFORMER POINCIANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S110333667
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                                                  ACTIVEWell Status:
                                                  SDDistrict:
                                                  Not reportedMIT Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Injection Well Plugged:
                                                  Not reportedDate Injection Well Operation Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Injection Well Construction Completed:
                                                  Not reportedInjection Interval End:
                                                  Not reportedInjection Interval Begin:
                                                  Not reportedInjection Well Casing Depth:
                                                  81:46:0Injection Well Longitude:
                                                  24:33:50Injection Well Latitude:
                                                  FLSSD4415739Injection Well EPA FLS Number:
                                                  5DInjection Well Subtype:
                                                  241 TRUMBO ROADResponsible Authority Address:
                                                  MICHAEL LANNON, SUPERINTENDENTResponsible Authority:
                                                  IW-2Well Name:
                                                  ACTIVEFacility Status:
                                                  5Facility Type:
                                                  79538Facility Id:

                                                  ACTIVEWell Status:
                                                  SDDistrict:
                                                  Not reportedMIT Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Injection Well Plugged:
                                                  Not reportedDate Injection Well Operation Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Injection Well Construction Completed:
                                                  Not reportedInjection Interval End:
                                                  Not reportedInjection Interval Begin:
                                                  Not reportedInjection Well Casing Depth:
                                                  81:46:0Injection Well Longitude:
                                                  24:33:50Injection Well Latitude:
                                                  FLSSD4411960Injection Well EPA FLS Number:
                                                  5DInjection Well Subtype:
                                                  241 TRUMBO ROADResponsible Authority Address:
                                                  MICHAEL LANNON, SUPERINTENDENTResponsible Authority:
                                                  IW-1Well Name:
                                                  ACTIVEFacility Status:
                                                  5Facility Type:
                                                  79538Facility Id:

UIC:

                              24 33 48 / 81 46 0Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedDecode for V_Method:
                              Not reportedDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Digital Map InterpolationDecode for Method:
                              North American Datum of 1983Decode for Datum:
                              South DistrictDecode for District:
                              Not reportedVerification Date:
                              Not reportedVerifying Program Id:
                              Not reportedVerifier Affiliation:
                              Not reportedVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedVerify Method Id:
                              6Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              Not reportedMap Source Scale:
                              Not reportedMap Series Used:
                              05/14/2010Collect Date:
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                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              04/06/2012Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ANTD - APPROVED - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              01/11/2006Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedRP Extension:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              02/16/2016RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              72418Related Party ID:
                              08-MAR-01Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              33040, 4604Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (804)402-6977Phone:
                              KEY WEST, FL 33040Contact City/State/Zip:
                              638 UNITED STContact Address:
                              DION FUELS LLCContact Company:
                              JOHN CARYContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              03/01/2005Address Update:
                              02/16/2016Name Update:
                              JOHN CARYOperator:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              03/08/2001Score Effective Date:
                              9Score:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 33 42.5738 / 81 45 45.8737Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)296-2000Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8511705Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2469 ft. Financial Assurance
0.468 mi. DWM CONTAM

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CLEANUP SITESKEY WEST, FL  33040
South UST3228 FLAGLER AVE    N/A
18 LUSTDION C STORES LLC#205 U001362469
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                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              05/02/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              12/02/1993Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              1200000Cap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1Tank Office:
                              10/16/2013Site Mgr End Date:
                              ROBERTS_MSite Manager:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              25-APR-06Elig Status Date:
                              25-APR-06Eligibility Status:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              20-APR-06Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              05/02/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              02-DEC-93Discharge Date:
                              8511705Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1Tank Office:
                              10/16/2013Site Mgr End Date:
                              ROBERTS_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              05/02/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/02/1993Discharge Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              11/09/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              11/23/2010Discharge Date:
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                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              04-06-2012Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ANTD - APPROVED - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              01-11-2006Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8511705Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              10/16/2013Site Mgr End Date:
                              ROBERTS_MSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
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                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              88156SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              11-09-2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              11-23-2010Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8511705Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
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                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              PCTM1 - Team 1Tank Office:
                              10-16-2013Site Mgr End Date:
                              ROBERTS_MSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              05-02-2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-02-1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8511705Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
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                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    8000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1981Install Date:
                    01-JAN-2006Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    6000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1981Install Date:
                    31-DEC-1993Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (804) 402-6977Owner Phone:
                    JOHN CARYOwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    638 UNITED STOwner Address:
                    DION FUELS LLCOwner Name:
                    72418Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 33 43 / 81 45 46Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    8511705Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
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                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

Construction:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAR-2006Install Date:
                    01-MAR-2006Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    8000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-DEC-1993Install Date:
                    01-JAN-2006Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    8000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1981Install Date:
                    01-JAN-2006Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:

DION C STORES LLC#205  (Continued) U001362469

TC5514948.2s   Page 68



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    6Tank Id:

                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

Construction:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-MAR-2006Install Date:
                    01-MAR-2006Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    5Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    5Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    5Tank Id:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
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                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    6Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    6Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    6Tank Id:

                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
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                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    7Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    7Tank Id:

Construction:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    5000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-MAR-2006Install Date:
                    01-MAR-2006Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    7Tank Id:
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                    8511705Program Site Id:
DWM CONTAM:

                              24 33 42.5738 / 81 45 45.8737Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              02/04/2004Verification Date:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTVerifier Affiliation:
                              TREBESCH_CL44Verifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              1627Map Source Scale:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTCollect Affiliation:
                              02/04/2004Collect Date:
                              TREBESCH_CL44Collect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              APPRXPC2 Proximity Id:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SDOC3 Office Id:
                              10/16/2018Data Load Date:
                              PENDINGRSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              8511705Source Database Id:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              55854384DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    7Tank ID:

Piping:
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               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               24-JAN-2015Expire Date:
               24-JAN-2013Effective Date:
               AMERICAN SAFETY INDEMNITY COInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511705Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               23-AUG-1997Expire Date:
               23-AUG-1993Effective Date:
               PLUSInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511705Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                    Not reportedIneligible:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    HARNDatum:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    WAITINGRemediation Status:
                    9Priority Score:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    NOffsite Contamination:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:
                    PCSDOffice/ District:
                    45.8737Long SS:
                    45Long MM:
                    81Long DD:
                    42.5738Lat SS:
                    33Lat MM:
                    24Lat DD:
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               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               24-JAN-2017Expire Date:
               24-JAN-2015Effective Date:
               CRUM & FORSTER INDEMNITYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511705Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               24-JAN-2012Expire Date:
               24-JAN-2011Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511705Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               24-JAN-2011Expire Date:
               24-JAN-2010Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511705Facility ID:
               3Region:
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               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               24-JAN-2008Expire Date:
               24-JAN-2007Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511705Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               72418Owner ID:
               31-AUG-1993Expire Date:
               01-APR-1991Effective Date:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               8511705Facility ID:
               3Region:

DION C STORES LLC#205  (Continued) U001362469

                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              25ERange:
                              67STownship:
                              033Section:
                              24 34 2.8278 / 81 46 8.9095Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              (919)774-6700Facility Phone:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8842365Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2472 ft.
0.468 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMKEY WEST, FL  33040
WSW UST3032 N ROOSEVELT BLVD    N/A
19 LUSTCIRCLE K #2708815 U001362775
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                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              08-NOV-88Discharge Date:
                              8842365Facility ID:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:

                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              TARVER_DSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              06/15/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              11/08/1988Discharge Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              06/03/2004Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              10/19/1994Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              6326RP Extension:
                              4295RP Zip:
                              05/20/1994RP Begin Date:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              4045Related Party ID:
                              06-JAN-09Score Effective Date:
                              10Score:
                              33040, 4016Zip:
                              FLState:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              (919)774-6700Phone:
                              RALEIGH, NC 27606Contact City/State/Zip:
                              1100 SITUS CTContact Address:
                              CIRCLE K STORES INCContact Company:
                              GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:

                              08/29/2006Address Update:
                              01/21/2016Name Update:
                              GRAHAM BIGGSOperator:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              01/06/2009Score Effective Date:
                              10Score:
                              0Datum:
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                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              TARVER_DSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              06/15/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              11/08/1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              A - Leaded GasPollutant:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              TARVER_DSite Manager:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              06/15/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              11/08/1988Discharge Date:

Contaminated Media:

                              Not reportedCap Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              TARVER_DSite Manager:
                              02/14/1990Inspection Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              07/31/1995Letter Of Intent Date:
                              09-MAR-90Elig Status Date:
                              09-MAR-90Eligibility Status:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              30-DEC-88Application Received Date:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              06/15/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
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                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              89175SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              06-03-2004Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              10-19-1994Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8842365Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
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                              44138RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              44137RAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44136SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              44135SR Task ID:
                              PCTM5 - Team 5Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              TARVER_DSite Mgr:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              06-15-2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              11-08-1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8842365Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
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                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-DEC-1988Install Date:
                    04-JAN-2018Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (919) 774-6700Owner Phone:
                    GRAHAM BIGGSOwner Contact:
                    RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGIS STE 100Owner Address 2:
                    1100 SITUS CTOwner Address:
                    CIRCLE K STORES INCOwner Name:
                    4045Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 34 3 / 81 46 9Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    8842365Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
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                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-DEC-1988Install Date:
                    04-JAN-2018Status Date:
                    Temp out of serviceStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    3000Gallons:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    ZSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1983Install Date:
                    31-DEC-1988Status Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:
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                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-DEC-1988Install Date:
                    01-DEC-1988Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:
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                    ZSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-DEC-1988Status Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

Construction:
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                    1Tank ID:
Piping:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    1Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    1Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-DEC-1988Install Date:
                    04-JAN-2018Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    3000Gallons:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
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                    2Tank ID:
Monitoring:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    2Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-DEC-1988Install Date:
                    04-JAN-2018Status Date:
                    Temp out of serviceStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    3000Gallons:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    ZSubstance:
                    01-JUL-1983Install Date:
                    31-DEC-1988Status Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    1Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
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                    3Tank Id:

                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    3Tank Id:

Construction:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-DEC-1988Install Date:
                    01-DEC-1988Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    2Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    2Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
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                    2.8278Lat SS:
                    34Lat MM:
                    24Lat DD:
                    8842365Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    3000Gallons:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    ZSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    31-DEC-1988Status Date:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    3Tank ID:

Piping:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    3Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
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               (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:
               8842365Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (919) 774-6700Resp Party Phone:
               GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
               RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               1100 SITUS CT #100Owner Address:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOnwer Name:
               4045Owner ID:
               01-DEC-2017Expire Date:
               01-DEC-2016Effective Date:
               IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:
               8842365Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (919) 774-6700Resp Party Phone:
               GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
               RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               1100 SITUS CT #100Owner Address:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOnwer Name:
               4045Owner ID:
               17-DEC-2011Expire Date:
               17-DEC-2010Effective Date:
               CHUBBInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:
               8842365Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                    YesIneligible:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    HARNDatum:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    ACTIVERemediation Status:
                    10Priority Score:
                    TARVER_DProject Manager:
                    UOffsite Contamination:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:
                    PCTM5Office/ District:
                    8.9095Long SS:
                    46Long MM:
                    81Long DD:
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               (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:
               8842365Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (919) 774-6700Resp Party Phone:
               GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
               RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               1100 SITUS CT #100Owner Address:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOnwer Name:
               4045Owner ID:
               17-DEC-2010Expire Date:
               18-DEC-2009Effective Date:
               CHUBBInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:
               8842365Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (919) 774-6700Resp Party Phone:
               GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
               RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               1100 SITUS CT #100Owner Address:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOnwer Name:
               4045Owner ID:
               01-DEC-2015Expire Date:
               01-DEC-2014Effective Date:
               IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:
               8842365Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (919) 774-6700Resp Party Phone:
               GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
               RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               1100 SITUS CT #100Owner Address:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOnwer Name:
               4045Owner ID:
               17-DEC-2008Expire Date:
               17-DEC-2007Effective Date:
               AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY LINESInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
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               (919) 774-6700Resp Party Phone:
               GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
               RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               1100 SITUS CT #100Owner Address:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOnwer Name:
               4045Owner ID:
               01-DEC-2013Expire Date:
               01-DEC-2012Effective Date:
               CHUBBInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Retail StationType Description:
               AFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:

CIRCLE K #2708815  (Continued) U001362775

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              02/01/1993Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              10/11/1991Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              JOHN GONZALEZOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 34 14.9275 / 81 45 14.3736Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (843)853-1255Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8511674Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

TIER 2
2477 ft. Financial Assurance
0.469 mi. ASBESTOS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ASTKEY WEST, FL  33040
ENE UST3840 N ROOSEVELT BLVD    N/A
20 LUSTHERTZ RENT A CAR U001362455
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                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44239RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              01-12-1993SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              44238SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              02-01-1993SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              01-12-1993SRC Review Date:
                              12-24-1992SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              02-01-1993Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              10-11-1991Discharge Date:
                              01-12-1993Source Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              8511674Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:

Task Information:
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                    4Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-NOV-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-NOV-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-NOV-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (843) 853-1255Owner Phone:
                    JOHN GONZALEZOwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    506 FLEMING STOwner Address:
                    JLW KEY WEST 1 LLCOwner Name:
                    72485Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 34 15 / 81 45 15Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (843) 853-1255Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    8511674Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

HERTZ RENT A CAR  (Continued) U001362455
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Florida Oculus:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        1000Gallons:
        Unleaded GasContent Description:
        Unleaded gasSubstance:
        01-OCT-1992Install Date:
        01-OCT-2011Status Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        5Tank Id:

                    (843) 853-1255Owner Phone:
                    JOHN GONZALEZOwner Contact:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    506 FLEMING STOwner Address:
                    JLW KEY WEST 1 LLCOwner Name:
                    72485Owner Id:

Owner:

                    24 34 15 / 81 45 15Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
        (843) 853-1255Facility Phone:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        8511674Facility ID:

AST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    575Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    03-MAR-2016Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    6Tank Id:

                    PDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    4000Gallons:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    30-NOV-1991Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:

HERTZ RENT A CAR  (Continued) U001362455
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               506 FLEMING STOwner Address:
               JLW KEY WEST 1 LLCOnwer Name:
               72485Owner ID:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               EXEMPT-NON REGULATEDFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               (843) 853-1255Facility Phone:
               8511674Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                                        Not reportedDate Receive:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Zip:
                                        Not reportedTransporter State:
                                        Not reportedTransporter City:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                        WWaste Disp Source:
                                        87895Waste Disp ID:
                                        YContractor is Transporter:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name:
                                        33525Waste Disposal Zip:
                                        FLWaste Disposal State:
                                        DADE CITYWaste Disposal City:
                                        41111 ENTERPRISE ROADWaste Disposal Address:
                                        ENTERPRISE LF & RECYC (FKA SID LARKIN & SON, INC.)Waste Disposal Site:
                                        0Surface Mat SF:
                                        Not reportedSurface Mat RACM:
                                        0Roof SF:
                                        Not reportedRoof RACM:
                                        0CF RACM:
                                        0Pipe SF:
                                        Not reportedPipe RACM:
                                        0Floor SF:
                                        Not reportedFloor RACM:
                                        0Cementitious SF:
                                        Not reportedCementitious RACM:
                                        01/22/2016Finish Date:
                                        01/21/2016Start Date:
                                        COMPLETE PROPERTY SERVICES INC.Contractor Name:
                                        JL WOODE LTDOwner Name:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Notification:
                                        Not reportedOrdered Demolition?:
                                        WELCOME CENTERSite Name:
                                        REVIEWEDNotification Status:
                                        RENOVATIONProject Type:
                                        COURTESYNotification Type:
                                        86309Notification ID:
                                        AS08700438Facility ID:

ASBESTOS:

HERTZ RENT A CAR  (Continued) U001362455

TC5514948.2s   Page 94



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               506 FLEMING STOwner Address:
               JLW KEY WEST 1 LLCOnwer Name:
               72485Owner ID:
               05-APR-2010Expire Date:
               05-APR-2009Effective Date:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               SURETY BONDFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               (843) 853-1255Facility Phone:
               8511674Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (843) 853-1255Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN GONZALEZContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               506 FLEMING STOwner Address:
               JLW KEY WEST 1 LLCOnwer Name:
               72485Owner ID:
               05-APR-2011Expire Date:
               05-APR-2010Effective Date:
               ACEInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               (843) 853-1255Facility Phone:
               8511674Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (843) 853-1255Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN GONZALEZContact:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               506 FLEMING STOwner Address:
               JLW KEY WEST 1 LLCOnwer Name:
               72485Owner ID:
               28-APR-2009Expire Date:
               04-APR-2008Effective Date:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               SELF-INSURANCE - LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               (843) 853-1255Facility Phone:
               8511674Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (843) 853-1255Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN GONZALEZContact:

HERTZ RENT A CAR  (Continued) U001362455
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                    183Days On Site:
                    1000Maximum Quantity:
                    3Average Quantity:
                    4Temperature Code:
                    1Pressure Code:
                    AContainer Code:
                    Entire FacilityLocation Name:
                    LIQUIDChemical State:
                    GASOLINEChemical Name:
                    8006619Chemical Code:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedData Submitted By:
                    Not reportedFirst Submit Date:
                    Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    -81.75Longitude:
                    24.570808Latitude:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    2010Year:

TIER 2:

               (843) 853-1255Resp Party Phone:
               JOHN GONZALEZContact:

HERTZ RENT A CAR  (Continued) U001362455

                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedSection:
INACTIVE (I)Class Status:
DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITEClassification:
910Class Type:
24:33:44.73 / 81:45:53.58Lat/Long:
SDDistrict:
98407Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

2491 ft.
0.472 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 KEY WEST, FL  33041
SSW FLAGLER BETWEEN KENNEDY AND GLEN ARCHER    N/A
21 SWF/LFWICKER’S FIELD DDMS S109689138
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:

WICKER’S FIELD DDMS  (Continued) S109689138
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

DRY TORTUGAS        S109352880 EVERGLADES NATL PK-FT JEFFERSON 70 MI W OF KEY WEST IN GULF OF 33040 LUST, FF TANKS
KEY WEST            1007443959 CUDJOE KEY SANITARY LANDFILL CUOJOE KEY BOULEVARD      ODI

TC5514948.2s   Page 98

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yA66cHbyp7FAhXd60Vs3Kvjct88HbShbvhdAnoaprQU7C4EFoJ941Alhi0LXlPtdYTQ73yv0.SwV4wFsWdG6bZYKRJAvo59jh7V5KpgtTDe8aQ.8ZvY6Wknbh.vSjUchoH7AXeHvLdOhhhGdPHQ4L8In1VtoHREaXgE6nu3yEVSAj3F6wKQ34yhcC.vHSNjbbWX9AqcpIL37mxtFqLW49TuhfofX6ZmdM.w5yDA0ECoVv6gsFVW4PLtKLkvvkAljPeXBFrDts5c8Krd8RJj4uhObYsNScOPh11sBuNvvIy1hRiBdTFD67V1yWakApNs6M6G49sWcPb.HyaybjWJ3hK3ppru7mkJFQDU8.BahSy4XN5ZdLks8fDB05EVVfuHsrw.46ysKy0VvnLijjS67TIqtTHJ8Nw78rt.CVBzb7rwSr0MhMb87yyIvl7mhHiwdbLQBWiynUrnoaWKa55C2z.kr5iFQTliUm5S5kduCSMr4STBEtXEvaXuoNj.J0HY9CJ.6KDzyI70AFhk6YhN4YyTceDAHZCQbHKL3OcspFnI7SATFkhoV1VWhHLBXvDBd6w94Cg40gLsV.k9s4gm3LnLKv0jvYI1jAxWCO6Nt6I389bL881H6btKbzuNSVO9hLOm8V0VvVf7hqMMdKrP5HHanky.oPOxaWQQBAWrrq4EQhC.UNYUBF99ChKn4bovESVL3SndoDM8JAZY9vki3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yA66cHbyp7FAhXd60Vs3Kvjct88HbShbvhdAnoaprQU7C4EFoJ941Alhi0LXlPtdYTQ73yv0.SwV4wFsWdG6bZYKRJAvo59jh7V5KpgtTDe8aQ.8ZvY6Wknbh.vSjUchoH7AXeHvLdOhhhGdPHQ4L8In1VtoHREaXgE6nu3yEVSAj3F6wKQ34yhcC.vHSNjbbWX9AqcpIL37mxtFqLW49TuhfofX6ZmdM.w5yDA0ECoVv6gsFVW4PLtKLkvvkAljPeXBFrDts5c8Krd8RJj4uhObYsNScOPh11sBuNvvIy1hRiBdTFD67V1yWakApNs6M6G49sWcPb.HyaybjWJ3hK3ppru7mkJFQDU8.BahSy4XN5ZdLks8fDB05EVVfuHsrw.46ysKy0VvnLijjS67TIqtTHJ8Nw78rt.CVBzb7rwSr0MhMb87yyIvl7mhHiwdbLQBWiynUrnoaWKa55C2z.kr5iFQTliUm5S5kduCSMr4STBEtXEvaXuoNj.J0HY9CJ.6KDzyI70AFhk6YhN4YyTceDAHZCQbHKL3OcspFnI7SATFkho41VWhHLBXvDBd6w93Cg40gLsV.k9s4gm3LnLKv0jvYI1jAxWAO6Nt6I389bL881H7btKbzuNSVO9hLOm7V0VvVf7hqMMdKrP6HHanky.oPOxaWQQCAWrrq4EQhC.UNYU8F99ChKn4bovESVLCSndoDM8JAZY9vki3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-0190
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-922-7121
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Petroleum Contamination Detail Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
The file for Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks. Please remember STCM does not track the source of the discharge
so the agency provides a list of facilities with an aboveground tank and an open discharge split by facilities
with aboveground tanks only and facilities with aboveground and underground tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8799
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5514948.2s     Page GR-5

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FF TANKS:  Federal Facilities Listing
A listing of federal facilities with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8250
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TANKS:  Storage Tank Facility List
This listing includes storage tank facilities that do not have tank information. The tanks have either be closed
or removed from the site, but the facilities were still registered at some point in history.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8841
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to engineering
controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater,
monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Inst Control:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to institutional
and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.
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Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Listing of closed and active voluntary cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Database
Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or
underused industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived
environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

BSRA:  Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing
The BSRA provides DEP and the public assurance that site rehabilitation will be conducted in accordance with Florida
Statutes and DEP’s Contaminated Site Cleanup Criteria rule. In addition, the BSRA provides limited liability protection
for the voluntary responsible party. The BSRA contains various commitments by the voluntary responsible party,
including milestones for completion of site rehabilitation tasks and submittal of technical reports and plans.
It also contains a commitment by DEP to review technical reports according to an agreed upon schedule. Only those
brownfield sites with an executed BSRA are eligible to apply for a voluntary cleanup tax credit incentive pursuant
to Section 376.30781, Florida Statutes.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS AREAS:  Brownfields Areas Database
A "brownfield area" means a contiguous area of one or more brownfield sites, some of which may not be contaminated,
that has been designated as such by a local government resolution. Such areas may include all or portions of community
redevelopment areas, enterprise zones, empowerment zones, other such designated economically deprived communities
and areas, and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) designated brownfield pilot projects. This layer provides
a polygon representation of the boundaries of these designated Brownfield Areas in Florida.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
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US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Centers
A listing of recycling centers located in the state of Florida.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8718
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRIORITYCLEANERS:  Priority Ranking List
The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as
a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL SITES:  Sites List
This summary status report was developed from a number of lists including the Eckhardt list, the Moffit list,
the EPA Hazardous Waste Sites list, EPA’s Emergency & Remedial Response information System list (RCRA Section
3012) & existing department lists such as the obsolete uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites list. This list is
no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/1994
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental  Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 08/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-2010
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 11/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Facilities Listing
A listing of Air Resources Management permits.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-921-9558
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-717-9086
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CLEANUP SITES:  DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing
This listing includes the locations of waste cleanup sites from various programs. The source of the cleanup site
data includes Hazardous Waste programs, Site Investigation Section, Compliance and Enforcement Tracking, Drycleaning
State Funded Cleanup Program (possibly other state funded cleanup), Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  866-282-0787
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEDB:  Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Ethylene dibromide (EDB), a soil fumigant, that has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found
exceeds the maximum contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health
when present in drinking water.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8335
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities
The Drycleaners database, maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection, provides information about
permitted dry cleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DWM CONTAM:  DWM CONTAMINATED SITES
A listing of active or known sites. The listing includes sites that need cleanup but are not actively being working
on because the agency currently does not have funding (primarily petroleum and drycleaning).

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-7503
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A list of hazardous waste facilities required to provide financial assurance under RCRA.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8793
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8743
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for storage tanks sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8853
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL Cattle Dip. Vats:  Cattle Dipping Vats
From the 1910’s through the 1950’s, these vats were filled with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication
of the cattle fever tick. Other pesticides, such as DDT, were also widely used. By State law, all cattle, horses,
mules, goats, and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped every 14 days. Under certain circumstances,
the arsenic and other pesticides remaining at the site may present an environmental or public health hazard.

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-4444
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RESP PARTY:  Responsible Party Sites Listing
Open, inactive and closed responsible party sites

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8758
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SITE INV SITES:  Site Investigation Section Sites Listing
Statewide coverage of Site Investigation Section (SIS) sites. Site Investigation is a Section within the Bureau
of Waste Cleanup, Division of Waste Management. SIS provides technical support to FDEP District Waste Cleanup
Programs and conducts contamination assessments throughout the state.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8953
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-413-9970
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of Class I wells. Class I wells are used to inject hazardous waste, nonhazardous waste, or municipal
waste below the lowermost USDW.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8655
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER:  Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8600
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALACHUA COUNTY:

FACILITY LIST ALACHUA:  Facility List
List of all regulated facilities in Alachua County.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  352-264-6800
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

BROWARD COUNTY:
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AST BROWARD:  Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations in Broward County.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZMAT BROWARD:  Hazardous Material Sites
HM sites use or store greater than 25 gallons of hazardous materials per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST BROWARD:  Underground Storage Tanks
All known regulated storage tanks within Broward County, including those tanks that have been closed

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY:

LF HILLSBOROUGH:  Hillsborough County LF
Hillsborough county landfill sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission
Telephone:  813-627-2600
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY:

DADE CO AP:  Air Permit Sites
Facilities that release or have a potential to release pollutants.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE CO AW:  Agricultural Waste Listing
A listing of agricultural waste sites

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Miami-Dade County Division of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6715
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DADE CO LW:  Liquid Waste Transporter List
The Liquid Waste Transporter permit regulates the transportation of various types of liquid and solid waste, including
hazardous waste, waste oil and oily waste waters, septic and grease trap waste, biomedical waste, spent radiator
fluid, photo chemical waste, dry sewage sludge, and other types of non-hazardous industrial waste. The Liquid
Waste Transporter permits needed to protect the environment and the public from improperly handled and transported
waste.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DADE GTO:  Grease Trap Sites
Any non-residential facility that discharges waste to a sanitary sewer.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Dade County Dept. of Env. Resources Mgmt.
Telephone:  305-372-6508
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE MOP:  Marine Facilities Operating Permit
What is this permit used for? Miami-Dade County Ordinance 89-104 and Section 24-18 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
require the following types of marine facilities to obtain annual operating permits from DERM: All recreational
boat docking facilities with ten (10) or more boat slips, moorings, davit spaces, and vessel tie-up spaces.
All boat storage facilities contiguous to tidal waters in Miami-Dade County with ten (10) or more dry storage
spaces including boatyards and boat manufacturing facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DADE MRE:  Maimi River Enforcement
The Miami River Enforcement database files were created for facilities and in some instances vessels that were
inspected by a workgroup within the Department that was identified as the Miami River Enforcement Group. The files
do not all necessarily reflect enforcement cases and some were created for locations that were permitted by other
Sections within the Department.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DADE_HWS:  Hazardous Waste Sites
Sites with the potential to generate waste

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE_IW2_4:  Industrial Waste Type 2-4 Sites
IW2s are facilities having reclaim or recycling systems with no discharges, aboveground holding tanks or spill
prevention and countermeasure plans. IW4s are facilities that discharge an effluent to the ground.
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Date of Government Version: 08/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE_IW5:  Industrial Waste Type 5 Sites
Generally these facilities fall under the category of "conditionally exempt small quantity generator" or "small
quantity generator".

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE_IW6:  Industrial Waste Type 6
Permits issued to those non-residential land uses located within the major drinking water wellfield protection
areas that are not served by sanitary sewers. These facilities do not handle hazardous materials but are regulated
because of the env. sensitivity of the areas where they are located.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE_IWP:  Industrial Waste Permit Sites
Facilities that either generate more than 25,000 of wastewater per day to sanitary sewers or are pre-defined by
EPA.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ENF:  Enforcement Case Tracking System Sites
Enforcement cases monitored by the Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS DADE:  Fuel Spills Cases
DERM documents fuel spills of sites that are not in a state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST DADE:  Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground and underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Resource Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PALM BEACH COUNTY:
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LF PALM BEACH:  Palm Beach County LF
Palm Beach County Inventory of Solid Waste Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority
Telephone:  561-640-4000
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC5514948.2s     Page GR-29

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Department of Children & Families
Source: Provider Information
Telephone: 850-488-4900

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5655612 BOCA CHICA KEY, FLEast Map:

2012Version Date:
5656373 KEY WEST, FLTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1 ft. above sea levelElevation:
2717320.8UTM Y (Meters): 
422861.4UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
81.76177 - 81˚ 45’ 42.37’’Longitude (West): 
24.569345 - 24˚ 34’ 9.64’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

KEY WEST, FL 33040
3420 NORTHSIDE DR
KEY WEST CITIZEN

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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111100000000
0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1

3 3

1 0 1 0

General NorthGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapKEY WEST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data12087C1536K  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data12087C1517K  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data12087C1528K  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data12087C1509K  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC5514948.2s   Page A-4

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 8 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

bedrockSoil Surface Texture:

Rock outcropSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported 5 inches 0 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedvariable 5 inches 5 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 23 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

marly silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

SaddlebunchSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

bedrockSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedbedrock59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedwater 0 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

waterSoil Surface Texture:

Waters of the Atlantic OceanSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 141   Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claybedrock16 inches16 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 141   Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claymarly silt loam16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWUSGS40000232126   3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWUSGS40000232127   2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEUSGS40000232128   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

FL



TC5514948.2s   Page A-11

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          27Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          03090203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MO - 157Monitor Location:
          USGS Florida Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-FLOrganization ID:

3
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232126FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          03090203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          S  - 624Monitor Location:
          USGS Florida Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-FLOrganization ID:

2
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232127FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          25Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          03090203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          MO - 158Monitor Location:
          USGS Florida Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-FLOrganization ID:

1
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000232128FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
0%0%100%0.630 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 11

Federal Area Radon Information for MONROE COUNTY, FL

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for MONROE County:  3 

Mandatory Non-Residential Database7.34133040
Certified Residential Database0.01633040

___________________________________________
Data Source% of  sites>4pCi/LTotal BuildingsZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: FL Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC5514948.2s     Page PSGR-1

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Well Construction Permitting Database
Source:  Northwest Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  850-539-5999

Consumptive Use Permit Well Database
Source:  St. Johns River Water Management District
Telephone:  386-329-4841

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8507
Data collected for the Watershed Monitoring Section of the Department of Environmental Protection.

DOH and DEP Historic Study of Private Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-559-0901
Historic database for private supply wells.

Permitted Well Location Database
Source:  South Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  561-682-6877

Super Act Program Well Data
Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  850-245-4250
This table consists of data relating to all privately and publicly owned potable wells investigated as part of

the SUPER Act program. The Florida Department of Health’s SUPER Act Program (per Chapter 376.3071(4)(g),
Florida Statutes), was given authority to provide field and laboratory services, toxicological risk assessments,
investigations of drinking water contamination complaints and education of the public.

Water Well Location Information
Source:  Suwannee River  Water Management District
Telephone:  386-796-7211

Water Well Permit Database
Source:  Southwest Water Management District
Telephone:  352-796-7211

TC5514948.2s     Page PSGR-2
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OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Permit Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-3194
Locations of all permitted wells in the state of Florida.

Florida Sinkholes
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection, Geological Survey
Telephone:
The sinkhole data was gathered by the Florida Sinkhole Research Institute, University of Florida.

RADON

State Database: FL Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 850-245-4288
Zip Code Based Radon Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Key West Citizen

3420 Northside Dr

Key West, FL 33040

December 18, 2018

5514948.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2012

1979

1971

1962

1943

12/18/18

Key West Citizen Tetra Tech Inc.
3420 Northside Dr 900 Trail Ridge Road
Key West, FL 33040 Aiken, SC 29803

5514948.4 Shauna Stotler

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Tetra Tech Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

NA 24.569345 24° 34' 10" North

Key West Citizen -81.76177 -81° 45' 42" West
Zone 17 North
422862.74
2717476.53
1.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.
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2012
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1962 Source Sheets

1962
Key West

7.5-minute, 24000

5514948 4 3



page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1943 Source Sheets

1943
Boca Chica

7.5-minute, 24000
1943
Key West

7.5-minute, 24000

5514948 4 4



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2012

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Key West Citizen
3420 Northside Dr
Key West, FL 33040
Tetra Tech Inc.

TP, Key West, 2012, 7.5-minute
E, Boca Chica Key, 2012, 7.5-minute

5514948 4 5





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1979

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Key West Citizen
3420 Northside Dr
Key West, FL 33040
Tetra Tech Inc.

TP, KEY WEST, 1979, 15-minute

5514948 4 6





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1971

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Key West Citizen
3420 Northside Dr
Key West, FL 33040
Tetra Tech Inc.

TP, Key West, 1971, 7.5-minute
E, Boca Chica Key, 1971, 7.5-minute

5514948 4 7





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1962

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Key West Citizen
3420 Northside Dr
Key West, FL 33040
Tetra Tech Inc.

TP, Key West, 1962, 7.5-minute

5514948 4 8





Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1943

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Key West Citizen
3420 Northside Dr
Key West, FL 33040
Tetra Tech Inc.

TP, Key West, 1943, 7.5-minute
E, Boca Chica, 1943, 7.5-minute

5514948 4 9





The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Key West Citizen

3420 Northside Dr

Key West, FL 33040

Inquiry Number:

December 18, 2018

5514948.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2013 1"=500' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2007 1"=500' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP

1999 1"=500' Acquisition Date: February 25, 1999 USGS/DOQQ

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: December 30, 1985 FDOT

1971 1"=500' Flight Date: March 09, 1971 FDOT

1963 1"=500' Flight Date: November 15, 1963 FDOT

1959 1"=500' Flight Date: February 22, 1959 FDOT

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 12/18/18

Key West Citizen

Site Name: Client Name:

Tetra Tech Inc.
3420 Northside Dr 900 Trail Ridge Road
Key West, FL 33040 Aiken, SC 29803
EDR Inquiry # 5514948.8 Contact: Shauna Stotler

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

1995 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

1992 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

1987 þ þ Polk's City Directory

1984 þ þ Polk's City Directory

1980 þ þ Polk's City Directory

1975 þ þ Polk's City Directory

1970 þ þ Polk's City Directory

1965 þ þ Polk's City Directory

1962 ¨ þ Polk's City Directory

1958 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1954 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1927 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

5514948- 5 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Year Target Street Cross Street Source
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

3420 Northside Dr
Key West, FL   33040     

Year CD Image Source

NORTHSIDE DR

2014 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A9 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A16 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A24 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A29 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A36 EDR Digital Archive

1987 pg A40 Polk's City Directory

1987 pg A41 Polk's City Directory

1987 pg A42 Polk's City Directory

1984 pg A44 Polk's City Directory

1984 pg A45 Polk's City Directory

1984 pg A46 Polk's City Directory

1984 pg A47 Polk's City Directory

1980 pg A49 Polk's City Directory

1975 pg A52 Polk's City Directory

1975 pg A53 Polk's City Directory

1970 pg A56 Polk's City Directory

1970 pg A57 Polk's City Directory

1965 pg A60 Polk's City Directory

1965 pg A61 Polk's City Directory

1962 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1958 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1954 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1927 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

5514948- 5 Page 3



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

16TH TER

2014 pg. A1 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg. A8 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg. A15 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg. A23 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg. A28 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg. A35 EDR Digital Archive

1987 pg. A39 Polk's City Directory

1984 pg. A43 Polk's City Directory

1980 pg. A48 Polk's City Directory

1975 pg. A50 Polk's City Directory

1975 pg. A51 Polk's City Directory

1970 pg. A54 Polk's City Directory

1970 pg. A55 Polk's City Directory

1965 pg. A58 Polk's City Directory

1965 pg. A59 Polk's City Directory

1962 pg. A62 Polk's City Directory

1958 - Polk's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1954 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1927 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

5514948- 5 Page 4



City Directory Images



-

16TH TER

EDR Digital Archive

5514948.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

900 SMITH JASON R
909 37 COURT INVESTMENTS INC
910 BOATING SILVER INC

DEBEVEC, DEREK J
1000 ALVAREZ, ONELIO C
1001 VARGAS, LIONEL D
1006 CYNTHIAS BLUE PALMS LLC

DOMENECH, JOSEPH A
1010 GUIEB, ANTONIO V
1011 SWOGGER, EDDIE
1014 SAWYER, JB
1015 PEREZ, EDWARD M
1018 CARMONA, DANNY J
1019 THORN, FLOYD J
1024 KOEHN, GEORGE W
1025 ADAMS, JAMES R
1102 ANTHONY, BRIAN M

WILD ELECTRIC INC
1103 GONZALEZ, YOLANDA
1106 KIMBLER, KRISTIE
1107 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1110 KROPACK, KENNETH K
1111 HAYES, CHRISTINE R
1114 HILSON, BUFORD

PATRICIA HILSON
1115 COLBY, BILLY L

DIANA DAMEWOOD CON
1118 NIETO, MICHAEL A
1119 NILES, CECE T
1122 DIAZ, EDUARDO
1123 CABRERA, PETE V
1207 KEY WEST INVESTORS LLC
1210 MASTER SERVICE RESTORATION
3405 ESTHETICIAN

KAREN CARTER PA
3415 CONSTANT POWER INC

PS GLOBAL INC
3416 GALVAN GEORGE L



-

NORTHSIDE DR

EDR Digital Archive

5514948.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

3142 WARDLOW, KENNETH D
3145 FLETCHALL, MONICA
3146 DENTAL SPECIALIST INC

HOWE ORTHODONTICS PA
KEY WEST DENTAL ASSOCIATES
NORTHSIDE SPECIALISTS
SAMUEL M MELINE DMD
SAMUEL, M

3148 GRIZZLE ARTHUR J MD PLC
3150 FLORIDA REFERENCE LABORATORY
3152 DRIVE IN HOMEBUILDERS LLC

F H HILDEBRANDT COMPANY
SUE HILDEBRANT CPA
SUE, HILDEBRANT

3154 FLORIDA KEYS C
FLORIDA KEYS OTRACH CLTION INC
RAYMOND JAMES & ASSOCIATES INC
RAYMOND, JAMES
Z WEST LC

3156 INTEGRCARE RHBLTTION CTR KEY W
SELECT MEDICAL CORPORATION

3158 ANGLERS 113 LLC
FELDMAN KOENIG & HIGHSMITH PA
KORINEK WARREN JAMES
KORINEK, SCOTT
OVERSEAS REDEVELOPMENT CO LLC
VAN LOON DAVID

3312 ABBEY, WARREN G
ALLEN, JOHN H
ALTUVE, ALFRED H
ANGELOVA, IRENA
ANTHONY STRAUBE LLC
ANVAROVA, DURDONA
BAMFIELD, RONALD R
BANCIU, MARINA
BARRERA, DOMINIQUE
BARTAK, TOMAS
BEAUTY OCEAN STYLE LLC
BLOEMER, MATTHEW S
BROWN, MICHAEL A
CASEY, DAVID P
CHIPS, ERVIN W
CONCH CONCIERGE LLC
CONNELLY, SIMONE C
DALTON, ROBERT H
DANIELS, BRANDI M
DECOMPRES, YOMERY R
DELRUSSO, ALEXANDER D
DEVLIN, KATERINA
DORT, JEAN



(Cont'd)

-

NORTHSIDE DR

EDR Digital Archive

5514948.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

3312 DOUTHIT, SCOTT G
DRDA, TOMAS
ECCLES, BILL G
ESPEROTI, ELI
FERRONE, TRISH M
FESTO, THERESA M
GARDENING BY STEFAN
GARDINER, SAMUEL A
GOLDRICK, JAMES R
GORCHAKOV, ALEXEY
HENSLEY, ELIZABETH A
HORTON, PETER E
HYDE, SUSAN W
INET PRODUCTS AND SERVICES
JEKAT, ASTRID F
KADAR, AGNES
KATHLEEN P HANCOCK PA
KEY CAT
KOFOID, OLIVER W
KW CONTROLLER INC
LAPP, MARY E
LOSIK, SIARHEI
MADINA, ABIDOR
MALKOVICH, STUART
MARGOLIS, WILLIAM E
MAUN, ROBERT G
MCARTHUR, ROBERT
MOBILE NOTARY/SIGNING AGENT
MONTEITH, IAN
MYBEADING CO LLC
NANIROVA, KHUSHNOEA
NAUZA MIR LLC
NOVAKOVA, DAGMAR
OGDEN, DANIELE N
PARHOD, PAZLIDINOV
PEREZ, MARIANO A
PERRY, LEO A
PETRARCA, LOUIS A
PROTILE SYSTEMS INC
PRUETT, MARY
RINTALA, EDSEL K
RIVIERA, NESTOR L
ROBERTS, SUZANNE S
RODRIGUEZ, OSVIEL
SANTA CLARA CONDO ASSOCIATION
SMITH, DONAL J
STAFFEN, BARBARA L
STONE, ROY
TANG, XUE Q
TOY TRUST LLC



(Cont'd)

-

NORTHSIDE DR

EDR Digital Archive

5514948.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

3312 VALLADARES, REGINA D
VERNET, CRAIG A
VIDAL, MATTHEW A
VOSKOBOINIK, NEONILA
WAGNER, GARY W
WALSH, JOHN H
WIGGINS, KYM J
WOJCIECH, ZBYTNIEWSKI

3314 AKHMEDOV, ZAYNITDIN
ASOR, RENE
ATKINSON, MARILYN
BAGALINE, COLLIN
BARTA, NANCY L
BATCHELOR, BELINDA A
BAUGH, BRIAN A
BEAUPRE, STEVE
BERNARD, RICHARD P
BIALACH, ANNA
BIDWELL, MARJORIE
BIRRELL, SUSAN M
BRADSHAW, HERBERT E
BUSHEY, FRED F
BYRTUS, IVO
CAMERON, LEE
CHADERTON, DAVID
CHEN, CUN Y
CHRISTY TRANSIER JONAS
COLEGROVE, DONNA M
CONSTANTINE, LEWIS S
COTTAR, DAVID M
D A Z ASSOCIATION LLC
DERIVAL, M
DEVAULT, JOHN
DIPAOLO, ANTHONY S
DOOLEY, CAROL B
DULA, BRAD J
DUSZYNSKI, SCOTT A
ED WATTS PETROLEUM EQP & MAINT
EUROPEAN SOCCER COACHING LLC
FAZILDJANOV, BAKHTIYAR
FIERHELLER-CONKLIN, REID S
FITZPATRICK, MICKEY
FLETCHALL, DONALD R
FOSTER, DARRYL A
FRAZIER, PETER S
FUHRMAN, JULIE N
GORDON, SCOTT D
GULYAMOVA, KHURSHIDA
HARDY, DAVID T
HARTLE, RANDALL W



(Cont'd)

-

NORTHSIDE DR

EDR Digital Archive

5514948.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

3314 HEIMER, LISA M
HILL, WALLY
HYATT, DANIELLE L
IGNOFFO, DONALD M
ILUZ, SKYE
ISLAND STYLE RIDE LLC
IVANOV, TZVETOMIR
JACKSON, ASHLEY K
JAI OM SHANTI LLC
JANICKA-WILLIAMS, MARIOLA J
JEKAT, ASTRID F
KADAR, CSABA
KINGDOM KEYS MINISTRIES INTL
KIPP, JOHN R
KIRICHKOV, ALEXANDER M
KRUEGER, RYAN
KWEST PRODUCTIONS
L A OF KEY WEST INC
LACRONE, RICHARD E
LECLAIRE, ROBERT D
LEVIN, JEFFREY C
MAGANA, AMALIA
MAHNKEN, DOUGLAS
MANI, DILIP G
MCCAULEY, CLYDE J
MENARDI, DANIELA S
MERRITT, DONALD L
MOTHERLODE RDL CORP
MURTHA, TOM H
NOVOTNY, ROSTISLAV
OLD TOWN ELECTRIC INC
OLDAY, ANDREW M
OLSON, STEPHEN P
OLSZEWSKI LLC
ONEILL, JAY G
PARK, BRIDGET G
PARKS, DAVID A
PEREZ, GINO
RASTA S
RENE ASOR
RIENECKER, SONJA M
SERPA, JOSE A
SHADOW CASTER INC
SILES, DANILO A
SIMONE, RICHARD M
SNITKOFF, EVAN
SOLANA VILLAGE CONDO ASSN
SOLANA VLG HOMEOWNERS ASSN I
STARK, PAMUELA R
TAYLOR, DAVID D



(Cont'd)

-

NORTHSIDE DR

EDR Digital Archive

5514948.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

3314 TORONI, TAMARA
UDUD, OLEG
VOLERO, PAUL
WANOUNOU, MOSHE
WEICKERT, PHILIP P
WERNER, CHRISTOPHER M
WEYERS, SHEERI A
WHEATON, THOMAS M
Y NOT VACATION INC
YANOVYCH, OLEKSANDR

3316 WILSON, ERICA S
3330 BARRIOS, DARRY O

BATHALON, DAVE
BOGART, SYLVIA L
BOSWELL, SHERVA
CAFFERY, JESS H
CANNON, BOBBY J
CARBALLO, PEDRO
CARIDAD, HECTOR
CARN, MELANIA S
CERVANTES, ELIDA
CLARO, JESUS
COIPEL, AMARILIS
DY EXPRESS TRUCKING INC
FERDINAND, LEILA M
FLORES, ANTHONY B
FLY FISHG PRDISE W/CAPT DEXTR
GARRETT, MARY J
GASTON, MAXINE
GODEFOY, GIRSEL
GORDILLO, JULIA M
GUMAROVA, GULNARA
HADAS, STEVE R
HERNANDEZ, KARILYN B
HODGE, DEMETRIUS
KATUBI, MARISA
KEOSTER, DANNY
KOZOGLODYUK, MARIA
L & S FISH INC
LAVANCO, CARLA J
LONNEY, PAULA K
MARINERS COVE
MARTINEZ, PEREZ
MCBEE, CHANGOIS W
MCNAMARA, STEVEN J
MJNARI CLOTHING COMPANY
MONTESINO, MIRIAN
MORAN, JOSE
MYSER, MIKE J
OAKES, MEGAN E



(Cont'd)

-

NORTHSIDE DR

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

3330 ORTEGA, KAREN M
PAEZ, IXIDA M
ROBERTS, LONE
RODRIGUEZ, GABRIEL
SALINAS, EARLE
SANCHEZ, WILMER
SCHLESINGER, FERN S
STULLER, BARBARA E
SYLLA, CAROLINE S
VAKSELIS, YURI
VALERO, HECTOR J
VENTA, GUSTAVO
WEINER, STEPHEN
WILLIAMS, JACQUELYN E

3333 MESA, ERNESTO
3371 BLACK, YVONNE G

SNYDER, KATHY E
3373 ACTOR, CHERYL D
3375 KADOSH, SHELLY

LEVENIR, RENATA
TUCHYNOVA, MICHAELA

3377 PAXSON, DONALD J
3379 DERENZO, RONALD A
3385 PARADISE CRT HMOWNERS ASSN INC
3401 ABILLITY

BRUCE L BOROS MD PA
PROFLUENCE INC

3420 COOKE COMMUNICATIONS FLA LLC
SOLARES HILL NEWSPAPER INC

3424 CHURCH OF JSUS CHRST OF LD STS
3617 CLEAN CUT OF KEY WEST



-

16TH TER

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

900 SMITH JASON R
909 37 COURT INVESTMENTS INC

BAR STROLL COM LLC
MALLORY FISH HOUSE

910 BOATING SILVER INC
ROBINSON, SONIA L

1000 ALVAREZ, ONELIO C
1001 VARGAS LIONEL

VARGAS, LIONEL D
1006 DOMENECH, JOSEPH A

SNELL AARON DAVID
1010 GUIEB, FREDDIE J
1011 SWOGGER, EDDIE
1014 SAWYER, JB
1015 RUSSELL, WILLIAM J
1018 CARMONA, DANNY J
1019 THORN, FLOYD J
1024 KOEHN, GEORGE W
1025 ADAMS, JAMES R

SILVIA ADAMS IBEW LOCAL 1990
1102 DEMONCH, PHIL

WILD ELECTRIC INC
1103 GONZALEZ, YOLANDA M
1106 SANTANA, CASSIE A
1107 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1110 KROPACK, KENNETH K
1111 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1114 HILSON, JOHN B

PATRICIA HILSON
1115 COLBY, BILLY L
1118 NIETOROSADO, MICHAEL A
1119 NILES, CECE T
1122 DIAZ, EDUARDO
1123 CABRERA, PETE V
1202 FERNANDEZ, JOSE J
1207 A SIMPLE CEREMONY

KEY WEST INVESTORS LLC
1210 MASTER SERVICE RESTORATION
3415 CONSTANT POWER INC

PS GLOBAL INC
3416 GALVAN GEORGE L



-

NORTHSIDE DR

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

3142 WARDLOW, ADA
3146 DENTAL SPECIALIST INC

KEY WEST DENTAL ASSOCIATES
POWELL ROBERT E DDS
SAMUEL M MELINE DMD

3148 GRIZZLE ARTHUR J MD PA
3150 FLORIDA REFERENCE LABORATORY
3152 F H HILDEBRANDT COMPANY

FREDERICK H HILEBRANDT COMPANY
KEY WEST HTL & MOTEL ASSOC INC
LAZARUS, BRENDA
MORNING GLORY NAILS & SKIN

3154 FLORIDA KEYS C
KEY WEST REAL ESTATE GROUP
SUE HILDEBRANT CPA
Z WEST LC

3156 INTEGRCARE RHBLTTION CTR KEY W
SELECT MEDICAL CORPORATION

3158 ANGLERS 113 LLC
BRIGHT SUNSTARR AVIATION LLC
FELDMAN KOENIG & HIGHSMITH PA
FLAGLER REALTY & DEVELOPMENT
OVERSEAS REDEVELOPMENT CO LLC

3312 ABBEY, WARREN G
ABLE COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL
ALLEN, JOHN H
ANTHONY STRAUBE LLC
BARTAK, TOMAS
BRUMMUND, GERALDINE B
CAREY, RICHARD M
CHIPS, ERVIN W
CORNELL, JOHN
CUENCA, EVE
DEGRAEF, JOHAN P
DEMREE, BONNIE N
DEVLIN, KATKA
DJAVKHAROV, BASHTINURBEK
ECCLES, BILL G
EXPRESS GARDENING INC
FERRIS, ALFRED J
GARDENING BY STEFAN
GARDINER, SAMUEL A
GOUGH, SHIRLEY A
HENSLEY, ELIZABETH
HORTON, PETER J
IKRAMOV, MIRODIL
JACKSON, DAVID A
JACOBELLIS, GELSIE M
KADIROTA, MUKHABBAT
KATHEHIS, DIONISOS K
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3312 KEJZLAROVA, ZANETA
KEY CAT
KOFOID, OLIVER W
LAMBERT, L
LEE, ROBERT
LIMA INC
LIVING SPRING MINISTRIES USA
LOSIK, SIARHEI
LYASHENKO, OKSANA
MANI, DILIP G
MANRIQUE, MARTHA
MARGOLIS, WILLIAM E
MARTIN, VLADIMIR
MAUN, ROBERT G
MAYNARD, RICK
MCALPINE, KINGSLEY J
MCCORD, DOROTHY C
MMMC ENTERPRISES LLC
MOBILE NOTARY/SIGNING AGENT
MONTEITH, IAN
MORIGENE, NADEGE
MORIN, ROBERT L
MUELLER, MATTHEW D
MYBEADING CO LLC
NAUZA MIR LLC
NAVRUZOVA, ZIEDA
NEMECEK, LOIS A
NIEMIEC, LARRY A
NOVAKOVA, DAGMAR
NOWAK, JERZY D
OBREMSKI, HEATHER
OVEROCKER, JON H
OZCAN, MEHMET F
PARTOUCH, TAL
PEREZ, NUJAD
PERKINS, NANCY G
PETERS, HEIDI S
PETRARCA, LOUIS A
REED, BJ J
RINTALA, EDSEL K
ROBERTS, SUZANNE S
SANTA CLARA CONDO ASSOCIATION
SARDANA, RAJ K
SASI, MOSHE
STAFFEN, JANET D
STONE, ROY
TODD, MARK O
TUNAY, ILUMINADO I
TYSHKOVA, SNIZHANA
WELLER, THOMAS H
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3312 WIGGINS, MARCIA
3314 A/C SPIKE INC

ADAMS, JOSEPH D
AKHMEDOV, ZAYNITDIN
ALWANI, GARY
BATCHELOR, BELINDA A
BAUGH, BRIAN A
BEAUPRE, MICHAEL J
BERNARD, RICHARD P
BRAMMERTZ, IRENE G
BREVIL, JEAN
CAMERON, LEE
CHABANOV, VLADIMIR
CHEN, CUN Y
CHRISTY TRANSIER JONAS
CILLEY, BRYAN J
COLEGROVE, DONNA M
CONSTANTINE, LEWIS S
COOK, JANE W
CRESMER, JOHN E
CRITTER SITTERS KEY WEST IN
DERIVAL, M
DIAZ, JORGE
DOBIAS, DEBORAH D
DOOLEY, CAROL B
DULA, ROMAN
DUSZYNSKI, SCOTT A
ECOSOUTH INC A FLORIDA CORP
ED WATTS PETROLEUM EQP & MAINT
EUROPEAN SOCCER COACHING LLC
FIERHELLER, GAIL E
FLETCHALL, DONALD R
FREDERICK, DEAN J
GEDMIN, PAUL J
GOODRICH, ANGELA S
GORDON, SCOTT D
GUYET, MICHAEL S
HARDY, DAVID T
HARRISON, AMI K
HARTLE, RANDALL W
HEFFERON, REGINA
HOLDING, BARBARA M
HOME TRUST SERVICES LLC
IGNOFFO, ELIZABETH F
ILUZ, SKYE
ISLAND STYLE RIDE LLC
JAI OM SHANTI LLC
JUNE BUGS CAJUN GIFTS
KAMBARITDINOVA, RANO
KIPP, JOHN R
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3314 KIRICHKOV, ALEXANDER M
KITA, JACEK
KNJ INC
KOROTKOE, SERGEJ
KRAMER, WALTER E
KWEST PRODUCTIONS
LECLAIRE, ROBERT D
LEVERING, JENNIFER L
LEVIN, JEFFREY C
LONG, QUINTON
LYNCH, PATRICK J
MANI, DILIP G
MCCARDELL, NANCY
MCCAULEY, CLYDE J
MEIER, ARTHUR J
MENARD, MICHELLE
MIHAYLOVA, VIOLETA
MISCHKA, NANCY L
MOSE FRANK
MURTHA, TOM H
NAKOVA, SLAVKA
NAUTI BOUYS MARINE SERVICE
NOWAK, JERZY
OLD TOWN ELECTRIC INC
OLDAY, ANDREW
OLSON, STEPHEN P
OLSZEWSKI LLC
PALMER, WAYNE
PASSARELLI, DANIELLE L
PETROUNIA, ANATOLI
PHILLIP N MIANI
RAMOS, JENNIFER
RASTA S
RETAIL SOLUTIONS CONSULTING
RIENECKER, SONJA M
RUIZ, ANA M
SAWYER, J
SELTZER, DAVID
SERPA, JOSE A
SHADOW CASTER INC
SHIELDS, JASON Y
SILVA, JOHN
SINSAY, NATALIYA
SMOUSE, JONATHAN J
SOLANA VILLAGE CONDO ASSN
SOLANA VLG HOMEOWNERS ASSN I
STANIC, S
STEINGRABER, BART
SUMMERLIN, MICHAEL D
SUN POWER HARVEST CORP
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3314 TORONI, TAMARA
TRAN, ANDY
TROPEA, ALBERT W
UDUD, OLEG
WATTS, EDWARD S
WHEATON, THOMAS M
WILLIAMS, GLORIA J
WILLIAMS, SCOTT M
Y NOT VACATION INC
YANOWYCH, LARYSA
ZEHNDER, JOSHUA J

3315 MARTIN, DANIEL O
3330 ABELLA TRANSPORT

ASTREGA
BARBARO, DIANA
BOQUETT, FRANK
CAFFERY, GEORGE E
CANNON, BOBBY J
CERVANTES, ELIDA
CLARO, PATTY A
DELGADO, ALBERTO
FALERO, ESTEFANIA
FERDINAND, LEILA M
GALO, KAREN
GARCIA, DAYAMI
GASTON, MAXINE
GLASS, JOHN L
GONZALEZ, MAIRA P
GORDILLO, YANELIS
GORMLEY, JEAN A
HADAS, STEVE R
HERRERA, VAZQUEZ
ISLAND MASSAGE AT PEACE IN PRD
KATUBI, JOHN A
KEOSTER, DANNY
KING, ALLEN G
L & S FISH INC
LAVANCO, CARLA J
LV GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CORP
MARINERS COVE
MARTELL, FELIX
MAS, JUAN
MCBEE, CHANGOIS W
MCNAMARA, STEVEN J
MEYER, PAUL P
MORAN, TARIEL
MURPHY, JAY
PADRON, MARCOS A
PALMOWSKI, JOHN T
PARADISE PROTECTION
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3330 PEREZ, JUAN
RIVERA, PRISCILLA E
RIVERO, JEANNET
ROBERTS, LONE
ROD BENDER LGHT TCKLE SPRT
RODRIGUEZ, LORENZO
RODRIGUEZ, MICHEL
SANCHEZ, WILMER
SANTELLI, DAMON M
SCHLESINGER, FERN S
SEMANIUK, SLAWOMIR
SMALLIDGE ARTHUR
SPARADEO, NERISSA
STRATOCASTER CHARTER BOAT
STUBBS, CAROLINE T
TOMMY, N
VENTA, GUSTAVO
WATCHDOG HOME WATCH SERVICES I
WEINER, STEPHEN
WILLIAMS, JACQUELYN E

3333 MESA, ERNESTO
3369 MCDONALD, MEGAN K
3371 BLACK, YVONNE G
3373 ACTOR, CHERYL D
3375 GEORGE, ROGER K
3377 PAXSON, DONALD J
3379 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3385 PARADISE CRT HMOWNERS ASSN INC
3401 ABILLITY

MEDIHUB INC
MONTORE CNTY ATTACK ON FAT INC
PROFLUENCE INC

3405 GOLDMANS JEWELRY INC
3420 COOKE COMMUNICATIONS LLC

SOLARES HILL NEWSPAPER INC
3424 CORP OF CHURCH OF CHRIST LD ST
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909 37 COURT INVESTMENTS INC
910 BOATING SILVER INC

ROBINSON, SONIA L
1000 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1001 LIONEL VARGAS

VARGAS, LIONEL D
1006 DOMENECH, JOSEPH A
1010 GUIEB, FREDDIE J
1011 SWOGGER, RANDAL A
1014 SAWYER, JEROME B
1015 RUSSELL, WILLIAM J
1018 CARMONA, GLAFIRA C
1019 THORN, FLOYD J
1024 KOEHN, GEORGE W
1025 ADAMS, JAMES R

SILVIA ADAMS IBEW LOCAL 1990
1102 WILD ELECTRIC INC

WILD, JOHN D
1103 GONZALEZ, ESTEBAN
1106 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1107 NAVANI, NARENDA P
1110 CASAS, DAVIE A
1111 HAYES, JAMES A
1114 HILSON, JOHN B

PATRICIA HILSON
1115 DAMEWOOD, DIANA M

MAC REFRIGERATION INC
1118 NIETO, MICHAEL A
1119 NILES, CECE T
1122 DIAZ, EDUARDO
1123 CABRERA, PETE V
1202 JONS GROCERY
1207 A SIMPLE CEREMONY
1214 NEARSHORE ELECTRIC INC
3416 GALVAN GEORGE L
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3142 ALLEN, JEFFREY
WARDLOW, KENNETH D

3146 DENTAL SPECIALIST INC
KEY WEST DENTAL ASSOCIATES

3148 GRIZZLE ARTHUR J MD PA
3150 FLORIDA REFERENCE LABORATORY
3152 BRENDA LAZARUS

F H HILDEBRANDT COMPANY
FREDERICK H HILEBRANDT COMPANY
LAZARUS, BRENDA
LODGING ASSOCIATION

3154 MITCHELL JUDITH A MA
PIKE PETER ARCHITECT
Z WEST LC
ZIRILLI & ZIRILLI PA INC

3156 SELECT MEDICAL
3158 BRIGHT SUNSTARR AVIATION LLC

CONCH TIMES RANCH LLC
FELDMAN KOENIG & HIGHSMITH PA
FLAGLER REALTY & DEVELOPMENT
OVERSEAS REDEVELOPMENT CO LLC

3312 ABLE COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL
ACCURATE BOOKKEEPING
AL NOOR INTERNATIONAL INC
ALLEN, JOHN H
ALVAREZ, SERGIO
ANTHONY STRAUBE LLC
APPELROUTH, RACHEL I
BARBARO, ANTONINA Q
BARRETT, BETSY B
BENTLEY, ALVIN
BOYER, T
BRANN, MARK D
BRINGLESON, ALAN C
BRUMMUND, GERALDINE B
CHIPS, ADELLE A
COKYNA, MARTIN
CORNELL, ROY W
CREEL, SCOTT F
CRESMER, JOHN E
CROSBY, STEPHEN L
DAVIDSON, STEVE E
DEMREE, BONNIE L
DETWEILER, MINNA S
DETWELIER, M
DIPITRO, NICK
DOCKOVA, MONIKA
ECCLES, BILL G
ECKHOUT, MICHAEL
FERRIS, ALFRED J
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3312 FOLEY, ANNETTE M
GARBWY, RAN
GARDINER, M M
GORDIYENKO, TATYANA
GOUGH, SHIRLEY A
HALL, WARREN R
HAUGHTON, ALRICK
HOLDEN, BRIAN J
HORTON, PETER J
HOYT, CELESTE M
HUBENA, P
HUNT, RORY
JACOBELLIS, GELSIE M
JAGASIA, RAMESH M
JOHNSON, ARNETTE C
KATEHI, DENNY K
KATEHIS, DIONISIOS
KATHEHIS, DIONISOS K
KERESTEOVA, JULIA
KNOTH, THOMAS L
KORNBERGER, JENNIFER L
KRAMER, LIZA B
LAMBERT, L
LANNON, DENNIS E
LAZIK, MIRASLAV
LESLIE, MEGAN
LIMA INC
LIVELY, RICHARD L
MALKOVICH, STUART
MALONEY, NICK
MAUN, ROBERT G
MAYNARD, RICK
MCADAMS, RICHARD S
MCCORD, DOROTHY C
MCNAMARA, JOSEPH H
MISTRETTA, JORGE O
MORIN, ROBERT L
MORRISON, DOROTHY D
MULVANEY, WILLIAM P
NARKIEWICZ, CAROL L
NEMEC, PETER
NEMECEK, LOIS A
NIEMIEC, LARRY A
NOVAKOVA, DAGMAR
OBRIEN, BETTY H
OVERSEAS SERVICES
PAMER, JOHN X
PEREZ, MARIANO
PERKINS, GEORGE L
PETERS, HEIDI S
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3312 PETRARCA, LOUIS A
PLAM, ETHAN O
QUINN, DAVID C
QUINTERO, LISSETTE
RACINE, GUY
RAINONE, ANGELO
REID, PATRICIA
RINTALA, EDSEL K
ROGERS, JEFFREY
ROSENSTREICH, STEFAN B
ROSENSTRELCH, B
SANTA CLARA CONDO ASSOCIATION
SANTA, CLARA
SANTIAGO, MAGALI C
SIEBERTOVA, KATKA
SILVA, VIRGINIA
SKIBIS INC
SMITH, PHILLIP B
STAFFEN, JANET D
STONE, ROY
TANG, ZHANG C
TANNER, GEORGE J
TODD, MARK
UNAL, METIN A
VERNON, MICHAEL D
VIXAMAR, JEAN E
VOGELEY, ALAN P
WAGONER, ELOISE
WAYNE, CAPEK C
WELLER, THOMAS H
WYDERKA, KENNETH
YAIR, NADAV

3314 1800 ATLANTIC A ACCOMMODATIONS
ALI, LAUREN
AMERICAN BOWLING CONGRESS
AVLAS YOMI
AVLAS, YOM T
BARNES, JOHN C
BARRIOS, MIGUEL A
BATCHELOR, BELINDA A
BAUGH, BRIAN A
BLACK, LAURA
BLATT, CHRISTOPHER C
BLUESTONE, ROGER T
BORGE, LUSANA
CAMPBELL, TATANA
CARPENTER, LINDA M
CARTER, TODD S
CHABANOV, VLADIMIR
CHARRES, RAFAEL



(Cont'd)

-

NORTHSIDE DR

EDR Digital Archive

5514948.5   Page: A19

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

3314 COOK, JANE W
COOPER, WILLIAM W
CRAWFORD, JAMIE L
CRITTER SITTERS KEY WEST IN
DABROWSKI, CHRISTOPHER O
DACK, JAMES
DEERING, TEENA M
DELOACH, ERNEST M
DUSZYNSKI, SCOTT A
ECOSOUTH INC A FLORIDA CORP
ELLIS, KERRY
FALKOSKY, LUCINDA
FRASER, TARA L
GEDMIN, PAUL J
GORDEN, S
GORDON, SCOTT D
HAMMOND, VICKI
HARTLE, RANDALL W
HEIMER, PHILIP D
HERTZOG, TIMOTHY O
HILL, WALLY
HOLDING, BARBARA A
HYATT, DANIELLE L
IGNOFFO, ELIZABETH F
IRISH, TAMMY
ITTAH, DAVID
JOHNSON, E M
JOHNSON, MARGARET G
JONAS, JONATHAN
KAHLER, DENISE
KARLIKOVA, MIRIAM
KEYS FISH PARADISE
KING, AARON
KIPP, JOHN R
KIRICHKOV, ALEXANDER M
KITA, JACEK
KNJ INC
KRAMER, WALTER E
KUYPERS, WILLIAM
LEVIN, JEFFREY C
LOWE, BENJAMIN E
LUCHESI, DALIBOR
MACDONALD, NATHAN A
MANGANTI, CONRADO O
MANI, DILIP G
MARINO, TRINIDAD
MARTIN, MARY A
MCCARDELL, NANCY
MCCAULEY, CLYDE J
MCSPADDEN, BARBARA
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3314 MILLER, MARTIE A
MISCHKA, NANCY L
MOSE FRANK
NATALIA CO INC
NESS, M
NOWAK, KASHA
OLD TOWN ELECTRIC INC
OLSON, STEPHEN P
PARK, MARY S
PARKER, DEREK
PARKS, DAVID A
PERCZ, MAREK
PEREZ, ABELARDO
PHELPS, BRANDAN
PHILLIP N MIANI
PHOENIX ADV INC
PINDER, JUANITA
POPOVICH, OANA
REA, ALBERTO
REDMOND, ERICA
RETAIL SOLUTIONS CONSULTING
RICHARDSON, JEREMY M
RIENECKER, SONJA
ROREX, PHILLIP G
RUIZ, ANA M
RYLANDER, JOYCE E
SAWYER, J
SCHUTTE, DEREK R
SHRECK, JAMES N
SILES, CAROL
SILVA, DALE C
SIMONS, SCOTT A
SLAVIK, MARTIN J
SMOUSE, JONATHAN J
SNAKE, K W
SOLANA VILLAGE CONDO ASSN
SOLANA VLG HOMEOWNERS ASSN I
SOUTHERNMOST PERSONAL TRAINING
SOUTO, RONALD J
SPERKA, MICHAEL
STAHL, JOYCE E
STANTON, MARK W
STEPANEK, ANDREJ
STICKLE, MATT A
TORONI, TAMARA
TROPICAL DREAMS ENT INC
VANTILBURG, THOMAS
VEGA, WILSON A
VSETECKA, RICHARD
WHITEHURST, JENNI
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3314 WILLIAMS, SCOTT M
WILLIAMSON, BETHANY
YANOWYCH, LARYSA

3315 MARTIN, DANIEL O
3330 ABELLA TRANSPORT

ALLEN, KING
ALVAREZ, CARLOS E
ARREGUI, ADRIA
ASHBY, GARY C
BARRIOS, MARIA D
BEERBOWER, MICHAEL S
BERKLEY, GYVEL D
BLOMBERG, TIMOTHY
BRITO, MARTHA
CAFERTY, SHIRLEY
CAFFERY, GEORGE E
CARBALLO, PEDRO
CARDENAS, AMADO
CARIDAD, HECTOR
CEA, EDWARD
CERVANTES, ELIDA
CLARK, BRANDI
COYLE, KEVIN
DELGADO, ALBERTO
DOMINGUEZ, HERIBERTO
FLORES, ANTHONY B
FONSECA, JACQUELINE
GARCIA, DAYAMI
GLASS, JOHN L
GUTIERREZ, ISMAEL
HADAS, STEVE
HEAD, LEONARD
INTERNATIONAL RAINBW FOR GIRLS
JONES, CORNELIES J
KATUBI, JOHN
KEOSTER, DANNY
KEY, KAROLE
LLAGOSTERA, JANA
LV GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CORP
MEDINA, RAQUEL M
MEYER, PAUL P
MILLER, JASON
MITRIONE, DAVID
MOLINA, CARLOS A
MYSER, MIKE
NIX, JAMES R
PALACIOS, DAVINO
PARMESANO, JUSTIN
PEGUERO, JANET
RAHE, GREGORY W
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3330 RAMAS, MARIA E
REEDER, REESE
REGUEIRA, THANIA M
RELIANCE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
RIVERA, JOSE M
ROBERTS, ROBERT S
RODRIGUEZ, PAULA
ROTOLO, DONALD L
SANTELLI, DAMON M
SCHLESINGER, FERN S
SHURIN, L
STUBBS, CAROLINE T
TAYLOR, DEAN
THOMPSON, REYNA F
VAKSELIS, YURI
VALERO, HECTOR J
VARGAS, JESUS
VENTA, GUSTAVO
VIRUET, JUAN C
WEINER, STEPHEN
WHISMAN, KENNETH A
WILLIAMS, JACQUELYN E
ZIER, DAVID G

3369 JANTAC, MARTIN
3371 BLACK, YVONNE G
3373 ACTOR, CHERYL D
3375 CHURCH, ALAN R

WILKINS, JOHN A
3377 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3379 DERENZO, RONALD A
3401 AVPEDIA LLC

BOROS BRUCE L MD PA
PROFLUENCE INC

3405 GOLDMANS JEWELRY INC
3420 COOKE COMMUNICATIONS LLC

COOKE GOVERNMENT SYSTEMS LLC
FLORIDA KEYS MEDIA GROUP
SOLARES HILL NEWSPAPER INC

3424 CORPORATION OF PRESIDENT OF TH
3601 ORION MEDICAL GROUP
3604 DIANE LARKIN REALTY INC
3606 FREDRICK ED
3609 GLENNS TREE SERVICE
3616 ALFREDO VAZQUEZ INC
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1000 ALVAREZ, ONELIO
1001 VARGAS, LIONEL D
1006 DOMENECH, JOSEPH A
1010 STICKNEY, PATRICK
1011 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1014 SAWYER, JEROME B
1015 RUSSELL, WILLIAM J
1018 CARMONA, GLAFIRA
1019 THORN, FLOYD J
1024 KOEHNCATALANO, LISETTE L
1025 ADAMS, JAMES R
1102 BARNES, DALE R
1103 CITY WINDOW CLEANING SERVICE

GONZALEZ, MANUEL
1106 SANTANA, KANDIE
1107 GIBSON, KARYL L
1110 CASAS, DAVIE A
1111 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1114 HILSON, BUFORD
1115 NIDA, CHARLES
1118 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1119 BORRESEN, WILLIAM H
1122 JENKINS, ALBERT
1123 CABRERA, PETE
1202 DELUNA, FRANK

JONS GROCERY
1214 NEARSHORE ELECTRIC INC
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3142 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3146 ABEL, CHASE

DENTAL SPECIALIST INC
KAUFMAN, R
KEY WEST DENTAL ASSOCIATES
SCHIFF, JON E
SNYDER, HERBERT A
WEIL, MICHAEL J

3148 GIZZLE ARTHUR MD
GRIZZLE ARTHUR J MD PA

3150 HILDEBRANDT F H
3152 BRENDA, LYNCH

KEY WEST HTL & MOTEL ASSOC
LYNCH, BRENDA
ROWE DRY WALL INC
WALTERS, CHARLES D

3154 MOORE GRIFFIN DESIGN & CO
PIKE PETER ARCHITECT
ZIRILLI & ZIRILLI PA INC

3158 FELDMAN AND KOENIG PA
3214 HENSLEY, CLYDE
3312 ALGRABLI, YOSI

ALLEN, W
APPELROUTH, R
BARBARO, A
BARTLETT, ROGER F
BIDDLE, PEGGY
BRANN, MARK D
BRINGLESON, BILL
CARLANTONE, M
CHAPLIN, CHARLES R
CHIPS, A A
COKYNA, MARTIN
COLADANGELO, DONALD P
COLLINS, CLAUDE
COOPER, J
CRESMER, JIM
DAUS, JUDY A
DAVIDSON, STEVE
DEGRAEF, JOHAN P
DETWEILER, M S
DIAZ, RAFAEL C
DONDOYANO, EMILY R
DOYLE, JEFFREY M
EDMONDS, BETH D
ENGLISH, KEVIN P
FISHER, LLOYD
FREEMAN, ELSIE C
GARCIA, M
GOUGH, ROSS
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3312 GVILI, RAFI
HARNISH, MICHAEL
HOKSCH, MONROE
HORDER, JIM
HORTON, PETER
HOYT, CELESTE M
JACOBELLIS, G M
JOHNSON, ARNETTE
KAPLAN, DONNA K
KATEHI, DENNY K
KATHEHIS, D
KNOTH, T
KOLODZIEJSKI, JEAN P
KUHN, HELTON
LAMBERT, L
LAYTART, ROBERT W
LETT, RONALD C
LIPS, JOHN W
LOT, JULIO
MACWILLIAMS, WILLIAM S
MARRONE, RICHARD M
MCADAMS, RICHARD
MCNAMARA, JOE
MONTAGUE, CHERIE
MOORE, K
MORIN, ROBERT L
MORRISON, D D
MULVANEY, WILLIAM P
NAVANI, N
NIEMIEC, LARRY A
NOWAK, JERZY D
NUEDLING, CHARLES
OVERSEAS SERVICES
PATICK, WARREN
PAVLICK, KENNETH
PERKINS, NANCY
PETRARCA, LOUIS
PRICE, JAMES
QUINTERO, L
RINTALA, EDSEL K
ROBERTS, E L
ROSCH, MARK
ROSENSTREICH, B S
SANTA CLARA CONDO ASSOCIATION
SANTIAGO, MAGALI C
SANTUCCI, CARA
SCULLY, A
SEKTOR, S
SELBY, C E
SLAVKOVSKY, GAN
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3312 SPANO, D
STOLPER, WALTER
STONE, ROY
TADDEO, KAREN A
TAMAGNI, W E
TONG, HI K
UNAI, METIN
UNAL, METIN
WAGNER, GARY W
WAGONER, E
WANG, XUE J
WELLER, THOMAS H
WERTS, KELLY L
WHARTON, SIDNEY
WHITE, J
WILD, CURTIS
WILLIAMS, KENNETH
WOLF, BARBARA S
WYDERKA, KENNETH
YINGST, DALE
YOUNG, CAROL
YOUNG, DUKE
ZARET, TOD A

3314 ALCOHOLIC ANONYMOUS WORLD SVCS
HAMMOND MYRON JR
OLD TOWN ELECTRIC INC
PROFESSNAL HLTHCARE CLIMS SVCS
RKR CARIBBEAN VENTURES INC

3330 ALLEN, LESLIE L
ALVAREZ, CARLOS
ARENCIBIA, CARY
ASHBY, GARY
BAMFIELD, RONALD
BARRIOS, M D
BROTHEA IN ARMS
CAPT RONS FISHING CHARTER
CARBALLO, PEDRO
CARIDAD, F
CARRALERO, MARIA R
CARTER, JULIE E
CERVANTES, ELIDA
CORDERO, M
CORDERO, YASIN
DIAZ, ANDRES M
EUBANK, CRAIG
FLORES, ANTHONY
GAITAN, MARTA
GET PERSONAL KEY WEST
GLASS, JOHN
GONZALEZ, LAZARO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

3330 HERNANDEZ, LAZARO A
HONDA, MARITZA
LLAGOSTERA, JANA
MARKEY, STEVE
MARTINEZ, JUAN
MATOS, ROSA E
MIRANDA, CARIDAD
MONTESINO, MIRIAN
NEVIUS, ROBERT
PADRON, OLGA L
PARMESANO, JUSTIN
REGUEIRA, SHARON M
RELIANCE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
ROBERTS, ROBERT
ROCHE, WILLIAM
ROCHNOWSKA, CECYLIA
RODRIGUEZ, ROBERTO
ROGUE, ROBERTO
ROLDAN, ANIBAL
SAUNDERS, PATRICK H
SAYUS, NICOLE M
SCHLESINGER, F
SOCA, JOSE
STJOHN, L
STRATOCASTER CHARTER BOAT
STULLER, BARBARA
SURI, JESUS
VILLAREAO, TAISHA M
WEINER, STEPHEN
WHISMAN, KENNY

3341 VURAL, EROL M
3369 CRISS, YUMI
3371 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3373 ACTOR, C D
3375 WILKENS, J

WILKINS, JOHN
3377 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3379 TUTTLE, J
3420 KEY WEST NEWSPAPER CORP
3424 CHURCH JESUS CHRST LTTR DAY



-
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

905 CANT MISS
910 YOUNG, MIKE S
1000 EDWARDS, RAY F
1001 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1006 DOMENECH, JOSEPH A

SNELL, CRAIG
1010 FERRARI, FLIP

LAXER, LAURINE
WEICKERT, PHILIP

1014 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1015 RUSSELL, WILLIAM J
1018 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1019 THORN, FLOYD J
1024 KOEHN, GEORGE W JR
1025 ADAMS, JAMES R
1102 BARNES, DALE
1103 CITY WINDOW CLEANING SERVICE

GONZALEZ, MANUEL
1106 SANTANA, KANDIE
1107 DELPHUS, LEO
1110 CASAS, DAVIE A
1111 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1114 HILSON, BUFORD
1115 NIDA, CHARLES
1118 BAKER, RAYMOND E
1119 BORRESEN, WILLIAM H
1122 JENKINS, ALBERT
1123 CABRERA, PETE
1202 BELLIDO, DE
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

3142 WARDLOW, KENNETH D
3146 DENTAL SPECIALIST

GUZMAN, HECTOR
SCHIFF JON DDS

3148 GRIZZLE ARTHUR J MD PA
3150 FREDERICK HILDEBRANDT CO
3152 KAWA CONSTRUCTION INC

KEY WEST HTL & MOTEL ASSOC
OASIS TRAVEL AGENCY INC
ROWE DRY WALL

3154 CH2M HILL INTL SVCS INC
DESIGN STUDIO INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

3312 APPELROUTH, R
AZZARO, DAVID
BALDWIN, DONALD
BARTLETT, ROGER
BARTON, A E
BEAUBIEN, ALAN
BELDOTTI, PAT
BLADH, M E
BRANN, MARK D
BRINGLESON, BILL
CALLAWAY, TIMOTHY
CARON, DAVID J
CHAPLIN, CHARLES R JR
CHI, LAM L
COLLINS, CLAUDE
CONN, CURT W
CRESMER, JIM
DAVILA, GREGORY
DAVIS, KESHA
DOYLE, JEFFREY M
DUART, M
EASTON, R D
EID, ROBERT
EYER, S E
FRANZETTA, ELISA
FRASCHETTI, S
FREDERICKSON AVIATION INC
FREEMAN, ELSIE C
FUCHS, GERALD
GARCIA, ANITA L
GOUGH, ROSS
GRIEB, EDWARD H
GRIFFIN, KATHRYN L
GRIFFITHS, P J
HELP LINE
HOKSCH, MONROE
HORDER, JIM
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

3312 JACOBELLIS, G
JAGASIA, KAMAL
JOHANNESEN, JEANNE
JOHNSON, ARNETTE C
JORDAN, J
KATEHI, DENNY K
KATHEHIS, D
KAUFMANN, A
KOPYTA, FRANK W
LAMBERT, L
LARKIN, WILLIAM
LOT, JULIO
LUCERO, CHARLES
MACWILLIAMS, WILLIAM S
MARRONE, RICHARD M
MASON, ROBERT W
MATHESON, PHILIP
MCCORD, DOTTY
MCDANIEL, C R
MCDONNELL, JOHN J
MCEWEN, HELEN
MCMAHON, J
MCNAMARA, JOE
MCSWAIN, AMOS R
MEYER, MARK T
MILLER, BRIAN T
MULVANEY, WILLIAM P
NAVANI, N
NIEMIEC, LARRY A
OLLIS, BARBARA I
PATICK, WARREN
PAVLICK, KENNETH
PERKINS, NANCY G
PETRILLO, MIKE
PHIPPS, ANTHONY
PONDER, NADINE
REED, JASON
REID, BRANDON
RINTALA, EDSEL K
ROBERTS, E L
ROSCH, MARK
RUSHING, DAVID
SANTA CLARA CONDO ASSOC
SASI, MOSHE
SCOTT, GEORGE
SIMASEK, DEBBY
SPINELLI, RICHARD
STELLER, MURRAY H
STONE, ROY
STROMHOLT, CYNTHIA
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

3312 TANG, JIAN Z
TONG, HI K
TRAINORDOYLE, B
TURNER, M E
UFER, M A
VAGHELA, SAM
VETRANO, ANTHONY
WAGONER, E
WESTLAKE, L
WOLF, J J
WOOD, EVELYN S
WYDERKA, KENNETH
YINGST, DALE
YOEST, C
YOUNG, C E
YOUNG, H L
ZAHLER, GARY
ZAPATERO, GUSTAVO
ZIELNICKI, L

3314 ABADY, YANI
ALLEN, JEFF
ANSELL, CHARLES W
ASHE, E G
AVANT, ITASKA
BARRETT, BETSY
BELCHER, K
BERNSKOETTER, RICK A
BERTOLOTTI, ADRIAN
BILELLO, C
BIRD, RICHARD
BRENNAN, F J
BUDDE, MICHAEL J
BUIE, PAUL
CARTAGONA, NANCY
CASTANEDA, JOSE
CLAYTON, PAUL E
CLEVENGER, HENRY D
CLINE, P
COATES, JOAN J
CONNELL, JAMES
CREHAN, MICHAEL J
CRUSOE, JACK R
DAVIS, S
DEKOK, MARCIA L
DELONG, TIMOTHY
DEPAUL, DENNIS
DOWSE, GARRY
DURDEN, DARYL E
DUTCHMAN CARPET & UPHL CO
EATON, JUDY A
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

3314 ERICKSON, MARIA
FERNANDES, LINDA
FON, JOHN L
GAESSLER, LISA
GARCIA, THOMAS M
GARTENMAYER, RICHARD L
GEORGE, GINA
GIBSON, BARRY F
GILVARY, K
GOOD, KATHRYN
GRAHAM, PHILIP S
GREEN, SANDRA
GRIFFITHS, KENNETH A
HAASE, FRANK
HAMMOND MYRON JR
HAYDEN, L
HERBST, GEORG
HERRINGTON, RON
HOCK, KENNETH V
HOLDING, M
ISREL, P
JANDERESKI, TODD
JARRELLS, KENNETH
JOHNSON, REX A
KERR, H
KERR, RICHARD
KEYS MORTGAGE CORPORATION
KONG, DAVIS
KOZA, JANE
LAPOINTE, GEORGE
LARE, N R
LEON, JOHN
LEVIN, BONNIE
LEVY, STEVEN A
LONGACRE, AUBREY
LOWREY, PETER M
LYNCH, DAVID M
MANDELL, ROBERT W
MANI, DILIP
MARCIANO, VICKI
MARTIN, MARY A
MCKENZIE, ROBERT
MEANS, ROBERT L SR
MEETZE, BRIAN
MILLER, TROY
MILLS, FRED W
MIRA, ARLENE
MONTEITH, M
MYERS, M
NEIDERHISER, GLENN M
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

3314 NEMETH, CARL
NESS, M
OLSON, STEPHEN
ORIY, SUSTER
OSBORNE, PHILIP L
OWEN, WAYNE JR
PAUL, DENISE
PENT, STEFAN F
PHILLIPS, BEVERLY
PIERSON, PATRICK
PINDER, JUANITA D
POLLOCK, DOUGLAS T
PRESTON, DONALD L
PRUNIER, FRANK P
RAMOS, D E
REVIELLO, JOANNA
RICHARDSON, A A
RODRIGUEZ, MELVA
ROSE, SIOUX
ROSENBERG, SUSAN B
RUFFENNACH, THOMAS A
SALCICCIOLI, WILLIAM
SANDAN INC
SANDERS, ROY
SARGENT, BETH
SAVILLE, DAVID F
SCHIEBREL, DEBORAH
SCROY, YVONNE D
SCULLY, A
SHEARIN, STEPHEN
SILCOX, DAN
SLAVIK, NOREENE
SLEEK, K
SMALL, J
SMITH, URSULA
STUNDER, DOROTHY
TAKACS, GREGORY L
TAMAGNI, WALTER
TAYLOR, GERALD A
TOMITA, K
TORRENCE, C A
TRNKA, JODY
TSANG, KALUENG
VEGA, WILSON A
WALKER, STEPHEN M
WALTERS, JACE D
WEINER, STEPHEN
WESTIN, CAROL
WINEGARDEN, LISA
WIREBAUGH, DAVID
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

3314 YETMAN, CARL R
YOUR FEET IN FLORIDA INC

3377 BELILE, MARK E
3379 TUTTLE, J
3400 KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS
3420 KEY WEST NEWSPAPER CORP
3424 CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

910 YOUNG, MIKE S
1000 EDWARDS, RAY F
1006 DOMENECH, JOSEPH A
1015 GARCIA, ALBERT A
1018 CARMONA, G
1019 THORN, FLOYD J
1024 KOEHN, GEORGE W JR
1025 ADAMS, JAMES R
1106 SANTANA, DAMASO
1114 HILSON, BUFORD
1115 WOEHRLE, RICHARD H
1122 JENKINS, ALBERT
1123 CABRERA, PETE
1202 HOUSE, ENID B
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

3148 GRIZZLE ARTHUR J MD PA
3152 KAWA CONSTRUCTION INC

OASIS TRAVEL AGENCY INC
3154 CH2M HILL INTERNATIONAL CORP
3312 AMARO, DAVID B

ANGER, BRUCE G
BELDOTTI, PAT
BLACKBURN, ROBERT
BOGGESS, JASON
BRANN, MARK D
BRINGLESON, BILL
BROWN, JAMES E
CARDER, BRAD
CHAPLIN, CHARLES R JR
CHENG, CHUNG
CHIPS, A A
COOK, M
CRESMER, JIM
FIOURILLOO, CARMINE
FLAT CRETE CONCRETE INC
FREDERICKSON AVIATION INC
FRIESEN, GREG
GAESSLER, LISA
GANLEY, DANIEL P III
GIBSON, BARRY F
HELP LINE
HOKSCH, MONROE
HOLMES, ALEC
HUDSON, TERESA
JOHNSON, ARNETTE
KATEHI, DENNY K
KRUTHOFF, C
LOT, JULIO
MARRONE, RICHARD M
MCEWEN, HELEN
MERKLEIN, FRANK
MILLER, PAUL H
MURPHREE, H D
NIEMIEC, LARRY A
PUTNAM, LISA
REALTY & MANAGEMENT
ROSE, CHRIS
SANFORD, DAVID H SR
SANTA CLARA CONDO ASSOC
SATTERLEE, DEAN
SPINELLI, RICHARD
STELLER, MURRAY
STITES, LYNN
STONE, ROY
TANG, JIAN Z
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

3312 TONG, HI K
UFER, M A
VAGHELA, G
VIA, TERRY
WASSERMAN, ERIC
WEAVER, K
WELLS, STEVEN
WOLF, J J
YOUNG, C E
YOUNG, RUSSELL
ZAHLER, DEBBIE

3314 ARNOLD, BRIAN
BOEHME, F
BONDURANT, TERRY
BRAMMERTZ, IRENE G
BURKHOLDER, RONALD
BURNHAM, S E
CAMPOS, CARLOS
CHIARAVALLOTI, D
DUTCHMAN CARPET & UPHL CO
ESPINOSA, ROBERTO
GREEN, SANDRA
GULLEDGE, R
HAMMOND MYRON JR
HARRIS, M
HAYDEN, L
HOEBEE, WILLIAM S
HOMOLA, MILAN
HULTGREEN, K
KERR, H
KERR, RICHARD
LEVY, STEVEN
LOVE, JANET
LU, SHELDON D
MACNAMARA, TIM
MACY, LISA
MAYFIELD BILLY DDS
MILES, M
MONTEITH, M
NESS, M
OLD TOWN ELECTRIC INC
OWENS, KEN
POPE, BARRY
PRUNIER, FRANK P
PULGY ENTERPRISES INC
ROSE, SIOUX
SCHANTZ, ELLEN
SCHIEBREL, DEBORAH
SPENCER, KEITH
TOTAL TEMPERATURE CONTROL
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

3314 TTIBBLE, RICK
UNDERWOOD, GARY
WALKER, STEPHEN M
WEDDELL, JEFF
WILLS, GEORGE S
YOUR FEET IN FLORIDA INC

3420 KEY WEST NEWSPAPER CORPORATION
3424 LDS CHURCH
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1987
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1987
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1987
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1987
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1984
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1984
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street
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1975
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1975
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1970
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1970
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1965



-

NORTHSIDE DR

Polk's City Directory

5514948.5   Page: A60

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1965
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Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by EDR. The report was designed to assist parties seeking to
meet the search requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of Vapor Encroachment into Structures on
Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (E 2600).

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS Default Area of Concern (Miles)* p
ro

p
er

ty

1/
10

> 
1/

10

Federal NPL site list 1.0 0 0 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list 1.0 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS list 0.5 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list 0.5 0 0 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 1.0 0 0 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list 0.5 0 0 0
Federal RCRA generators list 0.25 0 0 0
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries 0.5 0 0 0
Federal ERNS list property 0 - -

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL not searched - - -
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS 1.0 0 0 0
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists 0.5 0 0 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 0.5 0 0 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists 0.25 0 0 0
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries 0.5 0 0 1
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.5 0 0 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites 0.5 0 0 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists 0.5 0 0 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites 0.5 0 0 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites 1.0 0 0 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks not searched - - -
Local Land Records property 0 - -
Records of Emergency Release Reports property 0 - -
Other Ascertainable Records 1.0 2 0 1

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records 1.0 0 0 0
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives property 0 - -

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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*The Default Area of Concern may be adjusted by the environmental professional using experience and professional
judgement. Each category may include several databases, and each database may have a different distance. A list of
individual databases is provided at the back of this report.

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
EDR Exclusive Records 1.0 0 0 0
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives property 0 - -

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
 

ADDRESS
 

KEY WEST CITIZEN
3420 NORTHSIDE DR
KEY WEST, FL 33040

 

COORDINATES
 

 

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS
 

The target property was identified in the following records.
 

 

Latitude (North): 24.569345 - 24° 34′ 9.643707″

Longitude (West): 81.76177 - 81° 45′ 42.37976″

Elevation: 1 ft. above sea level

Site Database(s)

THE CITIZEN
3420 NORTHSIDE DR
KEY WEST, FL 33040-4254

RCRA NonGen / NLR
EPA ID:: FLR000215483

THE CITIZEN
3420 NORTHSIDE DR
KEY WEST, FL 33040

FINDS
Registry ID:: 110064674598

ECHO
Registry ID: 110064674598

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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8

8

8

8

SEARCH RESULTS
 

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
 

 

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
 

 

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
 

 

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
 

 

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

FORMER NAS ZONE G - POINCIANA HOUSING NAS KEY WEST 1/10 - 1/3 S ▲ 3
DWM CONTAM: DWM CONTAM
INST CONTROL: Inst Control

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

THE CITIZEN 3420 NORTHSIDE DR Property ▲ A1
RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA NonGen / NLR

THE CITIZEN 3420 NORTHSIDE DR Property ▲ A2
FINDS: FINDS
ECHO: ECHO

FORMER NAS ZONE G - POINCIANA HOUSING NAS KEY WEST 1/10 - 1/3 S ▲ 3
DWM CONTAM: DWM CONTAM
INST CONTROL: Inst Control

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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   LEGEND

   DATABASE ACRONYM: Applicable categories (A hoverbox with database description).

 

 

 

 

FACILITY NAME
FACILITY ADDRESS, CITY, ST, ZIP EDR SITE ID NUMBER

◆ MAP ID#
Direction Distance Range (Distance feet / miles)

Relative Elevation Feet Above Sea Level

ASTM 2600 Record Sources found in this report. Each
database searched has been assigned to one or more
categories. For detailed information about categorization,
see the section of the report Records Searched and
Currency.

Worksheet:

Comments:

Comments may be added on the online Vapor Encroachment Worksheet.

THE CITIZEN
3420 NORTHSIDE DR, KEY WEST, FL, 33040-4254 1018155522

▲ A1
Target Property

1 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

THE CITIZEN
3420 NORTHSIDE DR, KEY WEST, FL, 33040 1018124063

▲ A2
Target Property

1 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

FORMER NAS ZONE G - POINCIANA HOUSING
NAS KEY WEST, KEY WEST, FL, 33040 S114562755

▲ 3
S 1/10 - 1/3 (1220 ft. / 0.231 mi.)

Equal Elevation 1 ft. Above Sea Level

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control
registries

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 8



ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
US NPL National Priority List EPA 11/14/2018 11/27/2018 12/07/2018
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 11/14/2018 11/27/2018 12/07/2018
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994

Federal CERCLIS list
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 11/14/2018 11/27/2018 12/07/2018

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018

Federal RCRA TSD facilities list
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018

Federal RCRA generators list
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 10/17/2018 10/25/2018 12/07/2018
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 07/31/2018 08/28/2018 09/14/2018
US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 07/31/2018 08/28/2018 09/14/2018

Federal ERNS list
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 09/24/2018 09/25/2018 11/09/2018

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
FL SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites Department of Environmental Protection 02/01/2018 02/21/2018 04/09/2018

State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal
FL SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Database Department of Environmental Protection 07/16/2018 07/18/2018 08/22/2018

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
FL LUST Petroleum Contamination Detail Report Department of Environmental Protection 10/16/2018 10/30/2018 12/05/2018
FL LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing Department of Environmental Protection 10/29/2018 11/01/2018 12/05/2018
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 04/12/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 04/12/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 04/10/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 04/25/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 04/24/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 04/01/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 05/08/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 04/13/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018

TC5514948.2s     Page GR-1
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FL TANKS Storage Tank Facility List Department of Environmental Protection 10/16/2018 10/30/2018 12/05/2018
FL UST Storage Tank Facility Information Department of Environmental Protection 10/16/2018 10/30/2018 12/05/2018
FL AST Storage Tank Facility Information Department of Environmental Protection 10/16/2018 10/30/2018 12/05/2018
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 04/10/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 05/08/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 04/01/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 04/12/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 04/13/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 04/24/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 04/12/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 04/25/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 05/15/2017 05/30/2017 10/13/2017
FL FF TANKS Federal Facilities Listing Department of Environmental Protection 09/25/2018 09/27/2018 10/02/2018

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
FL ENG CONTROLS Institutional Controls Registry Department of Environmental Protection 10/01/2018 10/02/2018 10/29/2018
FL Inst Control Institutional Controls Registry Department of Environmental Protection 10/01/2018 10/02/2018 10/29/2018

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016
FL VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites Department of Environmental Protection 08/29/2018 09/04/2018 09/21/2018

State and tribal Brownfields sites
FL BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Database Department of Environmental Protection 04/06/2018 07/05/2018 07/09/2018
FL BSRA Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing Department of Environmental Protection 04/25/2018 07/05/2018 07/09/2018
FL BROWNFIELDS AREAS Brownfields Areas Database Department of Environmental Protection 02/28/2018 04/04/2018 04/30/2018

Other Records
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 09/30/2018 10/12/2018 12/07/2018
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 08/13/2018 10/04/2018 11/16/2018
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 08/13/2018 10/04/2018 11/16/2018
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
FL SWRCY Recycling Centers Department of Environmental Protection 01/10/2018 02/16/2018 04/09/2018
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 08/13/2018 10/04/2018 11/16/2018
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2017 05/08/2018 07/20/2018
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 09/21/2018 09/21/2018 11/09/2018
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 08/08/2017 09/11/2018 09/14/2018
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 08/31/2018 09/25/2018 11/09/2018
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 05/24/2017 11/30/2017 12/15/2017
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 01/01/2017 02/03/2017 04/07/2017
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US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2014 09/10/2014 10/20/2014
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 11/14/2018 11/27/2018 12/07/2018
US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 11/14/2018 11/28/2018 12/07/2018
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 03/26/2018 03/27/2018 06/08/2018
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 07/31/2012 08/07/2012 09/18/2012
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 09/21/2018 09/21/2018 11/09/2018
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 09/18/2018 09/18/2018 11/09/2018
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 01/31/2015 07/08/2015 10/13/2015
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 06/23/2017 10/11/2017 11/03/2017
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 08/01/2018 08/29/2018 10/05/2018
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 12/05/2005 02/29/2008 04/18/2008
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 08/13/2018 10/04/2018 11/09/2018
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2016 01/10/2018 01/12/2018
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2016 06/21/2017 01/05/2018
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 09/14/2018 10/11/2018 12/07/2018
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 08/30/2016 09/08/2016 10/21/2016
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 10/02/2018 10/03/2018 11/09/2018
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 08/07/2018 09/05/2018 10/05/2018
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 08/01/2018 08/22/2018 10/05/2018
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2015 02/22/2017 09/28/2017
US PWS Public Water System Data EPA 12/17/2013 01/09/2014 10/15/2014
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
FL AIRS Permitted Facilities Listing Department of Environmental Protection 10/29/2018 11/01/2018 12/05/2018
FL ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing Department of Environmental Protection 11/19/2018 11/19/2018 12/06/2018
FL CLEANUP SITES DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing Department of Environmental Protection 10/16/2018 10/16/2018 10/29/2018
FL DEDB Ethylene Dibromide Database Results Department of Environmental Protection 10/29/2018 10/30/2018 12/05/2018
FL DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities Department of Environmental Protection 10/16/2018 10/24/2018 10/29/2018
FL DWM CONTAM DWM CONTAMINATED SITES Department of Environmental Protection 09/30/2017 10/31/2017 01/19/2018
FL Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 10/31/2018 11/01/2018 12/05/2018
FL Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 09/28/2018 10/30/2018 12/05/2018
FL Financial Assurance 3 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 10/16/2018 10/30/2018 12/06/2018
FL FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats Department of Environmental Protection 01/19/2017 01/09/2018 01/19/2018
FL PRIORITYCLEANERS Priority Ranking List Department of Environmental Protection 10/03/2018 11/14/2018 12/06/2018

TC5514948.2s     Page GR-3

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

St Acronym Full Name Government Agency Gov Date Arvl. Date Active Date



FL RESP PARTY Responsible Party Sites Listing Department of Environmental Protection 10/01/2018 10/02/2018 10/29/2018
FL SITE INV SITES Site Investigation Section Sites Listing Department of Environmental Protection 11/19/2018 11/19/2018 12/06/2018
FL FL SITES Sites List Department of Environmental  Protection 12/31/1989 05/09/1994 08/04/1994
FL SPILLS Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents Department of Environmental Protection 10/16/2018 10/18/2018 10/29/2018
FL SPILLS 80 SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 09/01/2001 01/03/2013 03/06/2013
FL SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 12/10/2012 01/03/2013 03/04/2013
FL TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2017 07/24/2018 08/22/2018
FL UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing Department of Environmental Protection 10/22/2018 10/23/2018 10/29/2018
FL WASTEWATER Wastewater Facility Regulation Database Department of Environmental Protection 11/01/2018 11/06/2018 12/06/2018
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 09/10/2018 09/11/2018 09/14/2018
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 04/01/2014 08/06/2014 01/29/2015
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/31/2018 07/26/2018 10/05/2018
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 09/30/2017 06/19/2018 09/14/2018
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 09/02/2018 09/05/2018 09/14/2018
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 08/22/2018 08/22/2018 10/05/2018

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners EDR, Inc.
FL RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
FL RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 01/10/2014
FL RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 12/30/2013

COUNTY RECORDS
FL FACILITY LIST ALACHUA Facility List Alachua County Environmental Protection Depar 03/22/2018 03/27/2018 04/05/2018
FL AST BROWARD Aboveground Storage Tanks Broward County Environmental Protection Depar 06/04/2018 06/08/2018 07/12/2018
FL HAZMAT BROWARD Hazardous Material Sites Broward County Environmental Protection Depar 06/04/2018 06/08/2018 07/12/2018
FL UST BROWARD Underground Storage Tanks Broward County Environmental Protection Depar 06/04/2018 06/08/2018 07/12/2018
FL LF HILLSBOROUGH Hillsborough County LF Hillsborough County Environmental Protection 01/04/2018 01/09/2018 01/22/2018
FL DADE CO AP Air Permit Sites Department of Environmental Resources Managem 05/29/2018 05/30/2018 07/13/2018
FL DADE CO AW Agricultural Waste Listing Miami-Dade County Division of Environmental R 08/27/2018 08/28/2018 09/20/2018
FL DADE CO LW Liquid Waste Transporter List DERM 05/29/2018 05/30/2018 07/13/2018
FL DADE GTO Grease Trap Sites Dade County Dept. of Env. Resources Mgmt. 05/29/2018 05/30/2018 07/17/2018
FL DADE MOP Marine Facilities Operating Permit DERM 08/27/2018 08/28/2018 09/20/2018
FL DADE MRE Maimi River Enforcement DERM 06/05/2013 06/06/2013 08/06/2013
FL DADE_HWS Hazardous Waste Sites Dade County Department of Environmental Resou 08/27/2018 08/28/2018 09/20/2018
FL DADE_IW2_4 Industrial Waste Type 2-4 Sites Department of Environmental Resources Managem 08/27/2018 08/28/2018 09/20/2018
FL DADE_IW5 Industrial Waste Type 5 Sites Department of Environmental Resources Managem 08/27/2018 08/28/2018 09/20/2018
FL DADE_IW6 Industrial Waste Type 6 Department of Environmental Resources Managem 08/27/2018 08/28/2018 09/21/2018
FL DADE_IWP Industrial Waste Permit Sites Department of Environmental Resources Managem 08/27/2018 08/28/2018 09/21/2018
FL ENF Enforcement Case Tracking System Sites Department of Environmental Resources Managem 08/27/2018 08/28/2018 09/21/2018
FL SPILLS DADE Fuel Spills Cases Department of Environmental Resources Managem 01/08/2009 01/13/2009 02/05/2009
FL UST DADE Storage Tanks Department of Environmental Resource Manageme 08/27/2018 08/28/2018 09/21/2018
FL LF PALM BEACH Palm Beach County LF Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority 09/01/2011 09/20/2011 10/10/2011
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	Property Location
	Key West Citizen
	3420 Northside Dr
	Key West, FL 33040
	Lat/Lon 24.569345 / 81.76177

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	TP - A1 - THE CITIZEN - 3420 NORTHSIDE DR - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	TP - A2 - THE CITIZEN - 3420 NORTHSIDE DR - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - FINDS, ECHO...

	Surrounding Sites
	RCRA-CESQG
	B7 - PUBLIX STORE #0500 - 3316 N ROOSEVELT BLV - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - RCRA-CESQG
	C9 - SEARS - 3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - RCRA-CESQG...
	C11 - SEARS ROEBUCK & CO - 3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - RCRA-CESQG
	13   - MORRISON SALES SERVI - 3500 N ROOSEVELT BLV - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - RCRA-CESQG...

	SWF/LF
	21   - WICKERS FIELD DDMS - FLAGLER BETWEEN KENN - KEY WEST, FL 33041 - SWF/LF

	LUST
	18   - DION C STORES LLC#20 - 3228 FLAGLER AVE - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - LUST...
	19   - CIRCLE K #2708815 - 3032 N ROOSEVELT BLV - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - LUST...
	20   - HERTZ RENT A CAR - 3840 N ROOSEVELT BLV - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - LUST...
	8   - BAYSIDE INN - 3444 N ROOSEVELT AVE - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - LUST...
	C10 - SEARS #2215 - 3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - LUST...
	16   - DION C STORE LLC #21 - 3700 N ROOSEVELT BLV - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - LUST...

	UST
	8   - BAYSIDE INN - 3444 N ROOSEVELT AVE - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - UST...
	C10 - SEARS #2215 - 3202 N ROOSEVELT BLV - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - UST...

	AST
	3   - KEY WEST CITY-WWTP - TRUMBO POINT ANNEX F - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - AST
	B5 - WINN DIXIE STORES IN - 3316 N ROOSEVELT BLV - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - AST
	B6 - PUBLIX SUPER MARKET  - 3316 N ROOSEVELT BLV - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - AST
	8   - BAYSIDE INN - 3444 N ROOSEVELT AVE - KEY WEST, FL 33040 - AST...

	INST CONTROL
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


13 RCRA-CESQGMORRISON SALES SERVICE 1000315290
NE FINDS3500 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FLD092242213
1/8-1/4 ECHOKEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.211 mi.
1115 ft.


RCRA-CESQG:
                    02/10/1998Date form received by agency:
                    MORRISON SALES SERVICEFacility name:
                    3500 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4225
                    FLD092242213EPA ID:
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDMailing address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4225
                    ROBERT  OUELLETContact:
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDContact address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4225
                    USContact country:
                    305-294-1003Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    OUELLET ROBERTOwner/operator name:
                    3500 N ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    12/27/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    ROBERT OUELLETOwner/operator name:
                    3500 N ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
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                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    12/27/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    08/17/1993Date form received by agency:
                    MORRISON SALES SERVICESite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    D002.   Waste code:
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    D006.   Waste code:
                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:


                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:


                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:


                    D018.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
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                    D021.   Waste code:
                    CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:


                    D039.   Waste code:
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:


                    D040.   Waste code:
                    TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:


Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    GGR:Regulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    03/18/1987Date violation determined:
                    04/20/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    03/25/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    04/02/1998Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    02/10/1998Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/18/1987Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    04/20/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


FINDS:


                    110002537899Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.
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Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000315290Envid:
                                   110002537899Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002537899DFR URL:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C12 RCRA NonGen / NLRAAA DRY CLEANERS 1000502950
West FINDS3228 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FLD984231233
1/8-1/4 ECHOKEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.200 mi.
1055 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    11/10/1999Date form received by agency:
                    AAA DRY CLEANERSFacility name:
                    3228 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4114
                    FLD984231233EPA ID:
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDMailing address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4114
                    MYRA  CANTRELLContact:
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDContact address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4114
                    USContact country:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    MYRA CANTRELLOwner/operator name:
                    3228 N ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    12/27/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:


                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    03/23/1992Date form received by agency:
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                    AAA DRY CLEANERSSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    GSC:40 CFR 261.5 (G)(3)Regulation violated:
                    Listing - GeneralArea of violation:
                    01/23/1992Date violation determined:
                    04/29/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    DEP CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    09/27/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    07/19/1993Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    05/10/1993Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    04/29/1993Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/09/1993Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    02/08/1993Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    09/27/1992Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/05/1992Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
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                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/04/1992Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    01/23/1992Evaluation date:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Listing - GeneralArea of violation:
                    04/29/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


FINDS:


                    110005615058Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000502950Envid:
                                   110005615058Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005615058DFR URL:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C14 RCRA NonGen / NLRRITE AID #2145 1000859075
West FINDS3300 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FL0000081802
1/8-1/4 ECHOKEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.219 mi.
1158 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster C


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    01/13/2011Date form received by agency:
                    RITE AID #2145Facility name:
                    3300 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    FL0000081802EPA ID:
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDMailing address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    DANIEL  GALVANContact:
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDContact address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    USContact country:
                    305-296-6212Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    DANIEL GALVANOwner/operator name:
                    3300 N ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    05/20/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:


                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    01/04/1994Date form received by agency:
                    RITE AID #2145Site name:
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                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    D002.   Waste code:
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


FINDS:


                    110002516830Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000859075Envid:
                                   110002516830Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002516830DFR URL:
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C9 RCRA-CESQGSEARS 1004684349
West FINDS3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FLD984259465
1/8-1/4 ECHOKEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.200 mi.
1055 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C


RCRA-CESQG:
                    08/14/2003Date form received by agency:
                    SEARSFacility name:
                    3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4197
                    FLD984259465EPA ID:
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDMailing address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4114
                    BERT  ELWOODContact:
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDContact address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4114
                    USContact country:
                    305-294-3356Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    BERT ELWOODOwner/operator name:
                    3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:


                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    11/04/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:


 Page: 1







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    08/03/1993Date form received by agency:
                    SEARSSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:


                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    08/14/2003Evaluation date:


                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


FINDS:


                    110005625261Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1004684349Envid:
                                   110005625261Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005625261DFR URL:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B4 RCRA NonGen / NLRROYAL FURNITURE 1014389131
NW 3326 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FLR000170142
1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.141 mi.
743 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    10/06/2010Date form received by agency:
                    ROYAL FURNITUREFacility name:
                    3326 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    FLR000170142EPA ID:
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDMailing address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    NON  NOTIFIERContact:
                    BLAIR STONE ROADContact address:
                    TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-2400
                    USContact country:
                    850-245-8707Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    62-737.400(5)Regulation violated:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    10/06/2010Date violation determined:
                    10/12/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:


                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    62-737.400(5)(b)1.Regulation violated:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
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                    10/06/2010Date violation determined:
                    10/12/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    10/06/2010Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    10/12/2010Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C11 RCRA-CESQGSEARS ROEBUCK & CO 1014468988
West 3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FLTMP8901798
1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.200 mi.
1055 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C


RCRA-CESQG:
                    01/18/1989Date form received by agency:
                    SEARS ROEBUCK & COFacility name:
                    3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4114
                    FLTMP8901798EPA ID:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reported
                    USContact country:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:


                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:
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B7 RCRA-CESQGPUBLIX STORE #0500 1015753300
WNW 3316 N ROOSEVELT BLVD FLR000196006
1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.151 mi.
799 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster B


RCRA-CESQG:
                    11/13/2012Date form received by agency:
                    PUBLIX STORE #0500Facility name:
                    3316 N ROOSEVELT BLVDFacility address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    FLR000196006EPA ID:
                    N ROOSEVELT BLVDMailing address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4115
                    NON  NOTIFIERContact:
                    BLAIR STONE ROADContact address:
                    TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-2400
                    USContact country:
                    850-245-8707Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous


                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
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                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    11/08/2012Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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A2 FINDSTHE CITIZEN 1018124063
Target ECHO3420 NORTHSIDE DR    N/A
Property KEY WEST, FL  33040


Actual:
1 ft.


 


Site 2 of 2 in cluster A


FINDS:


                    110064674598Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1018124063Envid:
                                   110064674598Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064674598DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4HZ4bAHa7ZnN23EbRBAO69Mya5B7ZB3G8n.mNch6TF3LVEpV52ARtgBFR4KPOI96Mz52PMqLyhV94U5cUBfD3DuZnfBYy4SKHZJZfa2SBbcrA0p8wBa8V7Dy3FUn72NiO48D337EdW3qyROVB5UALPO9o6Ep3xQMa4ynwABj5tOBWG4HUHAHZXY35FbNTAsz2eDagW7ra7genF7N4l7K63WbEBx3vyRFZB7y64rO0g64jBgnMnwyAe6sS5c9BzcAQnZj5B2A1ZMGlJ89H4MS.NEmd2uzfceahTe4fMHZbZBN3bWbTVA8g259a0t7jn3oOnpYNfl2QK3LzEfc32oRm7B3zA5rO0V6M73qzMaryJB4NI5aUB.f6abZfxBZb29GGHo8Ri8ak.YNma85.kcskhyj2
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A1 RCRA NonGen / NLRTHE CITIZEN 1018155522
Target 3420 NORTHSIDE DR FLR000215483
Property KEY WEST, FL  33040


Actual:
1 ft.


 


Site 1 of 2 in cluster A


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    05/22/2015Date form received by agency:
                    THE CITIZENFacility name:
                    3420 NORTHSIDE DRFacility address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4254
                    FLR000215483EPA ID:
                    NORTHSIDE DRMailing address:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040-4254
                    NON  NOTIFIERContact:
                    BLAIR STONE ROADContact address:
                    TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-2400
                    USContact country:
                    850-245-8707Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    04EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    05/22/2015Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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3 ASTKEY WEST CITY-WWTP A100131461
WSW TRUMBO POINT ANNEX FLEMING KEY    N/A
< 1/8 KEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1 ft.


 


0.120 mi.
631 ft.


AST:
        9201025Facility ID:
        OPENFacility Status:
        Local GovernmentType Description:
        (305) 292-5100Facility Phone:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    24 34 7 / 81 45 50Lat/Long (dms):


Owner:
                    41801Owner Id:
                    KEY WEST CITYOwner Name:
                    PO BOX 4998Owner Address:
                    OPERATIONS MGMT INTLOwner Address 2:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33041Owner City,St,Zip:
                    DAVID FERNANDEZOwner Contact:
                    (305) 293-6409Owner Phone:


        4Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        01-JAN-1997Status Date:
        01-JAN-1997Install Date:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        10000Gallons:


        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:


Construction:
                    4Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    SteelConstruction Description:


                    4Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:


                    4Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    4Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:


Monitoring:
                    4Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    4Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
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                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:


                    4Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    Steel/galvanized metalPiping Description:


        1Tank Id:
        UnmaintainedStatus:
        18-AUG-1997Status Date:
        01-MAR-1989Install Date:
        Fuel oil-on site heatSubstance:
        Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatContent Description:
        6000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:


        2Tank Id:
        UnmaintainedStatus:
        18-AUG-1997Status Date:
        01-MAR-1989Install Date:
        Fuel oil-on site heatSubstance:
        Fuel Oil - Onsite HeatContent Description:
        6000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:


        3Tank Id:
        RemovedStatus:
        18-AUG-1997Status Date:
        01-MAR-1989Install Date:
        Diesel-generator,pumpSubstance:
        Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:


        600Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:


Click here for Florida Oculus:
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B5 ASTWINN DIXIE STORES INC A100131571
WNW 3316 N ROOSEVELT BLVD    N/A
1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.151 mi.
799 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B


AST:
        9300642Facility ID:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        (305) 783-2787Facility Phone:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    24 33 47 / 81 45 51Lat/Long (dms):


Owner:
                    24198Owner Id:
                    WINN DIXIE STORES INCOwner Name:
                    1141 SW 18TH AVEOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069Owner City,St,Zip:
                    GENE GUERTINOwner Contact:
                    (305) 783-2787Owner Phone:


        1Tank Id:
        RemovedStatus:
        30-NOV-1993Status Date:
        01-JUL-1980Install Date:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:


        1000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:


Click here for Florida Oculus:
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B6 ASTPUBLIX SUPER MARKET #500 A100379707
WNW 3316 N ROOSEVELT BLVD    N/A
1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.151 mi.
799 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster B


AST:
        9808299Facility ID:
        OPENFacility Status:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        (305) 296-2225Facility Phone:
        CDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedPositioning Method:
                    Not reportedLat/Long (dms):


Owner:
                    25164Owner Id:
                    PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS INC - ENVIRONMENTALOwner Name:
                    PO BOX 407Owner Address:
                    ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address 2:
                    LAKELAND, FL 33802Owner City,St,Zip:
                    MICHAEL HEWETTOwner Contact:
                    (863) 499-5418Owner Phone:


        1Tank Id:
        RemovedStatus:
        01-AUG-2013Status Date:
        01-JUL-2006Install Date:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        1000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:


        2Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        01-AUG-2013Status Date:
        01-AUG-2013Install Date:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        2250Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:


Construction:
                    2Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    SteelConstruction Description:


                    2Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:


                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:
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Monitoring:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Suction piping systemPiping Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:


Click here for Florida Oculus:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 2 records


DRY TORTUGAS S109352880 EVERGLADES NATL PK-FT JEFFERSON 70 MI W OF KEY WEST IN GULF OF MEXICO 33040 LUST, FF TANKS
KEY WEST 1007443959 CUDJOE KEY SANITARY LANDFILL CUOJOE KEY BOULEVARD ODI


TC5514948.2s   Page 1 of 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              F - Federal Government -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8839281Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:


Task Information:


                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              04/26/2016Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              12/21/2015Discharge Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              03/20/1998Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              01/25/1995Discharge Date:


Discharge Cleanup Summary:


                              Not reportedAddress Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              MIKE SAVAGEOperator:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedSection:
                              24 37 35.7854 / 82 52 21.8851Lat/Long (dms):
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              (305)242-7776Facility Phone:
                              F - Federal GovernmentFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8839281Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:


LUST:


DRY TORTUGAS, FL  33040
FF TANKS70 MI W OF KEY WEST IN GULF OF MEXICO    N/A 


LUSTEVERGLADES NATL PK-FT JEFFERSON S109352880


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC5514948.2s  Page 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              44County ID:
                              MONROECounty:
                              F - Federal Government -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8839281Facility ID:
                              SDDistrict:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              60241RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              60240SA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              03-20-1998SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              02-09-1998SRC Review Date:
                              02-09-1998SRC Submit Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              03-20-1998Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              01-25-1995Discharge Date:
                              03-20-1998Source Effective Date:


S109352880EVERGLADES NATL PK-FT JEFFERSON  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          OPENFacility Status:
          8839281Facility Id:


FF TANKS:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              93294RA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              04-26-2016SRC Issue Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              04-26-2016SRC Review Date:
                              04-05-2016SRC Submit Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              04-26-2016Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              12-21-2015Discharge Date:
                              04-26-2016Source Effective Date:


S109352880EVERGLADES NATL PK-FT JEFFERSON  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          153619Tank Id:


          In ServiceTank Status:
          UTank Status Code:
          6000Tank Size(Gallons):
          Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
          HTank Content Code:
          11/01/1994Installation Date:
          153618Tank Id:


          Removed from SiteTank Status:
          BTank Status Code:
          1000Tank Size(Gallons):
          Leaded GasContent Description:
          ATank Content Code:
          07/01/1977Installation Date:
          110848Tank Id:


          Removed from SiteTank Status:
          BTank Status Code:
          4000Tank Size(Gallons):
          Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
          HTank Content Code:
          07/01/1979Installation Date:
          110847Tank Id:


          Removed from SiteTank Status:
          BTank Status Code:
          4000Tank Size(Gallons):
          Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
          HTank Content Code:
          07/01/1979Installation Date:
          110846Tank Id:


          Removed from SiteTank Status:
          BTank Status Code:
          4000Tank Size(Gallons):
          Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
          HTank Content Code:
          07/01/1979Installation Date:
          110845Tank Id:


          21.8851Longitude Second:
          52Longitude Minute:
          82Longitude Degree:
          35.7854Latitude Second:
          37Latitude Minute:
          24Latitude Degree:
          KEY WEST FLOwner City/State:
          PO BOX 6208Owner Address:
          DRY TORTUGAS NATIONAL PARKOwner Name:
          49205Owner Id:


S109352880EVERGLADES NATL PK-FT JEFFERSON  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          In ServiceTank Status:
          UTank Status Code:
          500Tank Size(Gallons):
          Unleaded GasContent Description:
          BTank Content Code:
          12/01/2012Installation Date:
          212991Tank Id:


          In ServiceTank Status:
          UTank Status Code:
          800Tank Size(Gallons):
          Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
          HTank Content Code:
          08/01/1998Installation Date:
          192065Tank Id:


          In ServiceTank Status:
          UTank Status Code:
          800Tank Size(Gallons):
          Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
          HTank Content Code:
          08/01/1998Installation Date:
          192064Tank Id:


          In ServiceTank Status:
          UTank Status Code:
          6000Tank Size(Gallons):
          Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
          HTank Content Code:
          11/01/1994Installation Date:
          153620Tank Id:


          In ServiceTank Status:
          UTank Status Code:
          6000Tank Size(Gallons):
          Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:
          HTank Content Code:
          11/01/1994Installation Date:


S109352880EVERGLADES NATL PK-FT JEFFERSON  (Continued)


                081 30 30Longitude:
                24 40 30Latitude:
                06Non Compliance Category:


ODI:


KEY WEST, FL  
CUOJOE KEY BOULEVARD    N/A 


ODICUDJOE KEY SANITARY LANDFILL 1007443959
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


21 SWF/LFWICKER’S FIELD DDMS S109689138
SSW FLAGLER BETWEEN KENNEDY AND GLEN ARCHER    N/A
1/4-1/2 KEY WEST, FL  33041


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.472 mi.
2491 ft.


SWF/LF:
98407Facility ID:
SDDistrict:
24:33:44.73 / 81:45:53.58Lat/Long:
910Class Type:
DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT SITEClassification:
INACTIVE (I)Class Status:
Not reportedSection:
Not reportedTownship:
Not reportedRange:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:


                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:


Click here for Florida Oculus:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


17 CLEANUP SITESFORMER POINCIANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S110333667
SSW RESP PARTY1212 14TH STREET    N/A
1/4-1/2 UICKEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1 ft.


 


0.394 mi.
2080 ft.


CLEANUP SITES:
                              55845731DEP Cleanup Site Key:
                              Compliance and Enforcement Tracking - Responsible Party waste cleanupSource Database Name:
                              under 62-780
                              COM_291195Source Database Id:
                              CUCPAC Program Area Id:
                              OTHCUCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              10/16/2018Data Load Date:
                              SDOC3 Office Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              CAP_ROIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              APPRXPC2 Proximity Id:
                              6Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              Digital Map InterpolationCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              North American Datum of 1983DC4 Datum Id:
                              NOT REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              MASELLA_CCollect Username:
                              05/14/2010Collect Date:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              Not reportedMap Source:
                              Not reportedMap Source Scale:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              Not reportedVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedVerifier Affiliation:
                              Not reportedVerification Date:
                              Not reportedVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              COMETSource Database Name Code:
                              DMAPCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              NAD83DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              Not reportedVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              24 33 48 / 81 46 0Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):


RESP PARTY:
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              291195Site Id:
                              314501Project Id:
                              OPENSite Status:
                              MASELLA_CProject Manager:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              11/29/2004Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedContaminants:
                              Not reportedOffsite Cont Impact:
                              31Priority Score:
                              NAD83Datum:
                              DMAPMethod ID:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              APPRXProximity To Object:
                              MASELLA_CCollect Username:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              CRCollect Program Id:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              05/14/2010Collect Date:
                              Not reportedMap Series Used:
                              Not reportedMap Source Scale:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              6Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              Not reportedVerify Method Id:
                              Not reportedVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedVerifier Affiliation:
                              Not reportedVerifying Program Id:
                              Not reportedVerification Date:
                              South DistrictDecode for District:
                              North American Datum of 1983Decode for Datum:
                              Digital Map InterpolationDecode for Method:
                              Not reportedDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Not reportedDecode for V_Method:
                              24 33 48 / 81 46 0Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):


UIC:
                                                  79538Facility Id:
                                                  5Facility Type:
                                                  ACTIVEFacility Status:
                                                  IW-1Well Name:
                                                  MICHAEL LANNON, SUPERINTENDENTResponsible Authority:
                                                  241 TRUMBO ROADResponsible Authority Address:
                                                  5DInjection Well Subtype:
                                                  FLSSD4411960Injection Well EPA FLS Number:
                                                  24:33:50Injection Well Latitude:
                                                  81:46:0Injection Well Longitude:
                                                  Not reportedInjection Well Casing Depth:
                                                  Not reportedInjection Interval Begin:
                                                  Not reportedInjection Interval End:
                                                  Not reportedDate Injection Well Construction Completed:
                                                  Not reportedDate Injection Well Operation Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Injection Well Plugged:
                                                  Not reportedMIT Date:
                                                  SDDistrict:
                                                  ACTIVEWell Status:


                                                  79538Facility Id:
                                                  5Facility Type:
                                                  ACTIVEFacility Status:
                                                  IW-2Well Name:
                                                  MICHAEL LANNON, SUPERINTENDENTResponsible Authority:
                                                  241 TRUMBO ROADResponsible Authority Address:
                                                  5DInjection Well Subtype:
                                                  FLSSD4415739Injection Well EPA FLS Number:
                                                  24:33:50Injection Well Latitude:
                                                  81:46:0Injection Well Longitude:
                                                  Not reportedInjection Well Casing Depth:
                                                  Not reportedInjection Interval Begin:
                                                  Not reportedInjection Interval End:
                                                  Not reportedDate Injection Well Construction Completed:
                                                  Not reportedDate Injection Well Operation Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Injection Well Plugged:
                                                  Not reportedMIT Date:
                                                  SDDistrict:
                                                  ACTIVEWell Status:


 Page: 2








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


15 INST CONTROLFORMER NAS ZONE G - POINCIANA HOUSING S114562755
South DWM CONTAMNAS KEY WEST    N/A
1/8-1/4 KEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1 ft.


 


0.231 mi.
1220 ft.


Inst Control:
                                   DOD_9_3289Facility Id:
                                   LAND USE RESTRICTIONInst Control Type:
                                   NONEEng Control Type:
                                   SOILContaminated Media:
                                   METAL - OTHERContamination:
                                   24 33 55 / 81 45 42Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedDate Amended:
                                   /1/98/08/3Mechanism - Date IC Removed:
                                   OTHERMechanism - Program Area:
                                   10/04/2000Mechanism - Date Order Issued:
                                   Not reportedDate Removed:
                                   11/27/2000Inspection Date:
                                   Not reportedLegal Description:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   67STownship:
                                   25ERange:
                                   3467 25 00054270000000Parcel ID:
                                   31Section:
                                   1655Book Number:
                                   1776Page Number:
                                   DPHO-DIGITAL ARIAL PHOTOGRAPHY WITH GROUND CONTROLAcquisition:


DWM CONTAM:
                    Not reportedProgram Site Id:
                    Not reportedLat DD:
                    Not reportedLat MM:
                    Not reportedLat SS:
                    Not reportedLong DD:
                    Not reportedLong MM:
                    Not reportedLong SS:
                    SDOffice/ District:
                    DODProgram Area:
                    Not reportedOffsite Contamination:
                    Tracie VaughtProject Manager:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    ACTIVERemediation Status:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    Not reportedDatum:
                    Not reportedMethod:
                    Not reportedProgram Eligible:
                    Not reportedIneligible:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


16 LUSTDION C STORE LLC #216 U001362443
ENE UST3700 N ROOSEVELT BLVD    N/A
1/4-1/2 CLEANUP SITESKEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.293 mi. DWM CONTAM
1549 ft. Financial Assurance


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8511639Facility Id:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              (305)296-2000Facility Phone:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              24 34 18.5735 / 81 45 26.9539Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              9Score:
                              01/27/2005Score Effective Date:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              JOHN CARYOperator:
                              02/16/2016Name Update:
                              03/01/2005Address Update:


Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:
                              JOHN CARYContact:
                              DION FUELS LLCContact Company:
                              638 UNITED STContact Address:
                              KEY WEST, FL 33040Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (804)402-6977Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              33040, 4533Zip:
                              9Score:
                              27-JAN-05Score Effective Date:
                              72418Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              02/16/2016RP Begin Date:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:


Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              05/17/1996Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              08/23/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              11/01/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:


                              07/22/1988Discharge Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              05/04/1990Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              11/01/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:


Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8511639Facility ID:
                              17-MAY-96Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              08/23/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              22-JUL-96Application Received Date:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              23-AUG-96Eligibility Status:
                              23-AUG-96Elig Status Date:
                              06/04/1996Letter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              05/30/1996Inspection Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              11/01/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              10000Deductible Amount:
                              10000Deductible Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              400000Cap Amount:
                              8511639Facility ID:
                              22-JUL-88Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              05/04/1990Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              22-JUL-88Application Received Date:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              01-MAR-90Eligibility Status:
                              01-MAR-90Elig Status Date:
                              07/22/1988Letter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              02/19/1990Inspection Date:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              11/01/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:


                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              Not reportedCap Amount:


Contaminated Media:
                              05/17/1996Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              08/23/1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              11/01/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                              Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                              Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                              Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              07/22/1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              05/04/1990Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              ALLARD_MSite Manager:
                              11/01/2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              Y - Unknown/Not ReportedPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:


Task Information:
                              SDDistrict:
                              8511639Facility ID:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              MONROECounty:
                              44County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              05-17-1996Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:


                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              08-23-1996Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              ALLARD_MSite Mgr:
                              11-01-2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - Team 5Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              SDDistrict:
                              8511639Facility ID:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              MONROECounty:
                              44County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              07-22-1988Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:


                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              05-04-1990Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
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                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              ALLARD_MSite Mgr:
                              11-01-2011Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - Team 5Tank Office:
                              44483SR Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              44484SA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              10-06-1993SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              44485RAP Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              10-06-1993RAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              1993-10-06 00:00:00RAP Last Order Approved:
                              44486RA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


UST:
                    8511639Facility Id:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:


                    24 34 19 / 81 45 26Lat/Long (dms):


Owner:
                    72418Owner Id:
                    DION FUELS LLCOwner Name:
                    638 UNITED STOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    JOHN CARYOwner Contact:
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                    (804) 402-6977Owner Phone:


Tank Info:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    01-AUG-2007Status Date:
                    01-APR-1983Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    01-AUG-2007Status Date:
                    01-APR-1983Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    01-AUG-2007Status Date:
                    01-APR-1983Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    4Tank Id:
                    DeletedStatus:
                    01-NOV-1998Status Date:
                    01-NOV-1998Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    20000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    5Tank Id:


                    DeletedStatus:
                    01-NOV-1998Status Date:
                    01-NOV-1998Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    20000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    6Tank Id:
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                    In serviceStatus:
                    04-JAN-2017Status Date:
                    01-SEP-2007Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


Construction:
                    6Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:


                    6Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    6Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:


                    6Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:


                    6Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:


                    6Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:


                    6Tank Id:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    Internal liningConstruction Description:


Monitoring:
                    6Tank ID:
                    Monitor UST/liner spaceMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Groundwater monitoringMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Vapor monitoringMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconcileMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Annual tightness test/InventoryMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    6Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Internal pipe/internal sump riserPiping Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Corrosion ProtectionPiping Category:
                    External protective coatingPiping Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wall - pipe jacketPiping Description:


                    7Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    04-JAN-2017Status Date:
                    01-SEP-2007Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:


                    PDEP Contractor:


Construction:
                    7Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:


                    7Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    7Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
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                    7Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:


                    7Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:


                    7Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:


                    7Tank Id:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    Internal liningConstruction Description:


Monitoring:
                    7Tank ID:
                    Monitor UST/liner spaceMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Groundwater monitoringMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Vapor monitoringMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconcileMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:


                    Annual tightness test/InventoryMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    7Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wall - pipe jacketPiping Description:
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                    7Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Corrosion ProtectionPiping Category:
                    External protective coatingPiping Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Internal pipe/internal sump riserPiping Description:


                    8Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    04-JAN-2017Status Date:
                    01-SEP-2007Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


Construction:
                    8Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:


                    8Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    8Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:


                    8Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:


                    8Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:


                    8Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:


                    8Tank Id:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    Internal liningConstruction Description:


Monitoring:
                    8Tank ID:
                    Monitor UST/liner spaceMonitoring Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Groundwater monitoringMonitoring Description:
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                    8Tank ID:
                    Vapor monitoringMonitoring Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Monitor tank bottom spaceMonitoring Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconcileMonitoring Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Annual tightness test/InventoryMonitoring Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    8Tank ID:
                    Corrosion ProtectionPiping Category:
                    External protective coatingPiping Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Internal pipe/internal sump riserPiping Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:


                    8Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wall - pipe jacketPiping Description:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


CLEANUP SITES:
                              55854375DEP Cleanup Site Key:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              8511639Source Database Id:
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                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              PENDINGRSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              10/16/2018Data Load Date:
                              SDOC3 Office Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              EXACTPC2 Proximity Id:
                              3Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              TREBESCH_CL44Collect Username:
                              02/02/2004Collect Date:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTCollect Affiliation:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              1394Map Source Scale:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              STANDRIDGE_NVerifier Username:
                              FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              04/20/2004Verification Date:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              24 34 18.5735 / 81 45 26.9539Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):


DWM CONTAM:
                    8511639Program Site Id:
                    24Lat DD:
                    34Lat MM:
                    18.5735Lat SS:
                    81Long DD:
                    45Long MM:


                    26.9539Long SS:
                    PCSDOffice/ District:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:
                    UOffsite Contamination:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    9Priority Score:
                    WAITINGRemediation Status:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    HARNDatum:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    Not reportedIneligible:


FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               8511639Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
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               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               24-JAN-2011Effective Date:
               24-JAN-2012Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511639Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CRUM & FORSTER INDEMNITYInsurance Company:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511639Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:


               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               COMMERCE & INDUSTRYInsurance Company:
               08-FEB-2017Effective Date:
               08-FEB-2018Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511639Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PLUSInsurance Company:
               23-AUG-1996Effective Date:
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               23-AUG-1997Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511639Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               24-JAN-2009Effective Date:
               24-JAN-2010Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511639Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:


               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               24-JAN-2010Effective Date:
               24-JAN-2011Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511639Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               AMERICAN SAFETY INDEMNITY COInsurance Company:
               24-JAN-2013Effective Date:
               24-JAN-2015Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
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               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511639Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CRUM & FORSTER INDEMNITYInsurance Company:
               24-JAN-2015Effective Date:
               24-JAN-2017Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
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20 LUSTHERTZ RENT A CAR U001362455
ENE UST3840 N ROOSEVELT BLVD    N/A
1/4-1/2 ASTKEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1 ft.


 


0.469 mi. ASBESTOS
2477 ft. Financial Assurance


TIER 2


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8511674Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              (843)853-1255Facility Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              24 34 14.9275 / 81 45 14.3736Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              JOHN GONZALEZOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              Not reportedAddress Update:


Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              10/11/1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              02/01/1993Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:


Task Information:
                              SDDistrict:
                              8511674Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              MONROECounty:
                              44County ID:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              01-12-1993Source Effective Date:
                              10-11-1991Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              02-01-1993Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              12-24-1992SRC Submit Date:
                              01-12-1993SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              02-01-1993SRC Issue Date:
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                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              44238SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              01-12-1993SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              44239RA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:


                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


UST:
                    8511674Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    (843) 853-1255Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    24 34 15 / 81 45 15Lat/Long (dms):


Owner:
                    72485Owner Id:
                    JLW KEY WEST 1 LLCOwner Name:
                    506 FLEMING STOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    JOHN GONZALEZOwner Contact:
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                    (843) 853-1255Owner Phone:


Tank Info:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    30-NOV-1991Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    4000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    30-NOV-1991Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    4000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    30-NOV-1991Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    4000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    4Tank Id:


                    RemovedStatus:
                    30-NOV-1991Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    4000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    6Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    03-MAR-2016Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    575Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:
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Click here for Florida Oculus:


AST:
        8511674Facility ID:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        (843) 853-1255Facility Phone:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    24 34 15 / 81 45 15Lat/Long (dms):


Owner:
                    72485Owner Id:
                    JLW KEY WEST 1 LLCOwner Name:
                    506 FLEMING STOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    JOHN GONZALEZOwner Contact:
                    (843) 853-1255Owner Phone:


        5Tank Id:
        RemovedStatus:
        01-OCT-2011Status Date:
        01-OCT-1992Install Date:
        Unleaded gasSubstance:
        Unleaded GasContent Description:
        1000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


ASBESTOS:
                                        AS08700438Facility ID:
                                        86309Notification ID:
                                        COURTESYNotification Type:
                                        RENOVATIONProject Type:
                                        REVIEWEDNotification Status:
                                        WELCOME CENTERSite Name:
                                        Not reportedOrdered Demolition?:
                                        Not reportedAnnual Notification:
                                        JL WOODE LTDOwner Name:
                                        COMPLETE PROPERTY SERVICES INC.Contractor Name:
                                        01/21/2016Start Date:
                                        01/22/2016Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedCementitious RACM:
                                        0Cementitious SF:
                                        Not reportedFloor RACM:
                                        0Floor SF:
                                        Not reportedPipe RACM:
                                        0Pipe SF:
                                        0CF RACM:
                                        Not reportedRoof RACM:
                                        0Roof SF:
                                        Not reportedSurface Mat RACM:
                                        0Surface Mat SF:
                                        ENTERPRISE LF & RECYC (FKA SID LARKIN & SON, INC.)Waste Disposal Site:
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                                        41111 ENTERPRISE ROADWaste Disposal Address:
                                        DADE CITYWaste Disposal City:
                                        FLWaste Disposal State:
                                        33525Waste Disposal Zip:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Name:
                                        YContractor is Transporter:
                                        87895Waste Disp ID:
                                        WWaste Disp Source:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Address:
                                        Not reportedTransporter City:
                                        Not reportedTransporter State:
                                        Not reportedTransporter Zip:
                                        Not reportedDate Receive:


FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               8511674Facility ID:
               (843) 853-1255Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               CFacility Type:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               EXEMPT-NON REGULATEDFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               72485Owner ID:
               JLW KEY WEST 1 LLCOnwer Name:
               506 FLEMING STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:


               JOHN GONZALEZContact:
               (843) 853-1255Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511674Facility ID:
               (843) 853-1255Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               CFacility Type:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               SELF-INSURANCE - LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               04-APR-2008Effective Date:
               28-APR-2009Expire Date:
               72485Owner ID:
               JLW KEY WEST 1 LLCOnwer Name:
               506 FLEMING STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN GONZALEZContact:
               (843) 853-1255Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511674Facility ID:
               (843) 853-1255Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               CFacility Type:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
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               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ACEInsurance Company:
               05-APR-2010Effective Date:
               05-APR-2011Expire Date:
               72485Owner ID:
               JLW KEY WEST 1 LLCOnwer Name:
               506 FLEMING STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN GONZALEZContact:
               (843) 853-1255Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511674Facility ID:
               (843) 853-1255Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               CFacility Type:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               SURETY BONDFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               05-APR-2009Effective Date:
               05-APR-2010Expire Date:
               72485Owner ID:
               JLW KEY WEST 1 LLCOnwer Name:
               506 FLEMING STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:


               JOHN GONZALEZContact:
               (843) 853-1255Resp Party Phone:


TIER 2:


                    2010Year:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    24.570808Latitude:
                    -81.75Longitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                    Not reportedFirst Submit Date:
                    Not reportedData Submitted By:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    8006619Chemical Code:
                    GASOLINEChemical Name:
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                    LIQUIDChemical State:
                    Entire FacilityLocation Name:
                    AContainer Code:
                    1Pressure Code:
                    4Temperature Code:
                    3Average Quantity:
                    1000Maximum Quantity:
                    183Days On Site:
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18 LUSTDION C STORES LLC#205 U001362469
South UST3228 FLAGLER AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 CLEANUP SITESKEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1 ft.


 


0.468 mi. DWM CONTAM
2469 ft. Financial Assurance


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8511705Facility Id:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              (305)296-2000Facility Phone:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              24 33 42.5738 / 81 45 45.8737Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              9Score:
                              03/08/2001Score Effective Date:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              JOHN CARYOperator:
                              02/16/2016Name Update:
                              03/01/2005Address Update:


Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:
                              JOHN CARYContact:
                              DION FUELS LLCContact Company:
                              638 UNITED STContact Address:
                              KEY WEST, FL 33040Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (804)402-6977Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              33040, 4604Zip:
                              9Score:
                              08-MAR-01Score Effective Date:
                              72418Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              02/16/2016RP Begin Date:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:


Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              01/11/2006Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              ANTD - APPROVED - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              04/06/2012Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:


                              11/23/2010Discharge Date:
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                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11/09/2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              12/02/1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              05/02/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              ROBERTS_MSite Manager:
                              10/16/2013Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1Tank Office:


Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8511705Facility ID:
                              02-DEC-93Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              05/02/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              20-APR-06Application Received Date:
                              P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              25-APR-06Eligibility Status:
                              25-APR-06Elig Status Date:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              ROBERTS_MSite Manager:
                              10/16/2013Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 1Tank Office:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              1200000Cap Amount:


Contaminated Media:
                              12/02/1993Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              05/02/2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:


                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
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                              ROBERTS_MSite Manager:
                              10/16/2013Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM1 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:


Task Information:
                              SDDistrict:
                              8511705Facility ID:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              MONROECounty:
                              44County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              01-11-2006Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              ANTD - APPROVED - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              04-06-2012Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:


                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
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                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              SDDistrict:
                              8511705Facility ID:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              MONROECounty:
                              44County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              11-23-2010Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              11-09-2011Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              88156SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:


                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
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                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              SDDistrict:
                              8511705Facility ID:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              MONROECounty:
                              44County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              12-02-1993Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              PNTD - PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY - NO TASK LEVEL DATADischarge Cleanup Status:
                              05-02-2006Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              ROBERTS_MSite Mgr:
                              10-16-2013Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM1 - Team 1Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:


                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
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                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


UST:
                    8511705Facility Id:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    24 33 43 / 81 45 46Lat/Long (dms):


Owner:
                    72418Owner Id:
                    DION FUELS LLCOwner Name:
                    638 UNITED STOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    JOHN CARYOwner Contact:
                    (804) 402-6977Owner Phone:


Tank Info:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    31-DEC-1993Status Date:
                    01-JUL-1981Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    6000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    CDEP Contractor:


                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    01-JAN-2006Status Date:
                    01-JUL-1981Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    8000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:


                    CDEP Contractor:


                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    01-JAN-2006Status Date:
                    01-JUL-1981Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    8000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
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                    CDEP Contractor:


                    4Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    01-JAN-2006Status Date:
                    01-DEC-1993Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    8000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    CDEP Contractor:


                    5Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    01-MAR-2006Status Date:
                    01-MAR-2006Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    CDEP Contractor:


Construction:
                    5Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:


                    5Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:


                    5Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    5Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:


                    5Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:


                    5Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:


                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:


                    5Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:


Monitoring:
                    5Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:


                    5Tank ID:
                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
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                    5Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    5Tank ID:
                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:


                    5Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    5Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:


                    5Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:


                    5Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:


                    5Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:


                    6Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    01-MAR-2006Status Date:
                    01-MAR-2006Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    CDEP Contractor:


Construction:
                    6Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:


                    6Tank Id:


                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:


                    6Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    6Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:


                    6Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:
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                    6Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:


                    6Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:


Monitoring:
                    6Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    6Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:


                    6Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:


                    7Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    01-MAR-2006Status Date:
                    01-MAR-2006Install Date:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    5000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    CDEP Contractor:


Construction:
                    7Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    Fiberglass clad steelConstruction Description:


                    7Tank Id:
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                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:


                    7Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    7Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:


                    7Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:


                    7Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:


                    7Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wall - tank jacketConstruction Description:


Monitoring:
                    7Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Electronic line leak detectorMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    7Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:


                    7Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:
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Click here for Florida Oculus:


CLEANUP SITES:
                              55854384DEP Cleanup Site Key:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              8511705Source Database Id:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              PENDINGRSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              10/16/2018Data Load Date:
                              SDOC3 Office Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              APPRXPC2 Proximity Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              TREBESCH_CL44Collect Username:
                              02/04/2004Collect Date:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTCollect Affiliation:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              1627Map Source Scale:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              TREBESCH_CL44Verifier Username:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTVerifier Affiliation:
                              02/04/2004Verification Date:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              24 33 42.5738 / 81 45 45.8737Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):


DWM CONTAM:
                    8511705Program Site Id:


                    24Lat DD:
                    33Lat MM:
                    42.5738Lat SS:
                    81Long DD:
                    45Long MM:
                    45.8737Long SS:
                    PCSDOffice/ District:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:
                    NOffsite Contamination:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    9Priority Score:
                    WAITINGRemediation Status:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    HARNDatum:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    Not reportedIneligible:


FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               8511705Facility ID:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PLUSInsurance Company:
               23-AUG-1993Effective Date:
               23-AUG-1997Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511705Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               AMERICAN SAFETY INDEMNITY COInsurance Company:
               24-JAN-2013Effective Date:
               24-JAN-2015Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511705Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               24-JAN-2010Effective Date:
               24-JAN-2011Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511705Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
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Direction
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               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               24-JAN-2011Effective Date:
               24-JAN-2012Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511705Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CRUM & FORSTER INDEMNITYInsurance Company:
               24-JAN-2015Effective Date:
               24-JAN-2017Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511705Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               FPLIPAInsurance Company:
               01-APR-1991Effective Date:
               31-AUG-1993Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8511705Facility ID:
               (305) 296-2000Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               24-JAN-2007Effective Date:
               24-JAN-2008Expire Date:
               72418Owner ID:
               DION FUELS LLCOnwer Name:
               638 UNITED STOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOHN CARYContact:
               (804) 402-6977Resp Party Phone:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C10 LUSTSEARS #2215 U001362651
West UST3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVD    N/A
1/8-1/4 CLEANUP SITESKEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.200 mi. DWM CONTAM
1055 ft. RESP PARTYSite 2 of 5 in cluster C


TIER 2


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8628217Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              (305)294-4651Facility Phone:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              24 34 8.7243 / 81 45 59.6493Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              8Score:
                              12/11/2006Score Effective Date:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              MR WHIPPLEOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              Not reportedAddress Update:


Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:
                              G HALLContact:
                              SEARS ROEBUCK & COContact Company:
                              3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVDContact Address:
                              KEY WEST, FL 33040Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (305)294-4627Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              33040, 4197Zip:
                              8Score:
                              11-DEC-06Score Effective Date:
                              19439Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              11/10/1986RP Begin Date:
                              4197RP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:


Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              09/09/1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              12/07/1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              MALDONADO_RESite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6Tank Office:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8628217Facility ID:
                              09-SEP-88Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              12/07/1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              22-DEC-88Application Received Date:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              04-DEC-90Eligibility Status:
                              04-DEC-90Elig Status Date:
                              12/22/1988Letter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              02/14/1990Inspection Date:
                              MALDONADO_RESite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 6Tank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCap Amount:


Contaminated Media:
                              09/09/1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              12/07/1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              MALDONADO_RESite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM6 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              L - Waste OilPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:


Task Information:
                              SDDistrict:
                              8628217Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              MONROECounty:
                              44County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              09-09-1988Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              12-07-1989Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              MALDONADO_RESite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM6 - Team 6Tank Office:
                              44336SR Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:


                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              44337SA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              44338RAP Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              44339RA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


UST:
                    8628217Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    (305) 294-4651Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    24 34 8 / 81 46 0Lat/Long (dms):


Owner:
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                    19439Owner Id:
                    SEARS ROEBUCK & COOwner Name:
                    3202 N ROOSEVELT BLVDOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    KEY WEST, FL 33040Owner City,St,Zip:
                    G HALLOwner Contact:
                    (305) 294-4627Owner Phone:


Tank Info:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    31-OCT-1988Status Date:
                    01-NOV-1965Install Date:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    500Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


CLEANUP SITES:
                              55851320DEP Cleanup Site Key:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              8628217Source Database Id:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              10/16/2018Data Load Date:
                              SDOC3 Office Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              CENTRPC2 Proximity Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              TREBESCH_CL44Collect Username:
                              10/23/2003Collect Date:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTCollect Affiliation:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              2195Map Source Scale:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              TREBESCH_CL44Verifier Username:
                              COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENTVerifier Affiliation:
                              10/23/2003Verification Date:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              24 34 8.7243 / 81 45 59.6493Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):


                              55844960DEP Cleanup Site Key:
                              Compliance and Enforcement Tracking - Responsible Party waste cleanupSource Database Name:
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                              under 62-780
                              COM_274276Source Database Id:
                              CUCPAC Program Area Id:
                              OTHCUCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              10/16/2018Data Load Date:
                              SDOC3 Office Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              CAP_ROIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              CENTRPC2 Proximity Id:
                              3Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              North American Datum of 1983DC4 Datum Id:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              WILLIAMS_CACollect Username:
                              06/29/2016Collect Date:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              IMAGERY_11_13Map Source:
                              500Map Source Scale:


                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              WILLIAMS_CAVerifier Username:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              06/29/2016Verification Date:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              COMETSource Database Name Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              NAD83DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              24 34 8.7555 / 81 45 59.6888Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):


DWM CONTAM:
                    8628217Program Site Id:
                    24Lat DD:
                    34Lat MM:
                    8.7243Lat SS:
                    81Long DD:
                    45Long MM:
                    59.6493Long SS:
                    PCSDOffice/ District:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:
                    UOffsite Contamination:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    8Priority Score:
                    WAITINGRemediation Status:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    HARNDatum:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    Not reportedIneligible:


RESP PARTY:
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              274276Site Id:
                              304313Project Id:
                              OPENSite Status:
                              MASELLA_CProject Manager:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
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                              11/14/2006Initial Date Received:
                              Hydraulic OilContaminants:
                              nOffsite Cont Impact:
                              15Priority Score:
                              NAD83Datum:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              CENTRProximity To Object:
                              WILLIAMS_CACollect Username:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              CLCollect Program Id:
                              06/29/2016Collect Date:
                              IMAGERY_11_13Map Series Used:
                              500Map Source Scale:
                              500Interpolation Scale:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:


                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              WILLIAMS_CAVerifier Username:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              CLVerifying Program Id:
                              06/29/2016Verification Date:
                              South DistrictDecode for District:
                              North American Datum of 1983Decode for Datum:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              No, the best available evidence (such as completed SAR) demonstratesDecode for Off Site COC:
                              that contamination above applicable standards or criteria DOES NOT
                              extend offsite.
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              24 34 8.75549999 / 81 45 59.6888000Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):


TIER 2:


                    2012Year:
                    4135302Facility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    24.569190Latitude:
                    -81.767100Longitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    5013SIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    423120NAICS Code:
                    09/03/2013Last Modified Date:
                    09/03/2013First Submit Date:
                    Robyn West / Environmental SpecialistData Submitted By:
                    SEARS ROEBUCK AND COMPANYCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:


Contact:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2012Year:
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                    4135302Facility Id:
                    Tier II Emergency 24 Hour ContactContact Type:
                    MIKE HARNISHContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    305-292-4239Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Email:


                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2012Year:


                    4135302Facility Id:
                    Tier II Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    Thomas MonsonContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    561-308-0377Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Email:


                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2012Year:
                    4135302Facility Id:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    Robyn WestContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    847-268-0037Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    1-888-368-7327Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Robyn.West@SearsHC.comContact Email:


                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2012Year:
                    4135302Facility Id:
                    Tier II Secondary 24 Hour ContactContact Type:
                    Sears Corporate Environmental Help LineContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    888-268-7327Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    chris.lipman@searshc.comContact Email:


                    Not reportedContact ID:


 Page: 7







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    2012Year:
                    4135302Facility Id:
                    Tier II Secondary ContactContact Type:
                    Thomas MonsonContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    561-308-0377Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Email:


                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2012Year:
                    4135302Facility Id:
                    Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                    Robyn WestContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    847-268-0037Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    1-888-368-7327Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Robyn.West@SearsHC.comContact Email:


                    2011Year:
                    3988415Facility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    24.569190Latitude:
                    -81.767100Longitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    11/12/2012Last Modified Date:
                    11/09/2012First Submit Date:
                    Florida Division of Emergency ManagementData Submitted By:
                    SEARS ROEBUCK AND COMPANYCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:


Contact:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2011Year:
                    3988415Facility Id:
                    Tier II Emergency ContactContact Type:
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                    Thomas MonsonContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    561-308-0377Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Email:


                    Not reportedContact ID:


                    2011Year:
                    3988415Facility Id:
                    Tier II Secondary 24 Hour ContactContact Type:
                    Sears Corporate Environmental Help LineContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    888-268-7327Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    chris.lipman@searshc.comContact Email:


                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2011Year:
                    3988415Facility Id:
                    Tier II Secondary ContactContact Type:
                    Thomas MonsonContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    561-308-0377Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Email:


                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2011Year:
                    3988415Facility Id:
                    Tier II Emergency 24 Hour ContactContact Type:
                    MIKE HARNISHContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    305-292-4239Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    Not reportedContact Email:
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                    2010Year:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    24.56919Latitude:
                    -81.77Longitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:


                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                    Not reportedFirst Submit Date:
                    Not reportedData Submitted By:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    7439921Chemical Code:
                    LeadChemical Name:
                    SOLIDChemical State:
                    Entire FacilityLocation Name:
                    RContainer Code:
                    1Pressure Code:
                    4Temperature Code:
                    6570Average Quantity:
                    8760Maximum Quantity:
                    365Days On Site:


                    2010Year:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    24.56919Latitude:
                    -81.77Longitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                    Not reportedFirst Submit Date:
                    Not reportedData Submitted By:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    7439921Chemical Code:
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                    LeadChemical Name:
                    SOLIDChemical State:
                    Entire FacilityLocation Name:
                    RContainer Code:
                    1Pressure Code:
                    4Temperature Code:
                    6570Average Quantity:
                    8760Maximum Quantity:


                    365Days On Site:


                    2010Year:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    24.56919Latitude:
                    -81.77Longitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                    Not reportedFirst Submit Date:
                    Not reportedData Submitted By:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    7664939Chemical Code:
                    Sulfuric acidChemical Name:
                    LIQUID SOLUTIONChemical State:
                    Entire FacilityLocation Name:
                    RContainer Code:
                    1Pressure Code:
                    4Temperature Code:
                    1204Average Quantity:
                    1606Maximum Quantity:
                    365Days On Site:


                    2010Year:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    24.56919Latitude:
                    -81.77Longitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
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                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    Not reportedNAICS Code:
                    Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                    Not reportedFirst Submit Date:


                    Not reportedData Submitted By:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:


                    7664939Chemical Code:
                    Sulfuric acidChemical Name:
                    LIQUID SOLUTIONChemical State:
                    Entire FacilityLocation Name:
                    RContainer Code:
                    1Pressure Code:
                    4Temperature Code:
                    1204Average Quantity:
                    1606Maximum Quantity:
                    365Days On Site:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


19 LUSTCIRCLE K #2708815 U001362775
WSW UST3032 N ROOSEVELT BLVD    N/A
1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMKEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1 ft.


 


0.468 mi. Financial Assurance
2472 ft.


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              8842365Facility Id:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail StationFacility Type:
                              (919)774-6700Facility Phone:
                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              24 34 2.8278 / 81 46 8.9095Lat/Long (dms):
                              033Section:
                              67STownship:
                              25ERange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              AGPSMethod:


                              0Datum:
                              10Score:
                              01/06/2009Score Effective Date:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              GRAHAM BIGGSOperator:
                              01/21/2016Name Update:
                              08/29/2006Address Update:


Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:
                              GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
                              CIRCLE K STORES INCContact Company:
                              1100 SITUS CTContact Address:
                              RALEIGH, NC 27606Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (919)774-6700Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              33040, 4016Zip:
                              10Score:
                              06-JAN-09Score Effective Date:
                              4045Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              05/20/1994RP Begin Date:
                              4295RP Zip:
                              6326RP Extension:


Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              10/19/1994Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              06/03/2004Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              11/08/1988Discharge Date:
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                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              06/15/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              TARVER_DSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:


Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              8842365Facility ID:
                              08-NOV-88Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:


                              06/15/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              30-DEC-88Application Received Date:
                              E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVECleanup Program:
                              09-MAR-90Eligibility Status:
                              09-MAR-90Elig Status Date:
                              07/31/1995Letter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              02/14/1990Inspection Date:
                              TARVER_DSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCap Amount:


Contaminated Media:
                              11/08/1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              06/15/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              TARVER_DSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:
                              A - Leaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                              11/08/1988Discharge Date:
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                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              06/15/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              TARVER_DSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              NoContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              NoContaminated Ground Water:


                              B - Unleaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:


Task Information:
                              SDDistrict:
                              8842365Facility ID:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              MONROECounty:
                              44County ID:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              10-19-1994Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SA - SA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              06-03-2004Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              INACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
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                              89175SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:


                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              SDDistrict:
                              8842365Facility ID:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              A - Retail Station -Facility Type:
                              MONROECounty:
                              44County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              11-08-1988Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              06-15-2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              TARVER_DSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - Team 5Tank Office:
                              44135SR Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              44136SA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYSA Cleanup Responsible:
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                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              44137RAP Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              44138RA Task ID:


                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


UST:
                    8842365Facility Id:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    24 34 3 / 81 46 9Lat/Long (dms):


Owner:
                    4045Owner Id:
                    CIRCLE K STORES INCOwner Name:
                    1100 SITUS CTOwner Address:
                    ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGIS STE 100Owner Address 2:
                    RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
                    GRAHAM BIGGSOwner Contact:
                    (919) 774-6700Owner Phone:


Tank Info:
                    1Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    04-JAN-2018Status Date:
                    01-DEC-1988Install Date:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


Construction:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:


                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    1Tank Id:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:


                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:


Monitoring:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:


                    1Tank Id:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    31-DEC-1988Status Date:
                    01-JUL-1983Install Date:
                    ZSubstance:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    3000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    2Tank Id:
                    Temp out of serviceStatus:
                    04-JAN-2018Status Date:
                    01-DEC-1988Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
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Direction
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                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


Construction:
                    2Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:


                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:


                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:


Monitoring:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:


                    3Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    01-DEC-1988Status Date:
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                    01-DEC-1988Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


Construction:
                    3Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:


                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:


                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:


Monitoring:
                    3Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    3Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
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                    4Tank Id:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    31-DEC-1988Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    ZSubstance:


                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    3000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


Tank Info:
                    1Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    04-JAN-2018Status Date:
                    01-DEC-1988Install Date:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


Construction:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:


                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:


                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:


Monitoring:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
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Piping:
                    1Tank ID:


                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:


                    1Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:


                    1Tank Id:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    31-DEC-1988Status Date:
                    01-JUL-1983Install Date:
                    ZSubstance:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    3000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    2Tank Id:
                    Temp out of serviceStatus:
                    04-JAN-2018Status Date:
                    01-DEC-1988Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


Construction:
                    2Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:


                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:


                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:


Monitoring:
                    2Tank ID:
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                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:


                    2Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:


                    3Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    01-DEC-1988Status Date:
                    01-DEC-1988Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


Construction:
                    3Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:


                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:


                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:


                    3Tank Id:


                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:
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Monitoring:
                    3Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:


Piping:
                    3Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    FiberglassPiping Description:


                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:


                    4Tank Id:
                    Closed in placeStatus:
                    31-DEC-1988Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    ZSubstance:
                    Other Non RegulatedContent Description:
                    3000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


DWM CONTAM:
                    8842365Program Site Id:
                    24Lat DD:
                    34Lat MM:
                    2.8278Lat SS:


                    81Long DD:
                    46Long MM:
                    8.9095Long SS:
                    PCTM5Office/ District:
                    PetroleumProgram Area:
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                    UOffsite Contamination:
                    TARVER_DProject Manager:
                    10Priority Score:
                    ACTIVERemediation Status:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    HARNDatum:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    YesIneligible:


FL Financial Assurance 3:
               3Region:
               8842365Facility ID:
               (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CHUBBInsurance Company:
               17-DEC-2010Effective Date:
               17-DEC-2011Expire Date:
               4045Owner ID:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOnwer Name:
               1100 SITUS CT #100Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
               GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
               (919) 774-6700Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8842365Facility ID:
               (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               01-DEC-2016Effective Date:
               01-DEC-2017Expire Date:
               4045Owner ID:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOnwer Name:
               1100 SITUS CT #100Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
               GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
               (919) 774-6700Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8842365Facility ID:
               (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:


               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY LINESInsurance Company:
               17-DEC-2007Effective Date:
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               17-DEC-2008Expire Date:
               4045Owner ID:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOnwer Name:
               1100 SITUS CT #100Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
               GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
               (919) 774-6700Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8842365Facility ID:
               (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               01-DEC-2014Effective Date:
               01-DEC-2015Expire Date:
               4045Owner ID:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOnwer Name:
               1100 SITUS CT #100Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
               GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
               (919) 774-6700Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8842365Facility ID:
               (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CHUBBInsurance Company:
               18-DEC-2009Effective Date:
               17-DEC-2010Expire Date:
               4045Owner ID:
               CIRCLE K STORES INCOnwer Name:
               1100 SITUS CT #100Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
               GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
               (919) 774-6700Resp Party Phone:


               3Region:
               8842365Facility ID:
               (919) 774-6700Facility Phone:


               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CHUBBInsurance Company:
               01-DEC-2012Effective Date:
               01-DEC-2013Expire Date:
               4045Owner ID:
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               CIRCLE K STORES INCOnwer Name:
               1100 SITUS CT #100Owner Address:
               ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address2:
               RALEIGH, NC 27606Owner City,St,Zip:
               GRAHAM BIGGSContact:
               (919) 774-6700Resp Party Phone:


 Page: 15








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


8 LUSTBAYSIDE INN U001378602
NNE UST3444 N ROOSEVELT AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 ASTKEY WEST, FL  33040


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
0 ft.


 


0.155 mi. CLEANUP SITES
818 ft. DWM CONTAM


LUST:
                              STATERegion:
                              9102775Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              (305)296-7593Facility Phone:


                              11086Facility Cleanup Rank:
                              South DistrictDistrict:
                              24 34 17.86 / 81 45 37.22Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedSection:
                              Not reportedTownship:
                              Not reportedRange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              9Score:
                              09/30/2003Score Effective Date:
                              9Score When Ranked:
                              CASA MAGNA MGMNT INCOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              Not reportedAddress Update:


Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              ONGO - ONGOINGFacility Cleanup Status:
                              JERRY WODAContact:
                              CASA MAGNA MANAGEMENT INVESTMENTContact Company:
                              1500 NW 62ND STContact Address:
                              FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (305)296-7593Phone:
                              YBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              33040Zip:
                              9Score:
                              30-SEP-03Score Effective Date:
                              3542Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              09/17/1991RP Begin Date:
                              Not reportedRP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:


Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              10/12/1990Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              05/09/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              WILSON_MJSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              9102775Facility ID:
                              12-OCT-90Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              05/09/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:


                              16-SEP-91Application Received Date:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              13-NOV-91Eligibility Status:
                              13-NOV-91Elig Status Date:
                              09/16/1991Letter Of Intent Date:
                              NoRedetermined:
                              10/28/1991Inspection Date:
                              WILSON_MJSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAM 5Tank Office:
                              500Deductible Amount:
                              0Deductible Paid To Date:
                              0Co-Pay Amount:
                              0Co-Pay Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCap Amount:


Contaminated Media:
                              10/12/1990Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              05/09/2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              WILSON_MJSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - PETROLEUM CLEANUP TEAMTank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              A - Leaded GasPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              Not reportedGallons Discharged:


Task Information:
                              SDDistrict:
                              9102775Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              MONROECounty:
                              44County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              10-12-1990Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              05-09-2018Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              ACTIVECleanup Work Status:


                              WILSON_MJSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              PCTM5 - Team 5Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              44244SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              95097RA Task ID:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


UST:
                    9102775Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    (305) 296-7593Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    24 34 16 / 81 45 35Lat/Long (dms):


Owner:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    3542Owner Id:
                    CASA MAGNA MANAGEMENT INVESTMENTOwner Name:
                    1500 NW 62ND STOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309Owner City,St,Zip:
                    JERRY WODAOwner Contact:


                    (305) 296-7593Owner Phone:


Tank Info:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    30-JUN-1990Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    4000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    30-JUN-1990Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    4000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


                    4Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    30-JUN-1990Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Leaded gasSubstance:
                    Leaded GasContent Description:
                    4000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


AST:
        9102775Facility ID:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        (305) 296-7593Facility Phone:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    24 34 16 / 81 45 35Lat/Long (dms):


Owner:
                    3542Owner Id:
                    CASA MAGNA MANAGEMENT INVESTMENTOwner Name:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    1500 NW 62ND STOwner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309Owner City,St,Zip:
                    JERRY WODAOwner Contact:


                    (305) 296-7593Owner Phone:


        3Tank Id:
        RemovedStatus:
        30-JUN-1990Status Date:
        Not reportedInstall Date:
        Leaded gasSubstance:
        Leaded GasContent Description:
        4000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:


Click here for Florida Oculus:


CLEANUP SITES:
                              55851142DEP Cleanup Site Key:
                              Storage Tank Contamination MonitoringSource Database Name:
                              9102775Source Database Id:
                              TKCPAC Program Area Id:
                              PETROCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              ACTIVERSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              10/16/2018Data Load Date:
                              SDOC3 Office Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              APPRXPC2 Proximity Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              STONE_HCollect Username:
                              06/01/2005Collect Date:
                              TKHQCollect Affiliation:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              STONE_HVerifier Username:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRVerifier Affiliation:
                              06/01/2005Verification Date:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              STCMSource Database Name Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              24 34 17.86 / 81 45 37.22Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):


DWM CONTAM:
                    9102775Program Site Id:
                    24Lat DD:
                    34Lat MM:
                    17.86Lat SS:
                    81Long DD:
                    45Long MM:
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                    37.22Long SS:
                    PCTM5Office/ District:


                    PetroleumProgram Area:
                    UOffsite Contamination:
                    WILSON_MJProject Manager:
                    9Priority Score:
                    ACTIVERemediation Status:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    HARNDatum:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    YesProgram Eligible:
                    Not reportedIneligible:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


3
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


USGS40000232126FED USGS


          USGS Florida Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-FLOrganization ID:
          WellType:          MO - 157Monitor Location:
          03090203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          ftWell Depth Units:          27Well Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


2
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


USGS40000232127FED USGS


          USGS Florida Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-FLOrganization ID:
          WellType:          S  - 624Monitor Location:
          03090203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


1
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


USGS40000232128FED USGS


          USGS Florida Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-FLOrganization ID:
          WellType:          MO - 158Monitor Location:
          03090203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          ftWell Depth Units:          25Well Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
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